
1"

4
7

<tA KY
1



4 I

-~ U ptitts wl

(4 ) Trad scet A

f~amnyial 1atin a

(5) Zatmal Domats

KE 9m21.77
a*%

0

(9)

date

F



.. byotbA)

."AtMIA
(4) wad c~s a (9 U0)X ~faton

IC 921-77



IONM COMMISSION

Res NOR 2241

Michoe S. et*IR,

Treasurer

Z6, the CoinssionaO4
sned by you In s*ttx,00t *# 1~~lt

12)(1) r 434(b) (3) (P),r 4410.4 b4) i as
f,441a(c), and S 441a(f)#W %A St

gn Act of 1971, as a"SaWW~l 2%
AMR, of Chapter 96 of Title 24, Of tb* 0,..

YAZ $11 S 104.3(a) (3) (ix), 104.3(a) (4) (v), 106.*2(a),
I F r~)() 110.9(a), and 9035.1(a) of Comission

~4mpr~qyt~e tile has been closed In this mattoe, ad It
will 9"mm a pst, the public record within thirty days*
INoMweerw :2 .ssC. S 437g (a) (4) (5) prohibits any I nformation
derived In connection with any conciliation attempt from becoming
public without the written consent of the respondents and the
Comission. Should you wish any such information to become part
of the public record, please advise us in writing,

~1oeedyou will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your f iles.

Generalone



V, the Co0404it onblot

normal Oourse of 4,11W~ ~

!bo commission fo"4 d'~

President Committe' '004 0n~ *0*10 S*41rin *# tr

tthe Re spoaderts

0 adjusted by 2 U.5 :%441*4'.., S I~fJ* IS~C %1-X

and 11 C. PR. 55 10

9035.1(a) by making espp~aditures -in: exces Of the owr,* ,1

expenditure limitatiof tb the state, expediturelitaisfr

lova, Maine,, and Wevffai*pshire; 2 U.S.C. SS 4 3 4(b) (2) (1) and

o 434(b) (3) (F) and 11 c.r.R. 55 104.3(a) (3) (ix) and 104.3(a)(4)(v)

Pfor not reporting and itemizing certain refundstand rebates; and

2 U.s.c. 5 441a(f) and 11 C.F.R. S 110.9(a) for accepting

contributions in excess of the contribution limitation of

2 U.s.c. 5 441a(a) (1) (A).

NOW, THEREFORE,, the Commission and the Respondents.. having

participated in informal muethods of conciliation prior to a

finding of probable cause. to believe pursuant to 11 C.F.R.

S 111.18(d), do hereby agree. as followsar



the No ndlet

3. Iwalt to

receive matching § 1.Z #~

4. The ov~wall 01"p Aw U*t~ktioWti I t the campaign for

nomination fortheb O(fide v ft" 104t *On, a codt* Wt

established his etLhitot Asz mtbingA. posmats i a the 1"84

election cycle.L 00a00

the l"84 electla

pursiuant to 2 4* cl



*iceeded the cont~~ 2 &

bya total amount

10. Section 441alf) *f ?1vitle -2 .*d 1U C V 110.9 (a),

state that no committee shall know i a# l accept :any eaatr ibutiton

or make any expenditure In Violation of Section 441w*.

11. Section 441a~b) (1)(A) of Title 2 and 11 C*F1Wl.

S 110.8(a) (1) state that no candidate'-for the Office of President

who is eligible to receive matching paymn ts may make

expenditures in excess of $10,000000ith th* *ase of 0". pft

for nomination for elect ion -to eachO towexcep*$t t*. agt4't

of expenditures in aay oestat* skI: Otamue ,E the, 9gres 0

16 cents multiplied by the, votit*ge tlpbu an-. of thetat

$200,000. Section 441a(c)-of ttl 2 ad 11 C F I % 1.(c)

~ j

C



for th pietiiato ofd eac pesnv poit ef~~

rebate, or other offset to operating expenditures In ap_'aO*r9At*

amount or value in exces of $200 in the calendar year, toopther

vith the date and amount of such receipt.

15. Section 441a(a) (1) (A) of Title 2 provides that no

individual shall make contributions to any candidate and his

authorized committees vith respect to any election for Frederal

office vhich, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. Section

441a (a) (6) of Title 2 states that this limitation applies

separately vith respect to each election except that all

elections held in any calendar year for the off ic.' of President.

of the United States (except a general election for such'office)

shall be considered to be one election.



*U~ Pay a ciwvil 1 h

Electon Cissin inthe amount of sk -fttburam blr

($6SOOO.OO)lo pursuzant to 2 U.S.C. S 437g())&)

I. The Comissiont an request of *nyo* fi111ag a cpoplaint

under; 2 WJ.S.C. S 437g(&) (1) cobcerning matters9 at issue herein or

on its own motionp may rexview complance. with~ t14arnt.* if

theCogiiOln beolioveO thtoi gem r Ow

**XIt h be toZ$d it ~ tt t *~~



General Counsel

FOR THE RESPONDENTS:

Deputy General Counsel
Mondale for President Coiuittee,

Date

Inc.0

A4

Date



3. Close the tile*

Coumuissoiners Aiken** ZUio~t~ ~o.f4k. NOVODIld,

M~cGarry and Thomas voted affirmatively for this-dooision.

Attest:

Date 4"Marji .Sm
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of CowMissi0o 6.oretarYt !u0*.,
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: 4*.
Deadline for vote: ~W.

12-16-86,#
12-16-06,
12-18-86v

11:07
4: 00
4 :00

ZAZ



i~ft Seetiaq Of ______

Closed Sess ion __N1

ohCI W TMNS

46 Shot tally Vote
Sensitive
Won-Sensitive

24 Hour No Objection
Sensitive
Won-Sens it iv.

Infornation
Stestive
Won-Sensitive

* I

[ I

O0609 :I

Audit MattersV4

Litigation !

Closed mmI Letters[1

status Sheets r

Otbet ("o, .6ttribution
f I



3* Close the lie,,

Date

Wttetto' tbo repn~

General 'Counsel

Attachments
1.Sgme Conciliation Agr0seUt

2. PCOposeG Letter to bsoonts



Dear I -. tmae:

Sucose --o will, fisd a signed am, O
ltOn, bg~~ t~Odhy the

the~~~ .hvret ed 'matter. YeOnly
by the COiMt was theierto of *AS

fteaur~t IDthW0pt1 of the CaseO
reciptofnotifatmtatteCmsiI

thakt the C ito 0'oe. not intend to daw
initial repyment Setemiration and that *tb

for President IW 1106 No.S1338 (DC. CiXM-11

it is our understanding from our discustiORS ith
yorstaff concerning this agreement that the OWNd~

to the Primary Audit Report does not contain, any
additional co*mace referrals or rpyment tqS
,Frther, it is our understanding that the stf i. .
COM~ission will make every effort to send theis md
to the Primary Audit Report and the General Blection
Audit Report and Addendum to the Comittee as soon
as possible.

Thank you very much for your prompt response to
our request for conciliation concerning these matters.

Sincerely,

Carol e=
Deputy GMOMr Imase

NM Ow by n 1W wftmI'W.1 I



Vbi L ~ 41 "tW~ in'MOMl

('the fOS*4~ *t OtS14in: too

notmal *oe* h~* V ai't S ~ oty to"*iblti*

Th omio to_ *lM h ~ae for
Prsdet"*,te ., and Xi~el S. De.Man, as tgaC

(the I. It') olaW. 2 VJ# '$44'&(-b) (1) (A),s

adjusted by- 2 U.$.Co 1 44 10t). I 4414(t)~ 26, U.S.C* 1 9031()

and 11 CVJ. S 104 4.2( 14.() 1.(at(1), 11019(a) and

9035.1(a) by aking expenditures in excess of the overall

expenditure Limitation and the state expenditure limitations for

lowar Sifter and gew gaupsirei 2 99..C. 55 434 (b) (2) (I) and

434(b) (3) (1) and 11 CJ.LR 55 104,3 (a) (3) (iz) and 104.3 (a) (4) Wv

for not reporting and itemizing certain refunds and rebates; and

2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f) and 11 C.F*. S 110.9(a) for accepting

contributions in excess of the contribution limitation-Of

2 U.S.,C. 5 4 4 1&(a) (1) (A).-

wwr r33V03 the Comission and the hespondents, having

participated in informl gethods of conciliation prior to a

finding of probable coas to believe pursuant to 11 C.7reft

S 111.1(d)v do hereby agree as follows:



'iV1

W isle Thinc
UC

a cndiate to

2.t t h Rca4.*rs h h resrro

oJo

n iatinfrteofc ofP sdetfra candidatet; PO

5. The Staeepntw lii*)*um for sue"b capaignc in

0the 1984 lecinq* ee#4S75frRvp$9.O.

6. The a1*cal @R Iu eadit *intato the odampCaignfo

porsuatint tor h 26 f~c of.C f sidnt(fo 4 ia caiatthe whote a



41,1

0. The

*43,859.52 and Itt#l 32 tot~ "I'v

$43,482,09.

9. The *a w a" udit iao'tat he

kspondeflts haccepte coattributions "from 303 Individuals that

exceeded the contribution limitation of 2 U.S.C. I 44]A,(&)(l) (A)

O by a total anount of $l@2#S53.@@.

10. Section 441a(f) of Title 2 and 11 CJLR I 110.9(a)

Cstate that no coamittee shall knowingly accept any contribution

or make any expenditure in violation of section 44la.

11. section 441a(b) (1) (A) of Title 2 and 11 C.F.R.

I 110,8(a)(1l) state that no candidate for the office of President

who is eligible to receive matching payments may make

expenditures in excess of $10,000,000 in the case of a campaign

for nomination for election to such office, except the aggegate

of expenditures in a" cme state shall not exceedI the greatr of

16 cents multiplied by the voting age poua-tion of the state or

$200,000. Section 441a(c) of Title 2 and 11 C... S 11.9(c)



the tjw

tat* Sect io f~~s~n~ AM~pot~

the reporting *wb.1gnwttzs

~ *14. Section. 4340 (1) of- Titl*2 a" U C.or ft.l

S 0.3 (a) (3) (Ix), powide4 ftr theb r~sttiu9 Ote oa a0~

of refundst rebates, and other. offseots to editeries. sttion

434(b) (3) (F) of Title 2 end 11 C, r* L t 104.3 (4)()(v)' provide

%4P1 for the identification of each person who provides a refund,

C! rebate, or other offset to operating expenditures in an aggregate

amount or value In exces of $200 In the calendar year, together

C with the date and amount of such receipt.

1S. Section 441a(a) (1) (A) of Title 2 provides that no

Individual shall make contributions to any candidate and his

authorized comittees with respect to any election for Fedieral

office which, in the aggregate, exceed $1000., Section

441a&(a) (6) of Title 2 states that this limitation applies

* separately with respect to each election except that all

elections held in any calendar year fog the office of President

of the United States (except a general election for such office)

shall be considered to be one election.



.i~lti~aof U~ #5 ~4R

tItpt *V orefnds and
rebates int Vi *RioU 1, 2 1S SS 43404

4 3() () 1) ~ CR 41a

Vill* a~ousacpe omt: i.~4 mSO of tha

contribution limtation of 2 VAX.. S 4a4l()In violation

of 2 0,... 5 441&(f) and 11 C.p.it. Sl.(

w IX aapmets will pay a civil:----~ to the pedetal

"' Electionk Comission In the amount Of SIztY-eig9ht thousand dollars

($685#000.-00) , Porsuant to 2 U.S.. 5 4319 (a) (S) (A),

Z. no Comissiont on request of anyone filing a complaint

onder 2 U.S.C. 1 4379 (a) (1) conerning mtters at Issue herein or

on its own nticam MY review comliance with this agreement. if

the Comissiom beliee that this areemeat oCr &W trermnt

thereof has been viltd It MY imtitmte a civil ation for

relief In the ftited tates Ditrict Crt gm th'e irict of



Cb~le~3.SteeLe

General counsel

FORYf SPXD3:

Date

I I A6 Af /4, (9ff
Do"Date

m-%.al for feintCiWttAWe .Inc.



ION COMMISSIO

Re: f4UR 2242
MordaZ.. for f

Michael S. ''M
Treasurer

Tom, 4p the Commission a
signed by you In set* t Laton*
)(X), 434 (b) (3) (F), 44*0A UY(i, as

441a (c), and S 441a, ~ heot of th
igv Act of 1971, as 26uSC

S 9#3~ j f Chapter 96 of Title24o the U.S.
codes If1 4 ~ 9 104.3(a) (3) (ix), 104.3(a)(4)(v),r 106.2(a)jr

lO6.%)~ O.*tfl),110.9(a), and 9035.1(a) of Comission

AacO~dinglys the file has been closed in this matter, and it
will become a part of the public record within thirty days.
However 2,9.8,C. 5 437g (a) (4) (B) prohibits any information
derived in connection with any conciliation attempt from becoming
Public without the written consent of the respondents and the
Commission. Sowuld you wish any such information to become part
of the public record, please advise us in writing.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation -agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Charles N, Steele
General Counsel

Conciliation Agreement



~eFederal Election
you aitrasre
to believe thes

(cand 9 441a (f),p
ra 3.Acit~t of 1971# as amende hot I

Z# 5..C 9 9035-(a),, iso of Chapter 96 of %0i tie 26 of the
U.S. O~j and U . ~, ~ 104.3 (a) (3) (ix), 0.()4()

0*2t, ~34 )(l) 110. 9(a), and 903$A(a) of
O ISin 9eua ~ h General Counsel' s factual and legal

autalysisr which 6k bsis for the Comission's finding, ts
attached for your knl~uton.

3%Under the Act,: yot have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be Cakeft against you and the committee. You may

cc submit any factual o6V legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Comission's consideration of this Matter.
Please submit any such Materials within fifteen days of your
receipt of this letter., Statements should be submitted under
oath.b

Resqueists for **bomsions of time will not be routinely
grated 3qust,* be made In writing at least-ttVe days

pr or to t".e due ate~ the response and specific.go coluue
Must beto ntrt4 addition, the Office of GeAoral Coon Is
Is not autr is"d -extensions beyond 20 day**



Pr
h

ie~ oow~'o *th J W4
ualess you noty ah ~
iftvSig9tion to~ '10

haing possible* vi4 tt L O6f the At#

At your t 0,9t. teqni"M also 44
N1ovember 18, lr 1 to Aftt 4t*
reaching a cnittUom a~eat 144ttb
pr ior to a findifte of probitble 0a"w, to bell
conciliation . retth t"eQ, *4O
settlement of8' atte Ifyeg V
the enclosed 420rement, Please S a d Coeto
civil penalty1 t the Comisasion. ZR 4 ligb~t
conciliation ngotiationst prior to &lo
to believe,# at's liited to a *axiom.,, of 10,A 4
respond to this notification as so on apr

the*

If you have any questions regarding this mattet oray
questions or suggestions for changes In the o et of. If you

0 wish to arrange a meeting in connection with a MtVal1Y:
satisfactory conciliation agreement, please cott Geor*0ge
Rishelt the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-5690.

C' Sincerely,

JonD. Aikens
Chairman

Enclosures
General Counsel's Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Statement
Conciliation Agreement



normal cours" Y-N

The Comssion~ foaw o

President 0tti, A,11
(the Repnqt* 2-*4)j

adjusted by 2 U.SC 8 *' C*sgt ~c
and 11 C.P'.0. SS C04" l0, ~ 4, 20*a)zU
9035.1(a) by aking, W00"*di'tti. n rs o t oe"j
expenditure limitatin aa4lthe state expendit,*lmttoa o
Iowa,, Maine, and now, UePshir"g 2 U.S.C. IS 434 (b) (2)()*W
4 3 4(b) (3) (1') and 11 C.P.R. SS 104.3'(a) (3) (ix) and 'I04,13tam) (4) (v)
for not reporting and itemizing certain refunds and rebates; and
2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f) and 11 C*F.R. S 110.9(a) for accepting
contributions in excess of the contribution limitation of
2 U.S. c. S 4 41a (a) (1) (A) .

NOW, THEREFORE, the Cmmission and the Respondentsp having
participated in informal methods of conciliation prior to a
finding of probable cause to believe pursuant to 11 C.F.R.
S111.18(d), do hereby agree as follows:



't it .t~eh

UK h ter Pw.4IZVr * 77 77 7

IV* The, petttmt tacts in i's utt~sea tt#u

is the pr inctpa vow" .9" m t ofweltet 1 moda"~ h a

-a candidate fg,~ iaw ore*o.oteofi of
President of the Ut 4 Sltates in the1 1964 election cycle,

2. The ReS110,04ent, Michael Se Rerman is the treasurer of
the Mondale for Presi .dent Comitteer Inc,

3. Walter F, Hondale established his eligibility to
receive matching payments pursuant to 26 U.S.C. S 9033.

4. The overall expenditure limitation for the campaign for

nomination for the office of President for a candidate who

established his eligibility for matching payments in the 1984

election cycle was $20,200,000.00.

5. The state expenditure limitations for such campaign in
the 1984 election cycle were $684,537.50 for Iowa; $404,000.00

for Maine; and $404000.,00 for New Hampshire.

6. The examination and audit of the Respondent Committee
pursuant to 26 U.S.C. 9 9038(a) determined that the Committee had



Wnpo~ ts -did

$43,482.09.

Respondents had accepted '.b. ri o~

exceeded the contribdtt is *tatLiof U.S S 4VC a S.,

by a total amount of $102 $51.1-60

10. Section 441a(f) o f TItl* 2 and u1 CP'.L SuL1O.94a)

state that no coinittee shall knowingly accept any contribution

or make any expenditure in violation of Section 441a.

11. Section 441a(b) (1) (A) of Title 2 and 11 C.F.R.'

S 110.8(a) (1) state that no candidate for the office of President

who is eligible to receive match~ing-payments may uiako

expenditures in excess of $10000,OO If the WOW* *f al oapeign

for nomination foc eleetion to: Awh@I offiCOO .zOpt tb* O"gAte

of expenditures iqO, 'One n~.s~ Eot ex"~k 0 ~t &t.r Of

16 cents multiplied. by the vot,019 ae opaatiot the, state or

$200,000. Section 441a (c) of ti-t3* I and 11 Cf.S109C



434(M43) (r) of IT s , .bR
far the identft~ea of or o "eson- who ptbvW" a *~
rebate, or other offset to Operating expgr4Itures' ta an 499tegt
amount or value in exoes of $200 i n the calendar Iyear,1' together
with the date and amount of such receipt.,

15. Section 441a(a) (1)(A) of Title 2 provides that no
individual shall make contributions to any candidate and his
authorized committees with respect to any election for Federal

office which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. Section

441a (a) (6) of Title 2 states that this limitation applies

separately with respect to each election except that all
elections held In ay calendar year for the office, ,,f President

of the United States (except, a general election fo-schoffice)

shall be considered to be one election,



r~bt~ i viZa ~ 2 U ~ ~43.4 4U)

104.3(a (4) (vt.

Vitt. ep~~m ~Qpe 'Oontrlbatol~~

contribution liiainof 2 U.s.c. 5 44la(*) (.11y'(A) ift V$AZation
of 2 U.S.C. S 44la,(t) an1 CF.I. 110091a)

Ix. Respondents will pay a civil pen&1ty. to the W"'17et1l

Election Commission in the amount of sixtysetight thousand dollars

($68,000.00)r pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a) (5) (A).

X. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint

under 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a) (1) concerning matters at issue herein or

on its own motion, may review compliance with this agreement. If

the Commission believes that this agreement or any reqw$~sinnt

thereof has been violated, it may institute a civjl Sat~Qioftfor

relief in the United.States District Court for the DLittrt of

Columbia,



t u*1 "d In 0; 1 t twop

"a~5 cow.sxf

Gnferal Counsel

FOR THE RESPONDENI':

(Name)
(Position)

a" MIC b - Alsip"d.

Mite , I .

Date



. *v

1 . ...@ .....t.4

tot '1trfit W.# CON"t* t

in V$0777 
W" r o ~~se

S 4 4 1( )~~ t, E *. C ,. 441ato.y

2 U4s1c. W 24ab (1 (Aa'ajsedb41.SC' 
41~)

21 .SC. 4 af1tne6 U~~. S 9 35 a , a d 1 C F RSS ll.()() l(a) 1 andL 19 3(a) (a
I. The respondent Committe dimoaepr h rcito

$43,859.52~~am in rfns ad rbts i voation fof 2leUts nc.
Offic(b (2)fI Prsdnt hc exeee CtheR stt e

0 .)3(xpeanddidtnot
imizeton in3,402.09Mined and eb ateshr inh violation of

2 U.S.C. 5 4341() (3) (61)~,5 05(~ and 11 C.F.R.5 0 3(()v)

the

the



'o

14ft 
tooit

Sati xac$~~~t

I. B z~en itu * Zi ~ ti t",

C P oli uti a to shl2cn v n l Y a e an e di u e i

Ca di at for th Of ic of re ide t ho s O e b er to rec iv
A t c hn pae tsr a m akeo eap a ni tre in ex e s of $ 0 00 , 0in~~~~ thtae ohaam a fr n m n tio for el c i t t o rcC of ic ecpt te a lleg~ kof ng oink any oxpndie tatshall noato exee the p r eision of thi c t ion.~ ~ y th otna e d o p ua t i o f o f the s t a t s t t e $ 2 0 0 0 0 0 2n o



lU~~~t~~~tton f t f R 0e rc ng

, alu~at Act) and0 1001i trequatitos -provide that no

candidate or hin, pr her autbotized aomt. shall kn.V A9Y

in.V qualified mmlu*wp ss ia *css ofth.*VIOt

Climitations ot 2 U.S.C1. 44U1a,(O)(l)(A). 26 U.S.C'.5 0 035(A*)t

11 C.F. S 9035.1a)

The overall expenditure limitation for 1.984 presidential

primary candidates who were eligible for matching payments was8

1The Act further provides that the Commission shall prescribe
e rules for attributing expenditures by presidential candidates to

particular states for purposes of the state expenditure
limitations. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(g). The Commission' s rules for

cc such allocations are set out at 11 C.F.R. SS 106.2(a), (b), and
(c). These rules also require the reporting of these expenditure
allocations. 11 C.F.R. S 106.2(d). They further require the
authorized committees to keep records of all assumptions for
these allocations. 11 C.F.R. S 106.2(e). Commission regulations
under the Matching Payment Act also require candidates receiving
matching funds to allocate expenditures in accordance with
11 C.F.R. S 106.2. 11 CF.R. S 9035.1(b). The regulations
further set out allocation procedures for expenditures with
respect to the overall expenditure limitation. See generally,
11 CF.R. SS 100.8(b) (15) and (21), 106.2(c), 9034.6, 903407,
9034.8# and 9035.1(c).



Primary cawiidates towre4~W~ 1

s*t for these ftt*4 aw t* l

$6645S37.50 #40 006

The Cmmittee's am**ded 1964 Year Ind RepOrt Crted 'the

following amounts of expenditures allocated. to t~i-*8se states:

Iowa Maine New. 84a"Lre

$679t988.94 $389,420.59 $470#863 * 14Y

SThis amount does not include expenditures made by any Mondale
delegate committee. See Conciliation Agreemnt in MUR 1704.

1/ The Committee's 1986 July Quarterly Report discloses allocated
expenditures to Iowa of $687,720.05 and to fev Hampshire of
$472,134.48. F~urthermore, neither the figure for New Hampshire
in the 1984 Year and Report nor the one i* the 1I6 July
Quarterly Report includes amounts spent by any Nopdale. delegate
cmmmittee. The Conciliation, Agreement In R 1704 specifiLed an
additional amount ot eXpendtudres, totalng #0297S##73# which, for
the purpose of settling1 that matter w treat".. asnpUabet
new Hamphire. The Comitteecrepaid "?44 :01,0 Ato tbe 04--e
Treasury with respect to these' expanditure*. eS rt of its
settlement of the matter.



5 4lb) (1)), ~ivuc 4~)
and' 26 U.S.0C. 5 90$() #'aklfnd u. C.WP~A. 510.(),16()

llO.S9(a)(U), ll0.9(*~ and 903S5I1(a) .

1I. Revort-Inco D ~40-n Rebaes

The Act and re~ux ations, provide that each report filed by a

political committee shall disclose for the reporting period and

calendar year, the total amount of refunds, rebates arnd other

offsets to expenditures. 2 U.s.c. 5 434(b) (2) (1); 11 C.F.R.

5 104.3(a)(3)(ix). The Act and regulations also require that

each report shall disclose the Identification of each person who

provides a rebate, refund, or other offset to operating

expenditures to the'reviorting aommttee in an aggregate amount or

value in excess of $200 withiini the calendar year, together-twith

the date and amount of such receipt. 2.U.S.C. S 434(b) (3) (V);

11 C.F. R. S104. 3(a) (4) (v).



v~to ttw Pa' tkt.b~t#w they irdu

atbw* cam Cast"' *a ~ oubjet to Uott4'
12Nee ,Ur Portod iL4*0 4. boero U0t140 1~ aI $2-4%43 x

t~firud eved ota tooomet 20f 1"as 1 ()"* fournuwn'.~

rking rtfunds re**Lved in 1964 on *.uzy lot and 15th and
rebta"ry ist and 15th in' amw dsf $2*3042 $2276, $2 211 40

and $2,353 respectivelyl and (3)- 22 refunds from 8 vendors

totaling $2,423.14, all received on August. 9, 1984.

Accordingly, this Office recommends that the Commission find

reason to believe the Mondale for President Committee, Inc.# and

Michael S. Berman, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

55 434(b)(2)(I) and 434(b)(3)(F) and 11 C.F.R. 55 104.3(a)(3)(ix)

and 104. 3(a) (4) (v) .

111. Contributions in Excess of Limitation

The Act and regulations provide that no individual shall

make contributions to any candidate and his authorized committees

with respect to any election for Federal office vhichr in the

aggregate, exceed $1,000. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a) (1) (A); 11 COP1.L

S 110.1(a)(1). The Act and regulations state that this



aQMptljr tr $i. t~d.~in the 2

aw aqt.*

~The ex0 "im Oa 0.*~&e ~~p ~ tt a

r*oe*ve ezosd- a* -eh3

the excessive am4ikt, of sea Contr~ibutions ,totaled $102#0~33 The

Committee did mat, withina gesotable time, efund or otherwise

permissibly dispose of the exzcessive amounts of these

contributions.

In a March 1984 response to a request for additional

information from the Reports Analysis Division, the Committee

explained its treatment of apparent excessive contributions. It

noted that a refund was made if the Committee could determine

that the contributor's spouse had also given the maximum

allowable contribution. If this were not the case, the Committee

sent a letter to the contrib~utor requesting the attributionk of,

the excessive amount to the- contzibutor's spouse. An af fiavit



tow ~tt.~ l~~# ~ tributor#,
apparent i1e 10qa4J tevet that the cotrt

ceiete.tatte h*x9Cesiv6 amout to the g* a
~letiR~*aIU*#000U"~I COW1 a :ta The letter
g.1ai a nt .flLU."t t to utbl" I-** thOwl~ fe Upon 1$n

a sitdaf f avIti the Comnditt.. witbdrvw2 th amon f its,

doe'osit t*~ "Amd de ietod it inothe aoapliance fund' a CV44t.

The Committee reported the amount as a refund on Its reports 'and

as a contribution on the compliance fund's reports. if the

contributor requested a refund, one vas made. If no response was

received to the first letter, a second letter was sent and an

attempt was made to reach the individual by phone. No refunds

were made if the correct individual could not be reached.

a. Refunds

Commission regulations provide that where a committee

receives a contribution which appears to be illegal, it shall

within 10 days either refund the contribution or deposit and

report it. If deposited, the treasurer shall make a record

noting the basis for the appearance of illegality, include a

statement in the committee's reports noting the legality of the



~The *01M't@ba 4"* "aL -~i~ that the

r~~'of the *=*"I portions of contributions in ati
Z* e~*~4~4w, t:)tt~4W

tej.to f& of the **A~ Wt t bh* ~~tne, ft*

Comittee, 4id not make these 52 refunds within a reasonable time.

ba. ftittr ibtiggs

"Commission regulations do not specifically address the'

reattribution of the excessive amount of a contribution to the

contributor's spouse. The regulations recognize that both

spouses may contribute up to $1,000 to the same candidate for the

same election even though both are from a single income family.

11 C.F.R. 5 110.1(i)(1). The regulations also provide that a

contribution from more than one person shall indicate on the

written instrument, or on an accompanying statement signed by all

co6ntrliutors, the amount to, be. contributed to each contributor.

11 CJ'.R. 5 104e.8(4). The regulations further state that, absent

evidence to the contrary, a contribution is attributed to the

last person signing the instrument prior to its delivery to the

ondidat* or committeie. 11 C.P.a. S 104.8(c), In Advisory



took Aln avtrag#q lt@ ob R

rattzibuti iogw* t A41# i
total out oi 4~i

i nstance, *ore 4006 t

and the date on tihawe rLW 4 h

information obtained In the a 6dk C~ t, 00 -Com~t~ reports

does niot indicate whether or iot-tht Comitt"i had a reasonable

basis for Concluding that these contribittions woce made by

married couples. Nevertheless, assuming such .reattributions were

permissible in these three instances, the Committee did not

obtain the reattributions within a reasonable time.

C. Transfers to C pom jiance ?and

Commission regazlations also do not adress the transfer

of the excessive amount of primary electi~on Qtributions to the

general election legal and Lh* o"~U~ Ui~4& Te

regulations permit a m&aor W$ y e*W '6 o~dte in the

general election to estalblish a l. and* occaig compliance

fund and to accept Contir butios to tba fund, I- suI



.~ou* y~ ~~0~ be:.

Nperiod (SeIt Imbet, I or the datw7of nomi$nation, whichever "is'

Ikearlier) that ate 0esignated for the pImr election to be

0deposited into tble-s fund, subject to certain other

qualifications. 11 -C.F.R. S 9003. 3(a) (1) (14ii)

The Committee's transfers of the excessive portions of

cc primary election contributions do not represent either (1) excess

funds remaining in the primary election account that are not

needed for matching fund repayments or (2) contributions

designated for the primary election and made after September I, or

the date of Mr, Mondale's nomination. The amounts transferred,

however, may be treated as funds specifically solicited for the

compliance funt and ;appear to be In compliance with theAct's.

limitations and prohibitions*



amount I f 'the oontrtbatot q te areud

The exarninatioa and audit determined that the Committee

took an average of 156I days from the date of deposit to sake 164

transfers of the excessive portions of contributions# in a total

amount of $51,034, to the compliance fund. In each instance,

more than~ 90 days elapsed between the date of deposit and the

transfer to the compliance fund. Thus, assuming the transfer of

these amounts was permissible, the Committee did not make these

164 transfers within a reasonable time.

d. Outstanding Excessive Contributions

The examination and audit also determined that the
Committee had received 84 contributions with excessive amounts

totaling $32,779, which remained outstanding as of December 31,,

1984. Follow-up field work by the audit staff determined that





~~ar tob~i Oth for
iwd4ntc Cmit a a-io

S.exuan, as tr..
2 U.S.C. S 441lb~ ~ sas

S2" U.s.c. S 4414,') 44la (), a6d
C ~~~26 U.S.C. S 903S(a) i.cpa

S 106. 2(a) , 106.2 f4), 110 8 (a) (1),
110.9(a), and S 9035.1,(a).

b) Find reason to believe the mondale for
President Comitteeg, inc., and Michael
S, Berman, as treasurer, violated 2 U.s.c.
SS 43 4(b) (2) (1) and 4-4 1b) (3) 4F), and
11U C.F.R. SS 104.31a)4"3) (ix) And 104.3

a)(4) (v).



3. Decidd by a vote of 6-0. -to

a) Enter into conciliation with the M4ondale
for President'Conalittees Inc. and Michael
s. Berman,.as treasurer, prior to a find-
ing of probable cause .to believe.

b) Approve the proposed conciliation agree-
ment attached to the General Counsel' s
report dated November 13, 1986,.S subject
to the adent, noted above.



1)
'It ,,~ M,'

''Wi

Date,

S ' '
V 'V~~ '

'4



E~Ietas on

open siosaf

CISCULA?1RS

48 Hour Tally Vote
Sensitive
won-Sensitive

24 Hour no objection
Sensitive
Won-sensitive

information
sensitive
Non-Sensitive

Other I

IMUInVIC - CIRCULAT ON

! ME PAPER on agenda 11-18-86

(sttuitted late)

Audit Matters

Litigation

Closed MUR Letters

Status Sheets

Advisory, Oplaions

Other (iOe *ist: ibut ion

cc
pc~

[1

[1

[1

[1

ii



''14,

NN

lqrr

ON
J~4u



~UTZ3UAL PPRTS

BUD9

Mondale for Presidnt, CaiitUWP, fnc.
Reports of Receip*&ObGSWt
Final Audit Report
Conciliation Aqr*Nut' , IMR 17,04

MUR 2072p First Ge4*01L ]C In ls Upor t
KUR 2154, First Gbitl' '~iSI11 Uport

Nsone

owzo. or

Puruaalt to 26 UJOC. S 9038(a)

CowlI~ cs-wonducted an examination

flE1~the



9 44180'' '~S 4410(f, aM , *5 W #

The, repn~ Caitt..me.p" ~x *64 OvAl1trs* t4- 4

campaign of Wlteir ]O Nondale for noatnation for, electiorv* tb

office of ?Preeident Which exceeded the state expeaditvre

limitations In Iowa, Maine, and New Hampshire in violation of

2 U.s.c. 5 441a(b)(1)(A),, as adjusted by 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(C)f

2 U.S.C. S 441a(f), and 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a), and 11 C.F.R.

SS 110. 8(a) (1),r 110. 9(a) , arnd 9035. 1(a) .

II. The respondent Comittee did not report the receipt of

$43,859.52 in refunds and rebates in violation of 2 U.s.c.

S 434(b) (2) (I) and 11 C.F.R. S 104.3(a) (3) (ix) and did not

Itemize $43,482.09 in refunds and rebates in violation of

2 U.S.C. S 434 (b) (3) (1) and Li C,?.R* 5 104,3(a):(4),(v) ,

111. The respondent Committee accepted contributions from 303'.

individuals which in the aggregate exceeded the contribution



Kr M~eIiils~ ~t Awl&y for ftor a a

pusun t 26al -..o &to1, 1983.s Thdoe it~~~f

th eeali&eto Cmag Act of 1981,te as tamned'th

C ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~b]j Act' orohn "Ythe CapinAt)poie htnocniato

S 41~;se 1C...3 110i(a) The Act3 sTte than
cuanate for th2 fieo rsdn hoi lgbeteev

martchig' payent may4 make expendtucwres n xes bo 1,0,0

iThe aserofa campaign formnoinAct Ofo18r electiondtosuche

% offce, excpthe aggrAte povepdues ino canidone stat

shltl tecee te grater kofigl 6. senke multipedibythre ving

ageiolation of the state or $200,000.on. 2 U.S.C.

S 441a(b);()(~ see 11 C.F.R. S 19(a)(). The Act direc thts



2' P4 U4() 1 0U4 Vat, a

ft)Rat ft ) and w.Lto #~''thtno

candidate or his or bet authorisMd coaitteels) *hall knootiz11y

- incur qualifie camw~ exv ioocs f h epndtr

limitations of 2 U.S.C. S 441a(b)(1) (A) 26 U.S.. j, 935(4):1

11 C P., 593.(a).

The overall expenditure limitation for 1984 presidential

primary candidates who vere eligible for matching payments was

C set at $20t200,000. The Committee ina its amended 1984 Year End

Report reported total expenditures of $20,047,673.22 as subject

1The Act further provides that the Commission shall prescribe
rules for attributing expenditures by presidential candidates to
particular states for purposes of the state expenditure
limitations. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(g). The Commission's rules for
such allocations are set out at 11 C.F.R. SS 106.2(a), (b), and
(c). These rules also require the reporting of these expenditure
allocations. 11 C.F.R. S 106.2(d). They further require the
authorized committees to keep records of all assumptions for
these allocations. 11 C.N'.R. S 106.2(e), Commission regulations
under the Matching Payment Act also require candidates receiving
matching funds to allocate expenditures in accordance with
11 CFOR. S 106.2. 11 C.F.R. S 9035,1(b). The regulations
further set out allocation procedures for expenditures with
respect to tbe overall expenditure'limitation. See generally,
11 C.1.R. SS 100.8(b)(15) and(21), 106.2(c)0-9034.6, 9034.7,
9034.8, and 9035.1(c).



The Committes 4046d4 -its "'I' eort tepotted tbe

following mmut t n1~ ajooated to these St~te#t

Iowa UsleNeW Hampshre

$679v988,94 $39,j420.59* $47OS963.l9 j

Thus,, the Committee rieported-expenditures allocated to New

q3m Hampshire that exceeded the expenditure limitation for that state

by at least $66,863.17.

2This amount does -t include expenditures made by any Mondale
delegate committee. See Conciliation Agreement in I'UR 1704.

3/ The Committee's 1986 July Quarterly Report discloses allocated
expenditures to Iowa of $687,720.05 and to new Hampshire of
$472,134.48. Furthermore, neither the figure for New Hampshire
in the 1984 Year had Report nor the one in the 1986 July
Quarterly Report Includes amounts spent by any Mondale delegate
cmmittee. The Conciliation Agreement in KR 1704 specified an
additional amount of expenditdres totaling $92,975.73# which# for
the purpose of settling that uttor, was treated as applicable to
New Hampshire, The, Committee repaid $9,64'0,00 to the U.S.
Treasury with respect to these expendi-tures as pert of its
settlement of the matter.



New Bampbixe
Aot l9y. t~d4 -tc* z~e~ h the 00*i 'ion -find

reasonl t* blt hindeforft PrSiftet '~te 1oand

Michael 8. Sermas, tEreasure, .violated 2 U.S.C.,

0S 4414(6b l)(A as .4E-euted by 2 U.S.C. S "la (c),

and 26 U.S.C. S"ISa~ arA 11 C~jrse 15 .106.2(a), i46.2 (4),

110 Reot8 of0)n~ and Rebate

The Act and regulations provide that each report filed by a

CPolitical committee shall disclose for the reporting period and

calendar year, the total amount of refunds, rebates and other

offsets to expenditures. 2 U.s.c. S 434(b) (2) (1); 11 C.F*R.

S 104.3(a)(3)(ix). The Act and regulations also require that

each report shall disclose the identification of each person who

provides a rebate, refund, or other offset to operating

expenditures to the reporting committee in an aggregate amount or

value in excess of $200 within the calendar year, together with

the date and amount of such receipt. 2 U.S.C. S 434(b) (3) (F);

11 C. F. R. 5104,3 (a) (4) (v) .



~*6n~tba later .9 Otta.

w* O afs to tbe 661 0t*

amount of the CofttA , *4~oU tatn
?be" i

?hinunreported" i4 hims~ $#,44 a

refuand received onz r t InstiOe

parking refunds t4I_, 11" ) 4 ianustr Is t and 18th: 4

February let and "18.th in 0 Oft*0 'O' $2,149.*2,274, $2411."14

and $20353 respectively; and (3) 22 refunds from 8 vendors

totaling $2,423.14, l eevdo August 9, 3984.

Accordingly, this Office recomends that the Coflissioft find

reason to believe the Wondale for President Committee, Inc., and

Michael S. Berman, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

SS 434(b)(2)(1) and 434(b)(3)(F) and 11 C.F.R. SS 104.3(a)(3)(ix)

and 10 4. 3(a) (4) (v) .

111. Contributions in Excess of Limitation

The Act and regulations provide that no individual shall

make contributions to any candidate and his authorized comittees

with respect to any election for Federal office vhichp In the

aggregate, exceed $100. 2 00.S.4C. S 441a'(&)'(1) (A) 1 11 C-10 .R.



2 8. S 4as()p

: M t futr kim

th* pro-isiond of thisl %* ~ # ~ 42

S S10,9(a)., Thusth 06*,o

acempting contr ibtion 1 ta t aht~~ii

0 aggregate exceeded $I,0#i

The examination and 40adit dftte'raine'd th*, tth ~~Lt~

received excessive conttibutions from 303 individuals# ill which

0 the excessive amount ofsuchQot btin ttld$125. Th

S Committee did note vithin 'a reasonable time, refund or otherwise

e permissibly dispose of the excessive amounts of these

N contributions.

In a March 1984 response to a request for additional

information from the Reports Analysis Division, the Committee



lt thes Ohobibu~ -gaot~egnea leto

ap an exes ecotiu on re ete tao h otiuo
authriz th rasero teecesveao tt the general~

include an * affiai to t autrizeth traneral Upnleciin g

asigne affidvi, the Cmmit tee1 withrev the moiutor fromas

dpepostr andv deoibtosrqeted ithint the compinefntaccunt.r

T indadvt he Committee reported the amount asarefodo itsreotan

as a contribution on the complian~ce furnd's reports. If the

contributor requested a refund, one was made. If no response was

received to the first letter, a second letter was sent and an

attempt was made to reach the individual by phone. No refunds



S 103 3C(b)VW.

legalt refunds V~ad vtin i i.

S 103.3(b)(2).

The a~~~in and audit de0terminled that 'the towaitt.

took an average o f 144 days from thes date of deposit to make 52

refunds of the excessive portions of contributions in a total

amount of $17,940. in each instance, at least 90 days elapsed

between the date of deposit of the contribution and the date of

the refund of the excessive amount. in these instances, the

Comittee did not make these 52 refunds vithin a reasonable time.

b. Reattributions

Commission regulations do not specifically address the

reattribution oftthe excespive; amut of a contribution 'to. the

contributor' spouse. The regulations recognize that bth



eagdidoft or 0 M O~l~~ ir

CORItte), th* At~ -460mitto to obt*tn

reattributin dA Of the **l.~wos*

contr ibut ions in liwted Ciro sitoaas, and subject to certain

conditions.* One of those condiLtions Was that the committee, must

have a "reasonable basisw for concluding that the contribution

was made by a married couple,

The examination and audit determined that the Comittee

took an average of 103 days from the date of deposit to obtain 3

reattributions of the excessive portions of contributions, in a

total amount of $1,100, to the contributors' spouses. In each

instance, more than 90 days elapsed between the date of deposit

and the date on which a reattribution was obtained. The

information obtained in the audit or in the Committee's reports

does not indicate whether or not the Comittee had a reasonable



do g.~ot. Aftes 'th.bo w~
tM NO uf% . tioi ontributt~ ot

amS~On" f nd. *e

Tagzlattrn porwit a ao VotE #ty Vre*Ujt"Isi oa"Idato In the

g"neal, O3lct$~o to .itaWl *)p4 m oua1gCpi e

,f n sad 'to ~Apot * tr~bi*" ~ to tbe fund if such

Ontr ibuttoso are 16evd n 1ub~d -it, accordance with the

regulations. 1 CJ.Lrt S '0033(a)(1) (i). Contributions to the

fund are subject to the limitations and prohibitions of 11 C.F.R.

Parts 110P 114, and 115. 11 C.Ra S 9003.3(a) (1) (i) (B).

All solicitations to this fund shall clearly state that

such contributions are being solicited for the fund. 11 C*F.R.

S 9003.3(a)(l)(i)(A). The regulations permit the transfer to the

compliance fund of those funds remaining in the primary election

account which are in excess of any amount required to be

reimbursed to the Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account.

11 C.F.R. S 9003.3(a)(l)(ii). The regulations also permit

contributions made after the beginning of the expenditure report

Period (September 1 or the date of nomination, whichever is

earlier) that are designated for the primary election to be



7-

Reports Analysis _0~

of the letter sent to Octribtors relatig tp* these tvan~ftws o

o the compliance fund,,. lb. lettwr sPOleftally asked the:

V contributor to assist the general elaotion campaign by

C authorizing the transfer of the excessive amount of his or her

primary election contribution to the legal and accounting

compliance fund subject to a new $1,000 limitation. The

accompanying verification form provided space for the contributor

to authorize the transfer specifically to the compliance fund and

to complete the contributor information required for reporting

purposes. See pages 1"0-1 of the attachments. As noted above,

the Committee refunded. the, excissive aMount if, -the contributor

requested a refund.



toteaig $32077" 4
1964.~~- thlaupf114 b b&~ bt the

Committee had disposed-of the- ezoessiv

contributions and that IS: instances total #t#. *S2 remained

outstanding at that time. Nevertheless, in etch, of these 84

instances, the Committee did not part with the excessive portions

of these contributions within a reasonable time.

Accordingly, this office recommends that the Comission

find reason to believe the Mondale for President Committee, Inc.,

and Michael S. Berman, as treasurer, violated 2 1U.S.C. 5 441a(f)

and 11 C.P.R. S110.9(a).



Vt.
<A

cc

C

Ir

'U

'S.

S *'t~< '



4

'4' NI2~

V



"9 .~

~Y

viol&t"8 2 V1Iwt,4
S 441 (a), I 441k,
55 104.2(a), 140

S903S.1I(a) .

2. rind reason to -b*
Comitt*&V, Inc.,f
violai.d 2 V. aC

3. rind V**CQU to,~

t 0

.9. j~

~~JL)4  *;a~ii by 2 U.-S.C.
It #44 C. "3 l i"4an 11 C.F.R.

*.Sa~l, 10.(a), and

a Wr*t4alel fot Pmeiient
R613er n as, tra.sixer,
b)-(2l) *Ani 434-(b) (3) (?) and
it) and 444*1304) (V).

prior

0

~q.
0



Dkte

Aittachments
1. Proposed letter toh
2. General Counse ~
3. Proposed Conciliote~1
4. Referral documet
5. Zxcepts from committee r4"
6. Letter from Respondents

n



COMMISION

U IflO*

-, R 22
~sdale f~
ctttee,
Michal S.
tteasurer

24.S C .0 ".

als, c 

attached1 for yu

to beklieve* the
you# as tre~suro9o_.i

Xi, and I 441atf), rI* t
of 1971# as amed (te~'

Islon of Chapter 96 of-Title 26 of the
'104,3 (a) (3) (ix) , 104*3 (a) (4) (101

~t, f) (1) # 110.9 (a) , and 9035 1 (a) Of
the General Counsel's factual and legal
b**Is for the Comission's finding, is8
Ition.

Under the Act* yo have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against you and the committee, You may
submit any factual or leeal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Oosimsconsideration of this matter.
Please submit any smab muterials within fifteen days of your
receipt of this letter. ,,Statements should be submitted under
oath.

Requests for *xtemions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests USRi ke made in writing at least five days
prior to the due il_ 4taE' tbeQ response and specific good cause
must beAemonstrtii _t% addition,, the Office of General Counsel
Is not athorisd to$e etons ions beyond 20 day*.

JR; .

p

I



Thet$4 ivvta o
to a6oltda""s with, 2' U.4
Inestlation, to be. ~se 1ro Your V w~ *e Mo

atce-abrief de"= Vtn Ow"e CisstARIM ~heUt#
handling pssilble Liolatioso i~t

At your Vequest, the 110,6sio also detAOt~I04 on
ISto eote inong tt EIt.$tn

reaching a! coniliation agret n a' settement *W this Nator
prior to a finding of probable a*** to believ@. Xs@)4404 "is
conciliation agreement that -tbe -'pission " happ %wpI@WS 't
settiement, Of 1 thIsa matter it ItY"I' agree With the 44i@

C the enclosed agreement , Please etnand return IV, *Z o~t" the

civil penalty, to the Comission. 'in light of the ttt'
conciliation neg otiations, prior Ito a f inding of probable '04se
to believe, are limited to a saxzimam of 3 0 day, 100 She01
respond to this notification as soon as possible*

CV
If you have any questions regarding this matter or any

questions or suggestions for changes in the agreemento of If "ou
wish to arrange a meeting in connection with a mutually
satisfactory conciliation agreement, please contact George

IV Rishel, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-5690.

C Sincerely,

cc Joan D. Aikens
Chairman

Enclosures
General Counsel's Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Statemient
Conciliation Agreemnt



made eprndtUr*S oft fh of *1 "N9 4 " o

for nomination fat *lectiont to the off i*e U16 Pe tOf the

United States which exceede th* owerUI Ipndi ie limitation

0in violation of 2 U.S.C9',S 4l&(b)(l)w 'aaWte by 2 .S*C.

5 441a(c)t and 2 U*S*c. S 441a(f)t and, 2601 U.S.C. I 9O35(O) and

1wr Th. respondent Coinittee made expenditures on behalf of the

o campaign of Walter U'. Mondale for noination for election to the

office of President which exeede the state expenditure

C limitations in lowa, Maine, and new Hfampshie in violation of

2 U.S.C. S 441a (b) (1) (A)* as adjusted by 2 U.S.C. S 441a (c),

2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f), and 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a), and 11 C.U'.R.

SS 110. 8(a) (1) t 110. 9(a) # and 9035.1I(a) .

I1. Th. respondent Committee did not report the receipt of

$43,859.52 in refunds and rebates in violation of 2 U.S.C.

S 434(b) (2) (I) and 11 C.1'.R, 1 104.3(a)(3)(ix) and did not

itemize $43#482.09 in refunds and rebates In violation of

2 U.S.C. 5 434(b) (3) (F) and 11 C.LL S 104.3(a) (4) Cv).



watr F.u44m ii gCnidacy With 'the

Om~imOn on jawasy",. 44) as *fo nominatican for,

tbo office of ?rip fteUut Us 608gnated the

NOndWale fr Preas1ta-11 1~, - ("Uh comittei as US

principal campaign COWtte. -iort ts -IStatement, of
Organixation, ~iaba4 so Oerman is tbvcttte's treasuier.

M. Mondale establishe bi lgbliyet atching paymens

puirsuant to 26 U.S.C. " 933 on Apr Iil 14, 19M3 The Comission

Ar certified his eligibility for such payments on December 15# 1963.

The Federal Ulection Campaign Act of 1981., as amnded ('the

CAct* or "the Campaign Act') provides that '[ujo candidate or

political comittee shall knovingly,..mlc any expenditure in

violation of the provisions of this section.' 2 U.S.C.

5 441&(f); see 11 C.7'.R. S 110.9(a). The Act states that no

candidate for the office of President who is eligible to receive

matching payments may make expenditures In excess of $10,000,000

In the case of a campaign for nomination for election to such

office, except the aggregate of expenditures In any one state

shall not exceed the greater of 16 cents multiplied by the voting

age population of the state or $200,000. 2 U.S.C.



WiM Act d11

Int each ft~

tt further

tll", ofe ol, Ih~.i he~g~ ticeId

UP inc a sied Oft:;ge exene in, 08on oft th "- -pie exnditre

limitations of 2 U.S.C. 1 441a (b)(1),(A). 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a)t

N11 C.N.N. S 9035.1(a).

The overall expenditure limitation for 1984 presidential

o primary candidates who were eligible for matching payments vas

o j/ Te.Act further provides that the Coinission shall prescribe
rules for attributing expenditures by presidential candidates to
particular states for-purposes of the state expenditure

cc limitations. 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(g). The Cmission's rules for
such allocations are set out at 11 C.N.N.4 55 106.2(a), (b), and
(c). These rules also require the reporting of these expenditure
allocations. 11 C.7.A. S 106,2(d), They further require the
authorized c oinittees to keep records of all assumptions for
these allocations. 11 COLL 5 106,2(e), Commission regulations
under the Hatching Payment Act also require candidates receiving
matching funds to allocate expenditures in accordance with
11 C,... S 106.2. 11 C.N.N. I 9035.1(b). The regulations
further set out allocation procedures for expenditures with
respect to the overall expenditure limitation.D See generally,
11 C.N.N. 55 l00.S(b)(l5) and (21)v 106*2(c-), 9034.6# 9034.7,
9034.8# and 9035,1(a),



*~ tot* stx

primary cafaifto MW were W mtbn pymorue

-set for these At4t@Ro as follows;
CIowa Maine- vav two ,~t

$684#537.08 $404,0,0.0 $4@4*00*.O

The Coamittee's amended 1984 Year ftd m"Port reported the

following amounts of expenditures allocated tO these States a

oIowa maite Neamsire

$679,988.94 $389,420.5S9 $470,863,17)-/

cc~ This amount does not include expenditures made by any M1ondale
delegate, camitte See Conciliation Agreement in MtM 1704.

V/ The, Com ittee's 1986 July Quarterly Deport discloses allocated
expenditures to Iowa of $687,720.05 and to new Hampsire, of
$472,134.48. Furthermore, neither the figure for aem Hapshire
In the 1984 Year 2nd Deport nor the one In the 1986 July
Quarterly Deport includes amounts spent by any Mondale delegate
comitte The Conciliation 4reement In MlI 1704 specif Led an
additional amount of expenditures totaling $92,975.73, wheip for
the purpose! Of settling that matter. was treated as applicOu''lQ to
New Hampsire. The Camittee rpid $29,640.00 to thelU.s.
Treasury with respect to these expenditures as part of Its
settlement of the matter.



WS tb* 0*f Inat -

ATM*()czi,~ I , HotRt,*44af

and 26 u*s*,c. I MS40., aw*U "J.SI.(a), 104o2(d) P

The Act and riegulations, provide that each report filed bya

political comittee shall disclose for the reporting period and

cc calendar year, the total amount of refundus, rebates and other

offsets to expenoditures. 2 u.sc. I 434(b) (2) (I)l 11 C.L*Re

5 104.3(a)(3)(iz), The Act and regulations also require that

each report sWall disclose the identification of each person who

provides a rebate, refund, or other offset to operating

expenditures to the rrtng inmittee in, agete Wt or

Value, in exaem of $200 within, the elnd.ler together With

the date and amunt of such rceipt. 2 u.S.oC. 434 (b) (3) (I)u

11 C.P.U. $1043()(4)(v).



It

$4), 44Th

in~2ado iseitems,*

f ive, m"A** later co LZ*I~b't out

recipS IWO s to the, 1Le 1bo*. #"* thesy "Wo

amount! of, the Comitte*4 tpXvb4tu*?s toj I ottt4

These uneported Item" fo, ~ *s(1) a 2

refund received on '":1*~ 123# ) four ~maa@

parking refunds rCeCiTO& in I9" oftafts Isr 1t and lftb'' jj4 ,&''

Fe~bruary 1st and 15th in *wts ,of $2,349r. $2#276,? $2 2 11#r

and $2g353 respectively# and (3) 22 refunds from 9 vendors

totaling $2,423.14, all received on August 9, 1964.

Accordingly, this Office recommends that the Comission find

reason to believe the Nondale for President Comittee, Inc., and

Michael S. Berman, as treasurer, violated 2 U,..

SS 434(b) (2) (1) and 434(b) (3) (F) and 11 C.F.R. SS 104.3(a)(3)(ix)

and 10 4. 3 (a) (4) (v) .

III. Contributions in Excess of Limitation

The Act and regulations provide that no Individual shall

make contributions to any candidate and his authorized omittees

vith respect to any election for Federal office vhichp in the

aggregate, exceed $1,000. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a) (1) (A)i 11 C.F.L'

S110.1(a)(1). The Act and regulations state that this.



2oW 7.4 7~

th 11oie) #b.te t. aeS

acceptin tw utQSfa t!Eb *tbIn the,

Ike * O uaei. amd atoi Uf#n ht -the Coi=ttfthe

receivedeaiecn utOWta 0 iumdfidUS is, Is wich

the excessive amount of such contributions totaled $102,853. The

Comittee did not* within a reasonab3le time, refund or otherwise

permissibly dispose of tbe excessive amounts of these

contr ibut Ions.

In a Match 1984 response to a request for additional

information from the Reports Analysis Division# the Committee

explained its treatment of apparent excessive contributions. It

noted that a refund was made if the Comittee could determine

that the contributor's spouse had also given the maximum

allowable contribution. if thi were not the case, the C mm ittee

sent a letter to the contributor requesting the attribution of

the excessive amount to the contributor's so. An affidavilt



44'

04 to ij3)

be reaohet d po r ~a . to teail,~

cmpliance fnd, thet caowtt.. f lettr Ioottbtr W,

apparent excessive. optributioms reeeted that tbU ontu~

authorie the transfer of the excessive momt to the generaL,

elect ion legal and- accounitin compiaiw fulod. TbAe 100t,

included ant affidavit to austhor iso the toaner.s wen rs@OiVingi

a signed affidavit, the Comitteo withdtew the amount from its

depository and deposite itito the comlinc fuPs osut

The Comittee reported the amount as a refund on its reports and

as a contribution on the compliance fund's reports. if the

contributor requested a refund, one was made. if no response was

e received to the first letter, a second letter was sent and an

attempt was made to reach the Individual by phone. no refunds

were made if the correct individual could not he reached.

a. Refunds

Cmission regulations provide that where a comitte

receives a contribution which appears to be illegal, It shall

within 10 days either refund the contribution or deposit and

report It. if deposited, the treasurer shall make a record

noting the basis for the appearance of illegality, Include a

statemnt in the comittee's reports noting the legality Of the



I4 t 2I:m

) at

lb.*pt~~*~~n ~Gt ttrie that the C*=t *N
to"t AVIOt9 a 4 teite9dpoIt to make $

ofusI t" the Iiei #et. o otihif n a total

Amount of' $174464 In *o*e )Mit"oe, at lea6t S0 dayseasd

bewaathe dte of *pstof the omtribat$ox and the Oate of

the, tefti, oft the -- vi sxNat.I hs asacs

Coamittee did not sow these 5'''2 refunds withina raoal ie

be. etlIM I

CommissioR regulations do not specifically address the

reattribution of the excessive amount of a contribution to the

contributor's spouse. fte regulations recognise that both

spouses my contribute up to $1,000 to the same candidate for the

sam election even though both are from a single income family.

11 C*FI. S 110,1(i)(1). The, regulations also provide that a

contribution from nor~e than one person shall Indicate on the

written instrument, or on an acopnigstatement signed by all

contributors, the amount toL be contributed to each contributor.

11 CC.* 5 104.8(d). fte regulations further state that# absent

evidence to the contrary, a contribution is attributed to the

last person signing the instrument prior to Its delivery to the

candidate or comittee. 11 CeLI. S 104,8(c), In Advisory



a 'wM~~~1, he S otrbtT
AWUOy s~I

~be tus~~ ~ hat he Citte

an ~vrag. f 2*34s$ ~the ~# of epsittbti3
R~~t~ribsti*Ui~7 o 7 7h pr':s7 W tibtosi

*nvtuto 2I.t~at~bt#4~Ws nec
imtse mr7hn.Od *U:e e~en1edt ofdeot

aid~~~~~~~~~~-7 th7aeo hc arattuinwa band
inforatio obandi'h dto nteCmteo reprt

obtain ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~Cnriu ahnetrbtoswthnaraoal ie

c10 Transfer to obtainno 3u

Ca-assio regulation als doe n-t adestetase

of he xcesiv mot o prmar elctoncontributionsv to th

genteae elcin Alal an taccounttin coiac fun"d. The

regulmation permitea majormpartyopresidential candidate in th

gesnoa electo tetblis ao lea band ontn colc

fuand to ccepdnthte contributions vto thee fudifsc

maredcule.Nv~telsrasuig uh ~triuinswr



IL I.C2X 0It0

S 9*) * 3 (0) (M) I" ~*te~eu.ee1 V~~ast

acout hihaft inf eXCess' Of VV~ , u Se"'tE ob

reimbursed to the, WrSIdetaMM ~ r Ntba ass AeRt

11 CO?.R. 033a 111.W'~w.ts~~s emt

contributions ma4.' oft*~l beginn 4111,jtoit 0h1 eupenItureo t" tt

period (September I or the date, of momluaotlow, Whihever as

earlier) that are designated for the p rimary election to be

deposited into this fund, subject to certain other

qualifications. 11 C.V.L. 5 9003.3(a) (1) (i1I).

The Committee's transfers of the excessive portions of

primary election contributions do not represent.either (1) excess

funds remaining in the primary election account that are not

needed for matching fund repayments or (2) contributions

designated for the primary election and made after September 1 or

the date of Mr, Nondale's nomination. The aunmts transfered

however, may be treated as funds specifically solicited fgot the

compliance fund and appear to be In coplance with the Act' 5

limitations and prohibitions,



otU0. ~ ~ Utter: so4~ SotM171
t~~~ ~ t 0 1 I atw,

author ising the trI* of the. e*Soiv* nA t of his t 14r.

primary election 4iot"t I "t ioa to the 1 3*a0a00ccuftt
eat -,POGO lisiiio f'

compianc fud .u$~tto a new $,0 itato.'h

accmpnying verification forn provided space for the ettt

04 to authorize the traitsfer specifically to the compliamm two'~ "ad

to complete the contributor information required for relporting

purposes. As noted above @ the Committee refunded the excessive

amount if the contributor requested a refund.

The examination and audit determined that the Committee

took an average of 15N days from the date of deposit to make 164

17 transfers of the excessive portions of contributions, in a total

amount of $51,034, to the compliance fund. in each instance#

more than 90 days elapsed between the date of deposit and the

transfer to the compliance fund. Thus, assuming the transfer of

these amounts was permissible, the Committee did not make these

164 transfers within a reasonable time.

d. Outstanding Nicessive Contributions

The examination and audit also determined that the

Committee had received 84 contri-butions with excessive amunts

totaling $32,779, which remained outstanding as of Decmbr 31,

1984. Follow-up field work by the audit staff determined that



find reason to 16 $W t i.
and Michael S. ftfa 60 1 ~AZ Ig,

and 11 C*.P1 S 30*9()



$

y~s7





4

3.

am s ago, iscusttbb a
ha~a a"~g hove. b.. no m-
th omSs

4

4';

I,
I

* . 4'



a,

0



*oft

low
-wi



emM$H

I

I'

ZR ~ UIO8/JI3YLA. FLEMW

* atter was received in the 0ffice

of the: sortf oft Camission, Wedntsfay, October 24, 31986

at 12:5S2 ,P.. *M "d ro7q 4atod to the Comimpion on a 24-hour

no-objection'basis on monday, October 27, 1986 at 11:00 A.M4.

There were no objections received in the office of the

Secretary of the Coimission to the First General counsel's

Report at the time of the deadline.



bin i to a

~ *j~ttceto mSI,

'"A



Cd-issionw, MkR*4,

Comissiont E11i

Coiniissioner Josef jak

Commissioner McDonald

Coummissioner McGarry-

Commissioner Thomas

x

This Etter will be placed on the, Executive Session

agenda. tce. Tuesday, November 4, 19860



object to the attach"6 repovt. ,,

COOMITS a

DATE I - 27-rZI SIGMATUU

O3JUCMOSt 81== AND DATUIDp lEST 8 TB OhGSSO
SCIZ~ft8 OrfC= NO LATR l,VW 2U5m~

SHUNT TO Tu CWISaxonSUIRT

ram THu OIVZCZ OF TEN SUCUEBTANI OF OU CSUw

Q.O a A . 1 0



C? WXATags

.48 Eouzr Tally Vote
Sensitive
Won-Sensitive

24 Hour no Objection
Sensitive
Won-Sens it iv.

Informat ion
Sensitive
co"Sensitive

I

f I

Other

isbon-

DISUU!O

Compliance O

Audit Matters I

Litigation I

Closed DIUR Letters I

status Sheets I

Advisowy Opinions 1

Other.4(ee distribution
below



2 U10S3cO 5 44,U~

0* C.. S 14k
, CR, # 4.

11 CI.R. S 104.#
Li, .R. 't16.
xvc.r.a. s 10.1a
11 C.r.R. S 10.1 2

11 c, .R. 5 110,8(6 (-1)
11 C.r.R. S 110.9(~.'
11 C.F.R. S 90 03.3(IN) (1).
11 C.F.R. 5 9035.1(4)
Advisory Opinion 1985-25

INTUNAL REPORTS
CHZCKED:

FEDRALAGENCIES

Wnrauant to 26

Mondale for President Coinittee, Inc.
Reports of Receipts & Disbursements
Final Audit Report,
Conciliation Agr %.#tKUR 1704

M4UR 2072, First Gews~l Cunsel's Report
NUR 2154, First Gene4al.Counsel's Report

None

U.S.C. S9038(a) a01L.S9038.1# the

Comission conducted an examination avi$ ma4t of the qualified



United f4e VIA Wat

S 441a (a) an& Z M 0~S). 'lia

The ~spndi~~mptt~ .*6itu~s n bealfof the

camp~aign of Walter P. WOW*al fo, "niatiLon for election to the

Office of Presidient vbiJcb e*0 d 4the state expenditure

limitations in Iowa, Mine, and Noev0 -amshire In violation of

2 U.s.c. S 44la(b) (1)(A), as adjusted by 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(c)v

2 U.s.c. S 441a(f), and 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a), and 11 C.F.R.

SS 110.8(a) (1). 110.9(a), and 9035,1(a).

HI. The respondent Comittee did not report the receipt of

$43,859.52 in refunds and rebates ina violation of 2 U.S.C.

S 434(b) (2) (1) and 11 C.V.R* S 104.3(a) (3) (ix) and did not

itemize $43,482.09 in refunds and rebates in violation of

2 U.S.C, S, 1434 (b) (3) (1) a U1 C.3 it, 104,3 (a) (4) (v).



of 2 01

A noted Irn th* o

L wolve6s complex &A-4 W".~

and overall expenditurej,

further questions, all of, iit6b require

reviLew. This Off 1001 As 1i#,iwy @Q*A4

issues. Once It isoa d tisOt

report to the Co*s*Ion.'

Char
Gonei

Date

mo$ ~tt~r

to tb* $tote

have r ae

t~a research and

~9review ot these

too e further

LosV *el
cal Coumsel

Deputy General Counsel

'C

I 0 42.



If ---

actions with

service is
office ova

d4 4 an telephone
m in the state

CosuissiOners,2lliotto Earns, Josef iak,
McDonald, and.McGarvy votd affitmatively.
for the decisioi Ooinissiorae L'ikens dissented.

Djc4,ft Suvshgow&M# .0e necowsndat ion

Ively

(continued)

of



4.

tak,

McDonald,

Doc~nt

Cmmissioners 4ikeue . 11
McDonald , an& X*carry votA

v, ely. k

6. Decidedfm ao :pz~the
iiiiitc f mon mw~ 73 "of Agenda

DocmenU~S6~@

Coinisione'S M~Nil E
Mooa3A * ~ Mcr I d90 Vol

, Josef jake
Vely*

~Date W., 3mwnx
tbe Cownissiofl

A i



dfor your ~~ationa

AtoDo. In Lion at A--,2 fr tsections of the' Ie AnalysisROl
r, camittee's resoi to the tot

Par as* of referee the pages i.6 ''IMIpS document
numerd t hebotoobeginift t"e f irst pageOf" tti memorandum. Also,, Attachment 3 oe i a Yable ofCOntts shoving the page location of eakch topio in the AuditRejior Exhibits, the Legal Analysis and the Colittees Responseto the Interim Audit Report. All page number references in thismeoandum and the Table of Contents are to the bottom page



4$
44

-.4

A

4 1'

A.

26 of' tho

hip
*

44,4-.-

tbe
ftitsd
um* Ot

br



s&3

Section 106,2(a) (1) of Title 1U of the Code oflAReglation: states1 in part. that expndM itares Incurred ~candidafte' author 3. ants. (s) tot the p Oe ofInfluencing the nomination ot tbait Candidate forthe off i *President with respect to a patticular State shall, be alto that State. An expndteshall not necessarily be alto the State in which the expenditure is incurred or paid.
In lieu of state office and advance staff checkingacontso, the Commttee maintained a he-adquaters' drafteswtDrafts of various denominatioes were Issued to Committe*estat#for their use in making expenditureso Drafts wore coded *4cost center (State) and required the date aemouint (up to tb*.Aoevalue),* payee name, and signature of the maker. All othee-expenditures were drawn on one of several headquarters' cheelitug

ram Inception through February 1964, the Committeemaintained an accrual basis general ledger system. Expenses Weassigned to one of a number of Cost Centers. por example,, 04"state was a separate cost center. In addition, there werea
N ntberof hadqartrs dparmen cost centers such as Finance,Administration, Fundraising, etc. Of particular interest In thefollowing discussion is the. Field cost center which was providedfor the recording of field expenses not attributable to a stateC% limitation and the Scheduling and Advance cost center for

Tr recording all candidate and surrogate travel. Expenses were.further assigned to an expense category such as payroll, computer
services, travel, pollng, etc. To determine the amount to beallocated to a particular State for a reporting period, a costN center report was geeated. This report summarized all expenses

cc for the period by cost center. To adjust these figures to a cashbasis for reporting purposes, the total of all unpaid itemsrecorded in the ledger and-coded to a particular cost center wassubtracted. The resulting figure was then adjusted forcompliance and fundraising exemptions and posted to the FM Form31,. Page 3, Allocation of Primary Expenditures Dy state (State
Allocation Report).,

Beginning in March 1984, the Committee maintained asecond getneral ledger on a cash basis. This ledger was preparedfrom the documentation which accompanied each check request, Aswith the accrual general ledger, each disbursement was coded to acost center'and expense category. To arrive at the amountallocable to a State, the charges to a particular State costcenter were sumarized. This figure was then adjusted forsalaries and taxes, which were not recorded in the cash basisledger, and for compliance and fundraising exemptions. Theresulting figure was then posted to the State Allocation Report,



The, entries in both general ledgersstmduring the audit and, with the exception of teadjus
discussed below, vote found to be materially correct.

The Audit staff's review Of the State Alcto~J~jIaOf December 31, 1964 Indicate& that the Comittee had"allocated expenditures totalling $676,344.26 to the 10walimitation of $404,337,50v $386,164.53 to the Maine limitotiSoft-ot$404,000.00,p and $469,699.61 to the sew Eampubire linitatin*,..$404,000.00. In additom, the Caomttee's rcoodkeepin "tocontained unpaid expenses allocable to Iowa which totallvd$6,546.40, $5,777.99 to M1aine,r and $10,062.75 to Mew E~iwhich would be added to the"se tates' reported allocations06-Paid. (See Finding ZZZ.A.3.)

%010 Snaci fig Allocation MetWOd
Zn addition to the general allocation provisioscontained in 11 Co~eja. 9 106.2(a), 11 CAiFa S 106.2(b) (2)provides specific allocation methos for various categoriesofexpenses * The categories of exene requiring adjustmentsW ftothe Commttee's allocations are discussed below.

a. Media Zxcwnditures

cSection 106,2 (b) (2) f(1) (3) of Ti tle 11 of theCode of Federal Regulations requires that expenditures for radio,?television and similar types of advertisements purchased in aparticular media market that covers more than One State shall beallocated to each State in proportion to the estimated audience.This allocation of expenditures, Including any commission chargedfor the purchase of broadcast media, shall be made using industrymarket data.

The Committee, retained the services of amedia firm located In Texas. The allocation of radio andtelevision broadcasts was based upon total household estimatescontained in the Arbitron Ratings Publication -1983-1964. TheAudit staff analyzed the firm's media time charge allocations anddetermined that the amounts allocable to Iowa,. Main*, and NowHampsire vere reasonable. Hovever,, based on our review, theAudit staff noted that the Comittee had understated mediaexpenditures allocable to Iowa, Maine, and New Hampshire by$20,034.00, $6,617.00, and $4,052.00, respectively. Thesemisstatements apparently resulted from errors made by theCommittee, when recording the allocations in their automatedgeneral ledger, and therefore, in the reported state allocatiototals,



teiId. n teir 11'me 2,16 response t
to crret te md aallocation eor

~e of ederal Section 20.(b) (2) (LIii) of Title 11 @t tft*expendeiral Galn states that travel and subs itxpndtco fepersons %Mrking in a tate!_for five cnePdays or more 3/shall be aoae to that State in pe"OVW tte nount of ti spent in each State during a payroll peti*

The Cwitteels files relating to travel .COinittee staf f often contained only a' peroie request fro* aw ~individual. Zn Mn cass, invoices fokr rent"al cas, hotelS1ofetc, ware fiLled under the "M of ther hotel or rental car ageoW
since charges were billed directly to capagnhadquartersr.%vre f iled with the cancelle-d drafts, by drf umei
draft. As a result, in order, to determio if an individual ha04been working in a State for five or more cosctive days, it Wasnecessary to review these files to locateo hotel receiptso car
rental bills, Per diem requests, etc., to establish the duration
of an individual's travel.

In addition to the travel and subsistenceexpenses discussed above, a law firm performed various servicesC for the Comaittee during the campaign. A reviev of certainbillings which stated *No items for professional services are
included' showed charges for various travel., lodging, .and

cr miscellaneous expenses. These billings Indicated that $1,814.70
for automobile rentals in Naine should be allocated to the Maine
expenditure limitation rather than to a headquarters' cost
center,

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staffconcluded that, based upon an analysis of the documentation
relating to travel and subsistence expenditures, an additional
$7178.46, $19,589.69 and $7#569.65 should be allocated to Maine,
Iowa,, and Now Hampshire, respectively.

3/ The explanation and justification for 11 CerR.
106.2(b)(2)(ii) states that for purposes of determining the
length of time an individual remains In a State, the
Commission will generally look to the calendar days or any
portion thereof that that person was In a State rather thanusing 24 hour periods. (see Federal Register, Vol. 48.
No.25 pg. 5225e)



to dmonstrate,

C4 contained In the As a lt# the travel
and subsistene $4 the interim audit reporthave, been rcedue 4$ Ew3ms$*(e Attalms
items 26 and 31), e I$. t a beemd to the Whonor Iowa allocatom.Z 0moofddtel documentationdeonstrating that' thUWsfi~ idviduasm not In thestates noted in the Inei o eot te Adit staffc concludes that a rao be inepetation of the docuentationavailable supports the alltocatiobs contained in this report.,Therefore, the Audit staff conclud0e that travel and subsistence
er xpenditures totaling $7,178S.40 should be allocated to [EaLne,$19,589.89 to Iowa, and $6,945.10 to Nov Hamshire.

Attacheat 2 contains a listing of the 31Individuals and amout(s) in dispute, the Clmmittee' s commentsregarding the Audit staff allocati4os, -and the Audit staff'sbasis for each allocation.

Retie l#4(b(2)ii) f Ttle11 of theCode, of Federal RegX1os ri4e t~,est forexpenditures exmpd undr ak ~ q @ of" thIs ecation(elating to coNmpliance14,0 costs a fund aiin xpenditures),



salaries paid to persoawo
c oective days Or mer1

aMoated to eaach tat* ot
In, that state duringa

days (see 2.. f* above).
records to determinen1ch or comsuatat to**; *tate *

been ae for the Saat .tth
t or eact of the threeN

saaIe" Of such 7esq ,
on"gme to work In ofe ttatsatheir salaries require, s:T1-- 11 Ph ta rsun

C*]i*a. I 106.2(b) (2) (ii)O
04 In mest .caeso these Salaries and related
costs ve coded to either ther Fieldor Scheduling and Advance
headquarters, cost centers.

Based uylo this review, the audit staff
q determined that additiona salrs emploer FICA,, and
C, consultants' tees totalling $20,174.77 should be allocated to

Iowa, $17,157.14 to Mainer and $15,788.74 to Now Hamshire.
P*.In their IS#mer18 1985 responso, the

a Cosmittee agreed to Omake reallocations of $9,215.45,, $2,931.681,
and $6,085.48 to Iowa, Maine and New Hampsitr respectively."
The Comittee disputed the balance of the Audit staff's salary,
FICA paymentr and consulting foe reallocations for two reasons.
First, the Comittee disputed the, allocation of $4,434.32,
$3,725.33, and $4,977.76 to Iowa, Maine, and New Hampshire,
respectively, because 'the auditors' douetation does not-
demonstrate that the individuals listed were In the state more
than four days.'N With respect to Iowa and New Nampsicr this
argument goes back to the, Cinmittee's Inatrretation of the
auditorsintra-state trv2. and sbi t ealocations wbich.
were addressed in section. ,,b,. above. 0u as the Committee
feels that certain individuals' travel sad subsistence 0zes
do not require allocation to these statesl they likewise d o
feel that their compensation for the s period requires
allocation. As discussed In FUindng 122kalobe, the Audit staff
made minor adjustments to Its intraastate travel and subsistene
reallocations as a result of the informiation provided by the



Committee In response to the Interim Audit Reprt. ittha noadjustments Were "ade to the Iowa and maine tothe Newm lmeIgo travel and subsistence allocato wastby $644.55a can be Seen at Attachment z, #'S 26 and 31.result, the Audit staff made corresponding reductions at,and $0.OO, respectively, to the consulting fee real '& .- ''for these two individuals.

With respect to Maine,, the Comittee's$3,725.33 disagreement is not that theimproperlyallocated travel and subsistence where liii ijimntat ion dsupyiot tr avel in excess Of four days8 Instead, the salaryempUoye FICA, and consulting fee allocations wh~ch thedisputes stON from the auditors# allocation of the cmeexpenses of Individuals for whom r_ 66ni~a allocated"and subsistence expenses to Mne, btn~ie oalct0 Copenstion for the same period. The Comittee, argues tha't
auInt did ot prlovid an- evidence as a basisO forthsindvidals alocti~o. Given that the basis for this-allocation was the Comittee's own travel and subsistenceallocations for the individuals, the auditors did not provd

*- duplicatt copies of what the Committee already had in their14Possession and had properly allocated. Provided at Attachmentare the Payments in dispute and the auditors' basis for.allocation,

Secondly, the Committee disagreed with theAudit staff's areallocation of salaries in the amounts of$64525.00, $10,500.00 and $4,725.50 In Iowa, Maine and xew
Hp hire, Irespectivelyn on the grounds 'o..that the key statepsonnel in these states played an essential national policyN role Justifying a 30 Percent allocation of their salaries toheadquarters operating expenditures not subject to state-allocation.8 The Committee refers to 11 CePeR. 5 106.2(c) whichexempts national campaign expenditures, Including staffexpenditures, from state allocation. They also cite 11 C.N.N.106*2(b)(2) In which they state Othe Comission has...acknowledged that many campaign staff Perform an essentiallynational campaign role, travelling frequently to many states,Under this section, salaries...-need not be allocated to asPecific' state unless those staff are in the state for five ormore consecutive days.' They then refer to the Explanation andJustification which accompanied 11 Ce.V.R. 1 106.2, in which, teasset, theCommision '...ackrowledges that there may be staff,metings, etc., which perform a @national strategy, functiona4therefore need not be allocated to any state. 'while thissection sets forth the basic rule for allocating salaries, acandidate may demonstrate that a particular Individual or grpof Individuals is in a state for five days or more to work onnational campaign strategy,9"



The AmU4t staff offers the followingcomments. First, that section of the xplatioAn 0 j4
Justification to wbich the Commttee refor$ rimarcily 01.the patical difficaues enceustered in alloatng th
aoatinge stlarif' peussel.W~ Secoodo the general rule L oallcatng ala~esisquite clear in the section of the

and 681tfictio to which the Comittee refersl.ThY 2Section begins, opSubsection (b) (2) (IL) governs theallocation of salaries. If an Individual Is working in aSt.-for four days or lssp be oV she will be p resumed to be wol%on national campaign stratg and not Influencing the Primaor,,;that particular State.6 Later in thin same paragraph, It t"*IL an Individual mrks ia a State for five consecutive dasmore, that individual's salary must be allocated to that Stat#from the date Of hist or her arrival.' Finally, although t*
Expantion aNd Justification alow for a cand idate todonstrate that a particular Individual or group of indivit$iIs *In a State for five days or More to work on nationalcapn

- statey',it Ms not meant to Provide for a 'carte blanche*7-natinalPolicy salary e e Lton for Individuals assigned ftostates for extended periods. On the contrary,, the Explanationand Justif ication seifically states that '...the Comissionexpects such exemtiOn's to be the exception rather than the%r rule', but recognisea 'that national cahmag taeg etnsfor example, may be held In a centrally located state fortangsextended period of time and would not required te alo ano
the attendants" salaries to the, gtt in wich the meeoctin is
held. Although the Explanation and Justification allows fore Isolated salary allocation exemptions, given that the Comitteehas exempted a portion of the salaries of state coordinatorsassigned to states for periods of three to six months, the Audit

W staff feels that the Comittee has fallen far short ofdemonstrating that the circumstances surrounding this group ofindividuals constitute 'the exception to the rule.'

Though not raised in the Comittee's responseto the Interim audit report, the Audit staff notes that theseSalaries are eligible for a 101 compliance exemption. (11 CJr.R.9 106.2(c)(3)), As a result of this compliance exemption,.andthe adjustments discussed above, the revised salary, employerFICA and consulting f *e reallocation in Iowa, Maine and Nowflampehire are, $18,157.29, $15,.441.43, and $13,669.87respectively.



I t ',0 -h "udi L * _

ovched xpesesrelted to State off tW tie h Calibttee
SU utilized the 101 laxe tin t* U Cor. 5W.2 (0)(5) F the anaysis centered on. £ tn of theotehead Pool and adhiemce to the 26 Mosmgt rule*

In addition to tellephoset&, base servicecharges,, the Coeittee included intra-state long ,di stance charges
in overhead., As a result, the allocation of telon expensesccwas understated by 20% (10% comliance and 101. fundraising) of
the amount of -the intra-satate charges. Also noted ws an Iowa
water and sever bill which had been coded to a headquarters' cost
center. AS a result of theme misallocations, additional charges
of $6,496.36 to Iowa, $1,109.55 to Maine* and $3,606.53 to New
84apeire are required.

In their response to the interim Auditerto the Committee objects to the exolusia fitr-tt
toJ1?Mone bOfthe the overhead poa thereftore, the

1-00neofte overhead compliance, Li adaiing
"xetio The Coemittee, argues that '44"1 jrnti as0:*erme*a, wich specifically Includes te''bp be soic

charesdoes not exclude intra-state, chaq Since It statosthat s..overhead expenditures 'include but"are not limit*& toll
the Items listed...'



"1.11'.WI

at CF.~. Tho 0gh- the definition of oeexpenses 1 062(b) (2) (iv) does not iexclude telephone to1l calls, 11 CUR.~it I 18402(b)specif ically address mce pss -nbtat section,Interstate telehmn alsi excluded frog slUation.tstater *bile the cost of intra-m'tate calls is speoifiealreqire. t beallateto a states Given that t~ieboservice bane, charges are Included In overhead, that it Wa. "calls are specifica1y required to be allocated to n tthat interstate Calls are exeip fro aloaint afaythe Inclusion of the cost of intra-stat* telep oe callsoverhead Is not aproitIti oe htalthougbregulations do not tepa the Inclusion Of the cost ,"'intra-state telepoOOe calls In overhead, as with any e ptwhich may have a caspliance or fundraising component,thCmI ttee may doet thoe cm onto n h eutnexemption from the exenitr limittion

- Given the Comittees4 response to 4section of the interim qjudit report, no changes to theal 1ehave been. made.

%01?udasi1Eledtue 28 Day g
In addition to the expenditures notedMCaove the Audit staff reviewed other expenditures which theomittee charged to fundraising, thus excludingthmfo aeaocation. The purpose of this reviev was todtemin whestte

C any expenditures occurring vithin 28 days of the Iowa caucus, orthe nev Hampshire and Maine primary electos ha beimproperly excluded from State allocation,

This reviev revealed that an additional$16,270.49 should be allocated to Ioaa

the nteim AditRe" In their November 18, 1985 response tothe Inerim udit epot the commiNttee argues that the 26 dayrule does not apply to the Iowa Caucus. The Comittee citesAdv sor Oinin 979-71 which held that the 1980 Iowa Caucus wasnot an electionN -as defined by the Federal Election CampaignAct, but stated that the state expenditure limitations do apply.The Comittee notes that the Advisory Opinion does notapecificallY state that the 28 day rule at 11 C.?. I.110.8(c) (2) remains in effects



IM1

In M0tion, the Comnmittee, arguI
E W 2 WeORihe oA 'a rebuttable VV,

tA e maevthyn that time rm
thi totano., WC held the largest

09 xorIndal-"n history withinA
* his W08 a nationwide Sundriset or

Is ever-y state, This fully rebuts the
SIn the regulation that the $16,270.49 M t ot

V 7 , xpend4iture (emphasis in original).
As noted in the C ommittee's rep*~

S J*s)()states, that itre

*hatpatea pimary election, covntion, or
be prssPPWIto be attributable to the expenditure

oft " s dt. State* (emphasis added)., Advisory Oils
061%vet this regulation. That advisory opia4 s

Itieal action committee and was limited to ;the
olaombo the loin caucus required the S ilinsO

disclosure reports. The opinion does! as
It i, 4fee onthe *application of the expend1 itur

CI p~e TO. Xeinforce hspsto, the opinion cites'11
C.73.I 110.6(o and quotes from Section 1 of that regulation.,
Ct refes to the language 'primary election, convention or

caucus.' The opinioU concludes that 'by referring specificallyto a convention or caucus in a State,, the cited regulation mas
1W that the State expenditure limits apply whether or not the

convention or Caucus is an 'election' within the definitions of 2VAX3** I 431(a) and 11 C.Ia. 5 100,6(b)." Thus, it is clear
that Advisory opinion 1979-71 has no bearing on the application
of the 28 day rule with respect to the Iowa caucus.

The Coamittee appears to argue that thepresumption In the 28 day rule is rebutted bythe statement thatthis was a nationwide fundraiser organizea in*very state. TheCittee Informed the auditors that a series of 'House Parties'
were held at Which contributions were solicited. The $16,20.4
reallocated in the Interim Audit Report represents a percentage
Of overhead expenses and the salaries of persons who worked In
the State organliing the program which occurred within 28 day o f
the e1letn Absent documentation that this fundraising e4fot
Was onoing -in many states simultaneously rather than targetedata few states at a time coincident with the primaries in thoae.
statesp no adjustmnt to the amounts In the Interim Report h~te

be made.

/5.



" V

*. PUlc Oninion ?ollin@ 2xiggditu1ros

Section 106.2 (b) (2) (vi) of Title 1..ftdejof Federal Regulations states that expendituresithe taking of a public opinion poll Covering only one Stta&be allocated to that State,

The CoMsittele engaed a washington, D**#vendor to conduct public opinion pol. A rev iew of copies of,the Vendor's statements dated August It 1963 Identified tv Asurveys, one in love and one in new aMshire, which had -
allocated to the headquarters- cost center *Campaign Nan~~'.rathejr than to the approrat tae The Ceurda1ot~

IAfor these surveys are $13,500.00 to Iowa and fll2,500.O0 W&E

__In respons to the Interim Audit Repft "the,CM0ittee agreed to *reallocate account coding errors of
t^ $13,500.00 to love and $12,500.00 to New Eampehlre.'

2.a Other Ixunditures Reauiring Allocation

As noted above, 11 CePv. 9 106,2(a) (1) statesthat expenditures incurred by a candidate's authorizedcomttee(s) for the purpose of Influencing the nomination ofthat candidate for the office of President with respect to aparticular State shall be allocated to that State. An
C expenditure shall not necessarily be allocated to the State in
N which it is incurred or paid.

cc a. Automobile Leasing

The, Audit staff noted that the Committee,leased a number of automobiles for use by campaign workers in theStates of Iowa and NOv Hampshire. The duration of the leasesranged from one to three months. The documentation supportingthese disbursements did not associate the name of a particularstaff member as the driver of a particular automobile. Shownbelow ax the amounts for each State,



-lDl

The audit staff identified S5W
Minnesota from which buoeie vete rented. these
wer toated foe vatious petied of tUse begais In i

andp with the exception of ~one car %blch wow a11 entin Ioavwee returned by Watch 2,r 1964., ih h
of one, vendor whose, invoo did not contain fthe signatut*'
Consitteie representative, the majority of the o*~~rcot
were, signed by one of two C4Mittees staff pers=*s. Notat:
certain of the, docaments refeuac specif ic ci tes in o
contained chases such as Resturn of unit from Iowa0 or

PresdensiC n throegh Iowa.* All of these eXpendit
wore allocated to Minnesota.

0 Based on the Audit staff'sa review4 h
above, mentioned documentation It was determined thatan
additional $25,451.36 should be allocated to Iowa.

Wi) New .LLveic

The Camittee leased 20 automobiles £wcmtd-
Cl a Massachusetts automobile dealer and allocated the cost to

Massachusetts. The cars were, leased between the end of November
and the end of December 1963.

reundbeac , With three, exceptions, the cars were,
retunedby arc 5,1984. One, was returned on March 7 with no

apparent explanation. Rental contracts for the remaining two
e automobiles indicate that there was some difficulty in locating

them. These automobiles were returned on March 9 and 14,19844/ A majority of the documentation indicates a New
Hampshire address on the original rental contracts, and
associated documentation also notes specific cities in now
Hampshire.

1/The Iowa Caucus was held on February 20,, 1984. The
Minnesota precinct caucuses were not held until March 20,
1964.

3/it should be noted that the New Hampshire, primary was on
February 26, 1964. The Maine caucus was on March 4, 1964,.
while the Massachusetts primary was March 13, 1984.



Daed on areview of tbedothe entire amount of the exPenses associated with the rathe 20 automobiles, 313.7,sodbealocated to lt Y~431a3*7lpshul bea a

In their response to the Inter im n 41eport, the Cammttee agrees to the reallocation of $3#27J8flow amphire and obet to0 the reallocation of $25,451.S# 0pIowa adthe remaining $21,052.64 to New Sampeie halso notes that the Audit staff allocated these Minnesota.
Massachusetts exPenditures to Iowa and New Ee0hrbs
notations On rental contracts which suggested that the car*<
used In those states.

The C mittee argues as follows$
"Since the cars ware rented In Minnesota and Msahsts
the expenditure is clearly allocable to those states.To show otherwise, the auditors Would have to produce ?!Ooof
showing that the particular cars involved ware actualy
In Iowa or Now Sampsire and on which days this ocrie

Evidnce rese tedbyauditors consists of rentalcontracts, parking tikets and damage claims. lone of
the evidence establises that the cars ware in the statemore than four consecutive days. Only one invoi;e,, fromClark Motors, leasing cars to the Now Hampshire field

C office, offers reasonable evidence that the expenseC is allocable to the state.

Morover, under the regulations, it is entirelycc legitimate for these cars to be leased and used forinterstate travel and not allocated to any state. 11 C.Ia.
Section 106.2(c) (4).* While the Committee allocated these* expenditures to the states in which leased, in many
Instances this was not even required, because the cars
were used to transport volunteers from Minnesota to Iowaand from Massachusetts to New Hampshire for less thanfive-day periods. There were major volunteer programs
('ritz Dlitzers*) in both Minnesota and Massachusetts
designed to bring weekend volunteers to Iowa and
Now Hampshire., Under the regulations, the Committee
need not have allocated those expenditures to any state.'0



lo W".1

'

A4 111 inti hi& I."~A

3004%', A fefteW other than lowa, or e
oo''ol ,tctot In the allocation of

slow mO Person is listed ow

for t 11at last 3 weeks, thes
repeset~ up~sesto a person' a travelao

* &kngina te got, nore than Lout days (Ul
4' es~p~est~r~t1 andar allocable, P

(a)~~~~ 10 ?"c vie h etal rule o
mootiou ttes that een L ncurred-by,

Comite* for the prpose of
oacanfitate for the office of

fttha oft" ftestet to a patilar~ state, shall be allocated

Frinally, as noted above, the periods ofC thwe re tal 916rlationship to primary dates and notations on
some Of tedoots supportin these, disbursements indicate
that the Autoobles C2 u In Iowa and Nev Hampshire. The

C Cointtee, has smittinoi0Vi4dece that these automobiles wereused other than as the documentation Indicates. Also, for the
K rentals allocable to New Hampshire, the oeittee has agreed tothe allocation of $5,P278.64. The CoMittee notes that these

rental contrcsts show a 3ew Hampshire address indicating use, inRfev Uaupsire. This disbursement was for the rental of 14automobiles. Nach contract has a vehicle number shown to
identify the particulwar automobile rented. There is another
payent of $2,262.36 to the s automobile dealer, for the

rental of 6 automobiles,, supported by a check request form dated
the sam day., IOWveer, there are no rental contracts attached tothe cheok rei"et form. The Committee has not agreed to this
allocation. fThe remaining $23,790.51 in payments to thisautmoble4eale was paid in two installments. This amountreprsent claning for 20 automobiles (6 plus 14, as notedlabove),er das rental on cars not returned at the conclusionof the resta perod, mileage, beyond that provided for in theretal aVeea- and damages, A review of the documentation-

supporting teePayments Indicates that the charges cover'20automoiles 19 Of which are identified by vehicle number,



1*~HU 4b13', *

0%104 7077.bi of1

wowe b wovie tit mot

useallocated to ZoiM or Mv

"a lawor organi

a" j ZtraState Wtts lIne*
Efot thee. disbursiements 1I1ntdit

fl.955.0@ requir* allocation to ;owa.

In their Ntveber la., 1#15 resoose to
of this amuthear*d~

cl During follow-up fieldmork an additional
It"msmto a labor organization for phone bank use In three, loa

a, lare~ vmnted, Thi p ayment ($4#073 on February 13t 1965) was
ot; 1-'tosY included in amounts allocable, to Iowa te

Ootaionfor this expenditur, indicates that the pamnt has
bee ~agelto the Iowa expenditure limitation by the mittee.

The addition of this amount to that
discssedabove produces a total of $8,028.0.

Follow-up fieldwork als idt~ a
33%pyetof $46.89 to a MIS Abr@gnat

am n pon*usage The p""t -"S
luollelin amounts chargeable to t~m an

limitation. The documentation Indko.te4 that the
asallocated this amount to maine.

a



Ii V1

ly ~

Lj:

Z6410@attp ofti

the Cmittee onAudiet as eoar 11show OnOe the t

had maein errore I ita1ofti woe.!Cite
$16t066t2 of thist pam' eae oWUmsIc h

amount chargeale to th 1e"aphr xediuelmtto ae b ben edueb$3,7.1

Co~eaThea anetoed adutmn is ah paymen of$284.5 tod an eo Hapsir lbrranainfo on-banks. *2 T amoun ha&oYrviu en nlddiexpenditures1140t alocbl to ev amphie. Thetadouemnetationtfo thi amen t inicthestats the ont tas
MmitCagal otenw1f~1*expenditure. limitationha

N ATer Oconsdeigs adjustmapyent and
thes. amous hich ard nth nterimsl Abdit Include the
recisedtto figr isi a amet $2574.3 reuton toa eenditures

allocable to now Hampshire.I tue



c. Printl~ And shimn SMae iturg&
sn~~rti ~n vaios tt stafr
sapoti2 arlogXPenIttures -to one Maryuan and twRiavedrs fo the prepraio Of La~ in matrials. 149,i*contained notations such an OList lor. Cumberland county,printing serviceso preparation and shipging of letters, @~kecardsv position paprs canva's aheets, t&aie for xondaJuLetterhead , and Ma= for Mondale Post Cards. in each g*seific state was referenced and the oXpenditure Was -01oAkL*,headquaters' cost center.

Based on the Audit staff's review of the'documentation, it was determined that the Committee Is 1r.to allocate an additional $15,403.5 to tom, $4,690.69 tor and $3,550.40 to Nfew Hampshire.

In their November 18P,32985 response theCittee agreed to reallocatie the above mnounts.

do iscgellaneous-azzmaditgre

The Audit staff reviewed other documents71 related to computer services, auto accident claims, clean-apcharges, and restaurant costs for a rally which were Incurred inT* and/or made for the benefit of Iowa or Now Hampshire. Theresults of this review revealed that the C omittee had allocatedC those expenditures to Headquarters, although the documentationindicated the allocation should have been to a State.

Cr in addition, a review of Committee allocationworksheets indicated that the C omm ittee had posted an incorrecttotal to their worksheets for allocation to Iowa and NowHampshire on the February, 1984 INC Monthly Report. As a resultof this clerical error, the Audit staff has charged an additional$2,079.75 to the Iowa limitation and reduced the amount allocatedto the Now Hampshire limitation by $1,726.32.o

Based on these reviews, the Audit staffdetermined that the Coamm ittee should allocate an additional$6,472.66 to Iowa and $4,482'.24 to New Hampshire.



-20o-

In. their response, the Committee IPethe allocation of $6,22.66# to Iowa, and $4,3641.24 to 109nou bite* The Comittee objects to the reallocationo41321-900payment to a Hev Ea hire restaurant and a $29G.,44payment to a Des Moines, Iowa ceal estate f Irn*

In the Case of the restaurant, the Cmi~argues that the expense is for a lunch 'paid for by Advance 4not in state for more than four ays.e The restaurant Onstotal of $1,312.50 by draft on Ferur 21, 194 Raab dratreferenced a rally on that date andwas allocated to NewNampshire z9 MS~ These, drafts ace In two gtopfirst, $762*500 ad thej*-ondp $55000. The *l1l1000pythe balance due on a restaurant bill of $6571.00 against *It$350.00 group Of drafts was applied. The restaurant billr eferenes a luncheon While the adVance person refers to themNount Owed as *food for rally.' This disbursements tbhgh It1P by an advance person I"o may not have been In the State oHampsh~ilre for more than four days, is not a payment for that,:..persons travel and subsistence Therefore,, the payment 1 ~%44 exempt from allocation under 11 c.r. a. g 106. 2(b) (2) (111).
The Committee makes a similar argument Withrespect to the payment to the real estate f irm. The CoMmitteer

states that the payment was for 'clean-up of a Mondale stoprelated to interstate travel.'

I~r Section 106,2(c) (4) of Title 11 of the Codeof Federal Regulations exempts the cost of Interstate travel fromC allocation to any state, However, this payment was for cleaning,guards, and other incidentals relating to the OVictoryCelebrationa on February 20, 1984. Although interstate travel tocc attend such a celebration may be exempt from allocation, the costof the event is not.

MO adjustment to the allocation in theInterim Audit Report was made as a result of the Comittee'srespnons However, the following amounts related to Iowa andMaine and were identified during follow-up fieldwork. None ofthese disbursements were previously included in amounts allocableto these states.

to



-21dm

In Iowa a $4 00O00Opaym'"t fojbesr
nteat The documenaticna suprIng th sbuuthat.00 trip was between tw cities in Zowa,. in additt, 7$7500payment for OLano rental for N daevisit at Z1st-
Fair8 WGs noted* Both of these disbursemnents were coded to~iField cost center rather than to Iowa.

A total oil $110.45 in miscellaeudisbursements relating to Maine ws identifie*d, Of this ~t
$46.60 represents amounts reported by the Committee as char
the Maine expenditure limitation for which no specific:
disbursement was located. The remaining $63.65 was a py~
a Maine vendor foe office supples.

pe) These adjustments bring totalmiscellaneous expenditures to $6,947-.66 In Iowa, $110-.45 ixN o$1hi
wand $4,462.24 in New Iampshire.

N The Audit staff determined that, as of Decmbe31, 1964, the Commttee's recordkeeping system contined uuipad
debts and obligations allocable, to Zowa, Maine, and Now
Hampshire. Vendor Invoices supporting these outstanding debts
and obligations Indicated that an additional $8,546.40 should beallocated to Iowa, $5,777,99 to Maine, and $10,062.75 to New
Hampshire.

In the response to the Interim Audit Report, theCommttee states "The auditors did not provide NPC with anydocumentation to substantiate their allocation. We are unable todetermine whether their allocation is consistent with our own, orif they are contesting our allocation., Zn the absence ofsufficient information we are disputing their allocations**

Prior to the Commttee's receipt of theInterim Audit Report, the Audit staff provided a schedule of the,payables which make up the amounts allocated. The schedulecontained the creditor's name, the Committee's voucher numberpthe amount and the allocation. This Information was to allow theCommttee to locate the documentation in their files.



9

During follow-up fieldwork the Audit $00-1
determined that all of the debts included In the figqures td
above had beea@1 pId. ow"er in amcasesr the amount; ov
a1mUt ghrebI o the State expenditure limitation vagwt ,
from those inlddin the Interim Audit Report. The rewisi m.
Mounts at* $6,501.70 A/ in Iowa, $5,777.99 in Main*, and
$10,312.65 1/ In New Eampsbire.

te following is a recap of expenditures allo*b10
to lowa, Maine, and Now Eampshire as delineated in Finding ZZ'i.Al.

1/
e
q~.

A portion of the change in these figures results from .a
$326.80 ite. which was shown as an Iowa expense in the
Mnerin Audit Report that should have been allocated to New
Hampshire

-P22,m

te lkaudit staf f reviewed the material
ai~ ~ r~cigt " ll iit and not*$ that some Of the,

ocat agoe "mWith the Comeittees18, otherbm disagree, A
Were not marked by the Cinittee with any allocation.

go adjuStments to the allocations In 'I
Zuterim Audit Reyort have been made as a result of the Cci
response.

MAW



Deocaobet 31

IIU.A01*a.

Travel asd
KU .Aeleoe

UZZ.A.3.4L I
osts SM' U

Zupe"s"

polling nop

4~Wt @S~

IUA. 2. a.()S%*
Automobile Leinkit

III A. 2. b. (1)

ShippigI es t4

zpeniituree

!UI.A.3. Debts a",
Obligations m S:
kOeUMber 31v 19"
(Paid 1/1/ to 2/2V"S)

Total August Ps"i. 3

As of Deosubee Si. USS

STat" apuin -I tSIa

1/ Takes JIM

o~tt e.4216
a i i i s e Ao

r~'t

)S4#.V

12,~.W

2.4P.R

]MAO3R

SA,94.6

(6S405"e7.

4o69*.6

t4..,~.6.)

31,331Mf

(25,374.36)

3t30.40

4t482.24

10,312.83

1

0



* .. '

'7'

.,p NJ
'4'"

4>

'>

4t.

"4 S
'4?,'*',

$4"'

A'' ''.'~''' 74 '47i&w
it' " .J7~.ar Jmt'



Au~~b AAuwus 31, 'I

SertwbeE 1* lIS3 amd n tbe-,notmtions, the perdim adreiase expenses coz w 5(Aiqsst 298ptember

Audit AdjustaSats $-O-

2., 3ia Farre* 99'f

And- ,tol:0e1towo consists- of: -1 ,0msb* cental contract
trm mo~ vt,"ge for the t~~ay22 to Match

2?,* is"4 cat$WOO there is no:
11~ii UP-a- iiiw four

Audit stattI quetstin sew ..

~b 4su3.~R~R i queio ~.isg 0 awm rental
with,"$WlUl~aeois 800 1sa to" III t~ ta

ai



Attachment Z
Page 2of 20 '1iV

The following facts were considereds, (a) the e4listed his emploper as pfrvt District Delegats (pN ew amphire elegate OMMIttee) (b) the car ws~February 22, 1964 and ppid for the week endinglFe
The contract was renewed6 for t he week of February 294i;6car was towed Match 5) with a Prepayment on Ifebruary 39.*Therefore, the rental period was inarguably note than. 4ou-This would Indicate that the expenditure likely requiLeallocation., The COMMitte allocated it to a non-state 4cost center (*lO5 FiSJd)# (C) although the car was resteagency located in Nast Doston (this agency services aiInternational Airport) 8 it was expressly nql restricteMassachusetts usage (as denoted on the agreement by 3 Sonlya, presumed to meam restricted to NeIJglan usage), 44) W* ca wastowe fro a pivate lot in Portland,, Maine and,.,impounded by the Potln Maine Police Dept, ()tef~~reimbured for as andlodging expenses Incurred i a*lo, covering March 2-4, which the Cammttee j.~allocate to li,and (f ) the allocation dollars in question relate to theM March 7-27 and cover additional rental charges, retriv4"Ttoying charges, and damages.

In consideration of the above facts, the Audit staffsu itthat the individual lkely tented the car on February 22, 1964, Ino conjunction with work on the new Hampshire primary (February 28).The rental contract was renewed on February 29 to extend through17 March 7, likely for use In the Maine primary (March 4). There Inevidence that the car and/or Its driver was in Maine at leastC March 2-5. Since the allocation dollars in question relate tothe Period March 7 through March 27 and since the car wasostensibly last used in Maine, the Audit staff finds itreasonable to consider these expenses state-allocable and to havebeen incurred in connection with the Maine primary election.

Audit Adjustment:s-c

3. Ned McCann $190.00
$300.00

Committee Comments:

Auditors refer to a Consulting payment for August 15 toAugust 31, 1983 and travel reimbursement payment on lFebruar W4,1984. None of the documents Indicate he was in Maine more than.four days. His home address is given as Portland,, Maine, butthat is no basis for assuming he worked there, we do notallocate expenditures based on the permanent address of thepayee.



Aid. A,6"amee

~es~oestbme

co e tovMl f r a5 4q . £ @thr sn niat n.w1t~~mb uia hWtat inW concinWb*eR e~5~UnZwurIad o

? hic fthe expetindiuesol ealctd
udto 11AStet;: ,-O

Draf s soIcitaside c ae acomane byrceps' cdoat n shonn0'tol wst inoiefrftaorcnsctvasSome techt have note orloato!

Mthet docuenatioee nssts@ tos that' ecit
gsaf mels and tcaol tolls awe teceitMin bo s ate orateohweer therpnue shoul deiiie recteodsin t aa

srvce stations n uly 1 ac July 16ed1 b963 reeit Audih



retned fo ae id

cost center #105 VtL

rental as wll. h
wi th the other two Aes. s(i
allocated to Maine) an&, ~
Maine on October 1, 183o

Audit Adjustments $.MO

6. Jonathan Slam

* w~dtor the latter
.tothe association

afttlyused in and
of the 'strav pollg in

$lfl.70

Comittee css
Auditors provWdo a *"1*0 arwS. wttefour days per dieUW~AW. U op~ af Iwitt

on three consecutivfe das, i~* ~t o t establish thWAtbe was there more thel urdas



C Audit staff
Documentation on e fa. WWIkr~et o $50 for Perdiem In-Iowa Februag 9-3, .04 an o c.raetipt for $144.86C for lodging In Iowa. bcsg 64-U, 1984. h Comittee's ownK notations, togethet it tbefe documents. evidece expensesIncurred in Iowa totaling 63*4.06e' eoteing Irebrusay 9;-13., 1984.
Audit Adjustments $"*.a

B. barthena Cousr%

Comttee** mas
The, auditors prvo~td s OVIdece mapq of check requestsand drafts, nao of %blob indiottshe A s Ma th state more thanfour days.

Audit staffrt t~
Documentation '®rets , f.

Per diem in Iowa J4a1111140" 1IL 1
for January 15-118 1,4,(* 43January 15-17t 1984, ny oof the vendor, but ts*J9~u
diem for January 17"3,A*~4

~tof $75, for
hotel re~ei#t

a coverit
state loca4-tion CM
a draft got Per

$493*69



Adit istaff

The ezpendi'
= 04 incurwe

Febtuary 2# 1.964
PRhec rked out apfa
for more. than foe

alloction.(Tb,
c*F*Jt. S 106.2 a:Lotb ro tim a

WilIferally I
that that perios
per lode.')

tolated to two lodging
*Rt' the hotel bill

iI.Since Ure 30iny

3, Op WO the state
"oawing 11

C



Maut a
1.UIOae

ca-i
The a

whiCh beaw
orCoRUNs.

Mbut

The

oMeax remenwI
an a Iowa tri
the expenditure

lot the,
;00to
4 days,

0 ~Audit Adju~~
12. Vicki Bartm

C Coitte.oims

Auditors -Wow"$8.W Aw*eneCoaitte* only re #oi$*OL@@
Audit staff

$133.66

to Iowa when the

In this site~
all. In actualit
that No. Eartumn
consista of a teo

acopnied by all,
she isued or casi
(five $50 draft$ e
not written or to
Indicates that,'4 4$383.66. The rdv*
1934, althoagh so
all receipts ideni
vendaos, and thq,,

wsnot Orembursed ata queet~os rqlUt* to drafts

tib is
that
$45-0

*~~1 461. 0ed.tia not
TRW', Gr for Iowa



The Comittee's fiing syse foMrf .ouetdifferent than that torte dcmntatio suuotingmode by check. Doentation tot expenditures by clock,al3phabeh tically bj,- VIer ith respet to drafts, the .4themselve I s wereto e sequentially wthin a denosinatiotsuppoting documentation attached to the draft. Where Uone draft was written to cover an, expense, the documentawould be aftfixed to oae of the frafts and the bottom ofdraft would be anuotateG to Indicate the additional dratwhich the documentation relates., In the situation at "Showver, the $50 drafts did not Include the cross-refeftthe $100 drafts to which the recap and supprting receip,relate. Therefore, the auditors could only assume that".zdrafts were allocated to cost center #108 (Scheduling am'Advance) as were the $50 drafts,.

Audit Adjustment:

13. Larry Martine*

Comittee comments:s

I

s-0hoM

$353e97

Martinez rented a car in Omaha on January 16 and returned iton January 21. Re was in Iowa January 19. There is no evitdencehe was in Iowa any other time In January.
Audit staflf cinomtst

e For Mr, Martinez, the Audit staff reallocated to rowa seven
expenditures totaling $1,176.60. The Committee takes exceptionto a car rental/office supply reimbursement in the amount of$353.97. They contend that the car was rented from an Avisdealer located in omaa Nebraska and used January 16-21t 1984tbut Mr. Martinez was only in Iowa on January 19. This isapparently based on the fact that Mr. Martinez' reimbursementrequest is accompanied by documentation for rental of the car($335.75) and for office supplies ($18.22). The office su"leswere purchased on January 19 from an Iowa vendor, but thero is noevidence (at least contained in this reimbursement) that he wasin Iowa January 16-18 or January 20-21.

In addition to this one expendture, however,, thedocumentation consists of: (a) an expenditure for a hotel- tin iSioux Cityr Iowa January 16-20, (b) an expenditure for pet "4A4in Sioux City, Iowa for January 17-20p and (c) an expenditut* forper diem in Iowa City, Iowa January 20-23. These expendturescover January 16-23, 1984 and, although not originally all4toeto Iowa, the Comittee does not contest the Audit staff's low

Attachment I
PageS of 20



Copides of Conti 4 Owt coot qs an evidence by theauditors show a Cat ~&5 'Lmis to this 4viverr but noevidence that a dzv r '# *otm moce than toutconsecutive days.

Adit staff @ a
Included in i

allocating $3984*.were tented fr~e' 4
on the Zova/Il Log
"aymet M3449:,
210to NinneOPNt
Ls center #U2

that the car renta

vmo an adjustment
0 . to Iova. Ten ctrs8

% Z24*no which is
S t 1 ai in two

~ 1 tDaenot foa

g



wW

Paoelo of 2

The dou SnaionA islroe of, (a) a cop ofth
agency' a accoonts reoeial'!ege dotAa h date* a
amuts of the, oanrs the rental a~~m ubr
c"pies of thw ten eonts which k t, among other, I
the nam of the eusume (amd drIver, idfferent),r the
customer' s employer and the dates of the rental.

The cars were rented for varying, periods which gntl
covered mid-January through late February, 1L964 e The Alt
felt It reasonable to "So that the-rentals were all t
the sae field effort.e Given (1) the proniaity Of MOLLOW
Illinois to lowa and (2) the periods of the rentals in re
to the dates of the, Illinois and Iowa primaries (of the te
seven were returned on Feruay 21 and, three on February t
Iowa priLmary ows February20, Illinois on March 20)p the u4
staff felt the mar rentals wore more likely related to the to'~
than the Illinois primary election.

Fur ther Inspection revealed that, of the seven drivers
named, five were on the Committee' 5 payroll during the car rential
period, According to the Comittee's payroll records, the
salaries of three, of the five were allocated to Iowa for the
period in question. A fourth driver was paid per diem for the
period;p the Committee allocated this to Iowa. Also,, one of the

c ~vehicles received a traffic sumons from the City of Clinton
(Iowa),

Based on the above Information, the Audit staff found it
C reasonable to view the full $5,849.25 in car rental expenses as

allocable to Iowa (rather than to Illinois or Minnesota). In
response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee took
exception to the allocation of the car rental expenses of three
of the seven individuals, Including Mr. Chilton (No. Alksne and
Mr. Handier, *'s 16 and 16 below, are the others). These are the
three individuals whose salaries were not allocated to Iowa by
the C omittee for the period (one of the three was not on the
Payroll) and the salaries of the remaining two were allocated by
the Committee- to Michigan and Oklahoma. Since (a),~ as mentioned
earlier. the car rentals were likely all in relation to the sm
field effort, and, this effort ostensibly was the Iowa primary
election and (b) since there is better reason to believe these
three individuals were Involved in this effort (being named as
drivers on the rental agreements) as oposed to the Oklahoma or
Michigan primary elections, it is also noted that the Comittee's8



,4 .

See #13
Audit

17. Gary Kelee
$126.46

Comitteecun"

Kelleher, 01 KLis a N W-1 _~person, rented two is-
passene t vasn g o oaaesoand returned
thnted Ta -11 ne. .y SMIAy nt thes vehicles, which~reuse -y th 4- "a PC"* for one day, are allocableto the state.

Audit Stan~

dim In low,'

09.0 sell
Ws not an th
al. l I ahL to

rt.O tieS

k) a check irequest for per
(b) copies .4 drafts and a
mary l8-l9 -a (0 Oa hck

0ted to 140m , ca~s h
En .Rd be *ai it UMk

te, for fiebsu ut



Attachment I
Page 12 of 20

Regarding the rental of the vehicles for the rose,unleron wiiat basis the Comittee is asserting t t:require allocation.w ft the one hand, they mention thatth
Mbvehicle Vaee used only two days. implying that they fall"the inta-state travel and subsisenco provisions, incltadL*'five day rule'. On the other hand, since the rentals*ea~spress veb iaes, they may beasserting that they are notclassifiable an expenses for travel and subsitetnce, but cat"Ogfall under equipment rental,* The Audit staff is of the 0944ithat since the vehicles ware used in conjunction with a pOM

event(s), they aregproerly classifiabl as eqimnt reitaul, anot 'subject to a fi1ve day rule" test. Their PCiMar uss"eu0Ito transporint members of the press aud/or related ejupment, t
Mfor the intra-state travel and subsistence of Came tteepersonnel. Por that reasont the Audit staff feels that the press

vehicle rental expne are properly allocable to Iowa*
Audit Adjustment: $-0-

Is. Peter Nandler $400.00
N $511.63

Comittee comentst

Copies of rental car documents used as evidence by theauditors show a car rented in Illinois to this driver, but noIV evidence that a driver or car were in Iowa more than four
e consecutive days.

Audit staff commnts:

Cr See 015 above.

Audit Adjustment: $-0-
19. Terry Leftgoft $468.00

Committee comments:

Copies of rental car documents used as evidence by theauditors show a car rented In Illinois to this driver, but noevidence that a driver or car were in Iowa more than four
consecutive days.



Attachment I
Page, 13 of 20 t

Audit staff ons
The documtentation consists of a check request form fop,payment of tm rental "oa. Yt Audit staff notes that tevitre rented from a dealershlIcae in Onaha, Nebraska,,Iowa. Th*ecars wore rented Hr. Left tff and us, Shapero,#20 below). Tb* following were considered in the determinthat these exene vere, more, resoably allocable to Iowa"Nebraska: (a) the dates of the rental period In relation to.lova and Nebraska primar elections. The cars were rented 4January 20-february 22, q984. The Iowa primary was FebrurNebraska's on May Lti (b) the proximity of Omaha to Iowa(is approximately 15 miles from Council Bluffs, zowa)y (c) .

Shapero's rental agreem~ent lists the customer as Mondale frPresident, Couincil Sluffs, Iovar and (d) the Commttee al~otNe* Shapero' a salary for the month of February to Iowa. A1s0. it.their response, the Committee recognizes Us. Shapero's preoa
- in Iowa (see #20 below).

Audit Adjustments $ Q

20. Elizabeth Shapero $129.00

C Commttee coments:
Documents provided by the auditors establish that only 22days are allocable to Iowa, although the auditors allocate a full32 days. We are adjusting for ten days for which there is noevidence that Shapero was allocable to Iowa,
Audit staff cinents:

The Comittee disputes the allocation of $129 of the $412.67allocated to Iowa pertaining to No. Shapero's car rental. Thisis presumably based on the fact that the Committee allocated Ms.Shapero's salary for February 1-29# 1984 to Iowa, but her salaryfor the second half of January was allocated to Washington(State). The Comitettee provided no evidence that the salary wasproperly-allocabl* to Washington for the first ten days of therental period (nor do they argue it was allocable to Nebraska,the state the car rental was allocated to for these sam*tendays). Foar this and the reasons mentioned in #19 above, theAudit staff feels that Ns. Shapero's car rental expenses are "oereasonably allocable to Iowa than Nebraska or Washington*
Audit Adjustment: $-0-



43 *M
Attachment I
PA9 14 of 20

21. Dob Dosch $612.02

mitte.,CO coists

DoumetS proWided b the aud4tor., do not establish ttlosab wo in the state, a-ore tban four days. A check CeqsI
logln for the adaepry~w.d t oe a Mondale vt#,

Plebre .23 throughbrr 214 1964o. but there, Is no Iadto
on the6 'ece of the douetthat Dose ws there for mom',
four days.

Andit staff am -at
Included In the documetation is the, check request 611ref erred to by the Conite This is acoman led by the hotel,

room receipt Indicating the rcam ns rented to mt., Iosch W'
February 24a-28,P 1964, or'anr*o than four days. The, Audit sjOW- is
unsure wbat is meant by '0eno Indication on the face of the''.'
dcuet'o

Also included in thes documentation are check requests fot
per dim and drafts for tais,, all of which fall within the'

C period February 24-28, 1984, which, therefore, likewise require
allocation.

~q.

C Audit AdJustment: $-0-

ro. 22. Walter Holton $602.47

cc Camittee cements:

Documents prowided by the auditors Include a per diem
request for a February 22 through February 24 trip to NevHampshire and a copy of a check request to pay a Howard Johnson' s
in Manchester, New Hampshire, for a Mondale trip of February 23through February 27, 1984. This documentation on the face does
not establsh that Bolton was in the state for me than four
consecutive days.

Audit staffcmts

The hotel room receipt is actually for February 24-26, 1984,otherwise, the C om ittee's su mar y of the documentation is
accurate. The per diem reue~st and the hotel room receipt Cover
February 22-28 or more, than four days.

Audit Adjustment: $-0-

All



23o Stuart Ishisara $5@Oi4

Comttee onns
Documents prowides iy t"e aq4*W. Ow-not bear any evI4e"

that Ishimara was is the tate of *ev 3empshire.
Audit staffmits

Th@ documeneation 00"Oists of tw Grafts totaling $159 Whiab
Were, ac panie bCado~e~u estaoer February I
27t 1964. These receipto ea the ninei of 3.~dford andManchester, Iueyiaka.

audit Adjustment: $4.'

24. Elaine McLaughlin$6.5

Comelittee comments:2

Documents pcovides by the auditors consist of a checkrequest for McLaughlin' s per diem of February 1 through February3, 1984 for a Mondale trip to 3ev Hampshire, a hotel bill checkreuest indicating lodging for the Mondale travel and advance0 Party foe 2 of those days, and an expense reimbursement requestfor the Mondale trip of February 2, 1964,* None of the documentsWhave any evidence on the face to indicate McLaughlin was in New
Hampshire more than three days.

Audit staff ccommenats:

The Ccmmittee's summary is correct except that the checkrequest for the hotel payment referring to a *WON Concord Trip2/2/-2/3/840 is accompanied by the bill for Us, McLaughlin's roomwihich indicates she had the room from 1/30-2/3/84, The auditorssuspect that the reference on the check request relates to theduration of the candidate's trip, not the length of the advancepersonnel's stay. Regardless, the duration of Ms. McLauhlin'sNew Hampshire stay was January 30-February 3p 1984, or five days.
Audit Adjustment: $-O-



7Justif ication aft,
yurposes of dotet

or any portion thersot
Audit Adjustments

26.s J in Mulball

Comitte, coments:

that for
ko "Ividual remains

F look to calendar days
24 houir periods.

$44.

$936.69

Documents prowi4
requests for yr dlim
for lodging for the I,
days* None 'of the-A
Ws In the state fet

As of check
adale, tr ips

Ahe. requst
dale, fec two
hat *"hball



'At ab.nt I
IaNe 17 of 20 .

Audit stalEf t. 
i

check -eusaEr ~to, seene,* bueClaemetti X3040 W"Vo 4 aewy 21*S Although notincluded in thL~eehise~ eton,0 the fiv~e econsltant fees6a69,r 21-44 pe imalocable.

Also, the er"es for dvaneI paty lodging refers 4a .. I ol" ?t~f-//*' ~.ee the 5tatemuft *Mr *MuiallCa Am lateg tit mew te from January 30-jo
February 3r 194. ftere Is also a eItem requea~St covertJanuary 30VPebruary, 1964t related t*- th Concord, 3.3.f t ev oThe per diemu ad, boe& roam aft for 4enwry 30-February 3,r*#

I' otr mote than Lee dys
The Audit staff aorees that $236.77 In per diemp meals awi

lodging9 for Janur 1-13, 1964 do not reouic* allocation in that
the period ts less than 91 id ays,

C~4
Audit Adjustments $236.77

27. John O'Leary $308009
Comittee commentst

C The auditors provided as evidence copies of check requestsfor lodging for a February 6, 1984 Mondale visit to New Hampshireand a February 17 to February 20 visit to Now Hampshirer and a
copyA of a draft dated February 15 to a Rev Hampshire payee.There Is no Indication on the face of the documents that O'Learywap in Now Hamshire more than four consecutive days.

Audit staff* aaus

The documentation consists oft: (a) a check request for a..JUII6 Visit Manchester 2/8/840, which Is accompanied by roomreceipts. for Mr. Oleary for February 8-9 with check out February
10P (b) a draft accoim% anied by a hotel receipt for February 11-12with apparent check out on February 13 and on the same receipt,room charges for February 14-13 with apparent chock out on I
Februar 16 * The Committee, allocated this to cost center #154:(Pennsylvania),, a likely transposition of cost center #145 (MewHampshire), , 1*8ehees rcog nized that it exceeded four,days, and (c) a check request for O...W Visits of 2/17/64 and2/20/84 to Manchester* whi~ch is accompa-I Led by Mr. O'Leary's roomreceipt covering February 16-20,, 1964. Together thes* coverFebruary 6-20, 1964 and require allocation to New Hampshire.*

Audit Adjustment:smo



Attachment I
Page 16 of 20

23. Kevin Olalley$611

Conmttee OIM~ts

The, auditors'l STWde oneiets of a copy of a checkfor reimbursement f0r cooms for staff and advance for atrip Of January 8. 1964t a cop of a check request for p44)January 4 through 7, 3$g4 in connection with a Mondale tv$ "1o'New Hampshire on Jaauary 7, and a coyof the check ceq or- tPayment of a hotel-bIU for a WMndal trip on January 3, U$#44'There to no evideaft-on the face of the documents to esta~~that O"JalleY Was In the state more than four consecutive' "I""&
&Wdit staff o~ss

The documen7tation consists of: (a) a check request for, pitdiem in New lapehir. for January 4-7,, 1964, (b) a check :1equstglw for lodging for a 'SOWNV 1/6/64 trip to Manchester' which" UtaccomPanied by Mr. OMaley' s room .receipt for January 3-04At(c) a check cres.0 fo .. rOMS for Wu tr ip to Hanches. U1/6/641 which is aecompanied by Mr.* O1alles room receipt forJanuary 6-7 with a Janiuary IS check-out. Together these expensescover In excess Of four days a"d require allocation to NowHampshire,

Audit Adjustment: $000-
29. David Van I-derstine $847.79

COoi ttee comments:
a: The evidence provided by the auditors consists of a copy ofa check request for per diem February 4 through 6 in connectionwith a Hondal* trip to New Hampshire, copies of drafts cashed inRev Hampshire On February 9,, 1964 for auto rental in connectionwith a Mondale trip to New Hampshire on February 8 and 91 and acopy of a check reuest for lodging for the travel and advanceparty for the Mondale vistt of February 8. This does notestablish that Van Iderstine was in the state for more than fourconsecutive days.

Audit staffOm ts

The documentation consists of: (a) a draft dated February 9.1984 for 'Petty cash-Manchester' accompanied by receipts for-gasand supplies between February 2-9# (b) two drafts dated February9 for 'car rental-wig to MR. 2/8-2/9/840 which is accompanied by

W's



drafts, dated .1ptty vS~* oere made
payabetoan3. Lae -Its, age

require, a]iaaL *8 Saw wilft. an
Audit Adjustments $44+

31.8 Stee Verbal 457

Ctttee@ ut

The *video*,

of drafts welt
coyof a ab*~ 3and a cany of'£h~iim~b~Z

I



Ag."-

AuEit Mju~stg

CInterim Audit Report amount
of intra-stat. travel and
subsistence $194569.89 $7,17646 $7,569.65

Adi UStasats:

Nulball, #26
Werbelp #31

Revised total of intra-
state travel and
subsistence $~ $1&LM

41

VWI

I-

(238.77)
(405.78)



Auyoat 26v i)s xtt . 3 ain.. Has
Field cost Peu1,, W J staff$s ad utts reallocates theindividual's a az tbe pOti~d August 9-26.' 1963 to Maine,
3e Scott Do214y $344.46:

Basis for all11cations

Included in ftafts. 92587-400bol ws a $243.88 car rental1963.s inuOJ'la Maine, from Tuy2-u t I,1983 t~beft drafts toor boFWeWr,&
Kr.le "o0,5.

iedldaost s4es th *eAgutI i.



4. R~I

S.

36,~I Ow~

Matls for
NCOese rw

peirseet ILi
Lerod tw Februar

*zeu IntUreS tOW3
octed to the Se

staff' Is adjustust'
period February 21-

tse"I-r-he xpese

stthe tnd iv~d~ alary foe the

7. The CoMittee4m~ e A, e alobeata law "h*e10yer Pica
py~ments Wich oowgsIto 1*e ce1oatu ofUth above sixini'idasalae Y-UwTh~ Caittee $2,2~~e4*09 In suchPica tax iqm916sA #216b 1tot M. *$J h Audit
staff used afC .1 o S
Comi ttee',a ad WsJI ds S
aOd 1964).S "o~yto
6 fthe Audit% Staf *rs~I

So Wed M-NOWaa

tee coverin Auus P5lL3.
Attachment r.t o~stto o hi* bee. made.



a,~

~§

~ted tW 40. tt,*A
*~i.tis e Acetion to tof

4.410de:.., 2

connection &WNiWe~s I4Lkbt~tieree drw i

Regutions, states, In reean rtathepnitsfr
coetis 5w1t1 to ue c1ane itath At ad b a

canddat Cetied to receive Primary matching Funds under 11
C*]I*. Part 9034 do not count against sach candidate's
er xpenditure limitations under 11 coiea. 9035 or 11 C.F.R. 110.8.

The Audit staff's review of NEC ftra 3P, page 4 for theperiod ending December 31P 1964 revealed that the Committee had
reportedE Total Zxpenditures Subject to aimtitation (Overall
Limitation) of $20,047v673.22, Based on the audit procedures
performed it wa determined that certain adjustments to the above
total wae-t required. Accordingly, the Interim Audit Report
contained adjustments totaling $646,*752.94L. (It was noted that
these! adjustments vore comprised of both Immts paid prior to#

anddets owed as of, December 31# 1984). As a result Of these
adjustments it was determined that the Coiwttee had exceede the
2 U.S.C. 9 441a(b) (1) (A) spending 1limitation by $494,426.16.



-25-

In the Interim Audi t eort, the Audit staff
reoceendsd that the comeittee etther 4emonstrat* that the

*xpndtu*-l2iitation had not been exceeded or amend the irdisclosure reports to reflect the proper- amount subject to
linitation. In theirrepos of Mer , L SS, the
Cmmittele contends that thyhave not exededl the 2 U.S .C.441&(b) (L) (A) spnIng limitation, In, addition to addressiV4nj,'
Audit staff's adjustments contained In the interim Audit IIV
CGUitte Officials advise that O...MPC has reduced its Lmt
spending as of Deeme 3UP 3.964, by $507,526.43, by allooatimg
that portion of fundraising costs attributable to comPliance."
cts to 00mPLIane (so* Finding 11....As a result of e
adJstmntand their amien-ts on the Audit staff's spnding 114&

aastments, Caiittee off icials conclude that the correct SWject to limitation at Deceer 31, 1984 was $19,781,370.04,:.
or, $416,629.96 under the limtation.

Presented below are the Audit staff' s adjustments aW contained In the Interim Audit Report, the Coinittee'scmmft
__ On those adjustments and the Audit staffks, analyses thereof.,

1. IinMmLinim.JNAWUua
C~4 Section 100.8(b) (23.) i) of Title 11 of the Code ofFederal Regulations states that any costs Incurred by a candidate
or his authorized 00inittee(s) In connection with the
solicitation of contributions are not expenditures if incurred bya candidate who has been certified to receive Presidential
Primary Matching Fund Payments, to the extent that the aggregate
of such costs does not exceed 20 percent of the expendituree limitation applicable to the candidate.

The Comission's Financial Control and Compliance
Cr Manual for Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving Public

Financing (Compliance Manual) states on page 1-15 that
fundraising expenses are the costs associated with the
solicitation of contributions. It expressly states that costs
reasonably related to fundraising activity Include the
preparation of matching fund submissions., Further, on page 1-20,
Alternative Allocation of National, Campaign Office Payroll and
Payroll Taxes, the Compliance Manual states: OA committee may
allocato 85 percent of all payroll and payroll tax expenses which
relate to the operations of the accounting office as exempt



(Lgland Acutingl complace. The accounting.% fr
define4d, as the cost center responsible for perform*
following functions a contr ibution process ifflaq ftftR

Contr ibution. processing and computer
proide totheCoittee~ibjthe same £ Ira. The firam,

contibutons rom he teels post office. box, acontributions for acceptability and matchability, peedeposits, phtcped checs, perfoarmed necessary dat
prepared and sailed follov-up letters, prepared the
generated listings for both repoti, and matching fu 4 <
submissiones, and assebe matchinglund submissions.
addition to the firm's staffI the f Irm acquired additie"
a n an as needed basis, from a temtporary service. Also,
Committee staff person was assigned to the matching o ,
contribution processing functions. The cost of the
submission/contribution system us charged to theC

No F1inance, cost center and,, thertefore, allocated 85% to
and Accounting and 15% to Operating. A review of the

r! statements provided by the vendor Indicated that certai*-appemar to relate to the matching fund function while, dtrNrelate, to contribution processing In general. in additii to
these expenses, the Coiette*. us billed for labor costs,*

C-11 In order to determine that portion of the labr
costs which should be charged to fundraising for matching fund

47 preparation, the Audit staff divided the cost of those services
which a Committee official agreed were matching funds-related by
the total cost of non-labor charges. The resulting percentage
was applied to the labor costs of both the primary vendor and the
temporary service. Finally, using a description of duties
supplied by the Committee for the staff person mentioned above, a
portion of the person's salary uas allocaed After the labor
charges determined as described above were added to the other
services which were matching funds related, the Audit staff
determined that an additional $152,339,.57 uas allocable to
fundraising. Since the Coamm ittee has exhausted the 20%
fundraising exemption, this amount flows to the Committee's
overall limitation.

1/It should be noted that the Committee selected this o0ptiown
for allocating expenses to compliance. The Finance 00et.
center, which was responsible for matching fund submissioMs
as well as for the accounting functions, was allocated Oft
to compli Lance.



10 the, I
.fundra,
cosfth$*~is

MA 00 Standard 85

OW PIseoa and~ls rely y re
ot v h te@

ttney orte r~bOOat 'W follv
~~~~P didsgt ha h tosu~s~ s rt p,.pely irldd~telythaqfn

apealloae onylanre 5 ocne r t@a
sla Theefr the aglsof b1 onie h.57 to fowihnthl5peo o counin costs

o The Audi staff fidOhmaites ruet
two^uaiv fo tht toloinheaos AMY beR 5 100.b (15)

sollytoenr copine aith
expendituee an ecrssyexeptocC ~ ~ ~ "rfr ctst Qcc incluionei the 1 ... 1 05ad108sedn

limis imoduo federallyt~m 1 fude peietalcutn coimar
Comissio hasra reoiedatncertainutys n of expntresma

noeeigibl for tefullowlimitaonecsion 11 theyR do0.(b3relex ame deet atemptingy to ensure compliance with the
ACOts Ean-iattempt I tohelee1 miees fro buraden1.somendn
limisn an aloato procuedreshilenta theisaerim
eltacting caniaelin fodjdgmeontal thercne etimastioh

Cr Cneempton for saaiead fort certain tes epnditures roery
classiible soteha full liisinecuiohwvr they onyrguaoy
relagttion of anyre suc (ateping altonr mhodc with theneed to aee dtailedt reords omtea perom actriens.As
masurmeIn.th nd/15 capi acues"cpetti a toc amtimeoas &tAi@unt acing eprdment l u pecicaly ecludes the s

ofw Nacn aun Sub so paratiaon. thin s h method

j UtLi

3r



-e2S-

used by the Comittee presumabl because it resulted in Alarger compliance, ost exclusionY Eowv while the COMI"Ilditef fthe percentage, "xlion provided frialternative, it chose to ignore the provision r qarding MaFund Submission preparation, That iop it apted go thepercentages, but not foe the method by which they were to be,applied.

In eumeary,# while the Committee questions the-force and effect of the Comissionse Compliance Manual, therynonetheless implicitily acknovledge Its authority by selecting anof its alternative allocation methods. As such, the Audit s*submits that they are bound by its provisions and dircwtion. 4*applicatio The treatment of the matchin fund preparatioftfntion is unmistakal clear In the C~l ianae Manual. Zi. Atreatment Is unaccepal to the Committee, their alternative -isf* the 109 *across the board' compliance exemption provided for imthe regulationse
- NSo change In the amount contained In the ZnterfAudit Report has been made as a result of the Comittee'sresposnse. lfovever, an a result of follov,-up audit workadditional mounts have been Identified. These amounts representthe matching funds portion of bilngs which mare not availablewhen the original analysis was performed, These additional .billings were treated in the same manner as those Included In theoriginal analysis, Further, an adjustment was made to theinterim report figures to recognize that bills for computerservice paid in 1985 wore charged 100% to compliance rather than
85% as had been done previously.

The revised matching fund portion of contributionprocessing costs is $162,756.26 or an increase of $10,416.69.
2. Joint undaisina Rxvnses

Section 9034.8(c) (6)(A) of Title 11 of the Code ofFederal Regulations states that after gross contributions areallocated among the participants, the fundraising representativeshall calculate each participant's share of expenses based on thepercentage of the total receipts that each participant had beenallocated.

Section 9 034,8(c) (9) of Title 11 of the Code ofFederal RegUlations states, in relevant part, that thefundraising representative shall report all receipts In thereporting period in which they are received and shall report alldisbursements in the reporting period in which they are made.



ef fort with the Dei atc ongaped ca jitfnri
acedasth fM~ Isaise Cmittee, (OEC). I

the undaisig ~peattIV*, the COait
not inpossesion of te rear o the fundcaising acttFurtertheComtte reort0ootained only the reopic
Schedules £4P for its shar ofth oss conributonsl
Schedule A-p for ounts tca~aferced in from the DEC. h
Comittee was requested to Obtain an epnefgr rmtW
for ueideemining the Cwmittee'acmlncvtht

*Ceall limitation. The CsIitto dcPi tae suh toi
reuet u sjuge te tht eting the amounts received"

the DEC against the amount show on the memo Schedules.,l
expnsefigrecould be calcmulted. It was further ateall proceeds from the joint funataiighdbenrcie

reotdby Dcme31*16. mpoigthis method, o
aoof 1th843 owas der ived by the Audit staf f as the Commtts

shae o th jont fundraising expenses. 2

Anoted in 111.30l0 above, the Committee's3fundraising exemption has beneh0td Therefore, the'
soapie'st she of the Joint faudraiing expenses, $136 4.6

is aplid totheoveall imuitation.

agee tatthIn their November 18,p 1965 response, the Ciit
agred hatthe$136,884.36 in Joint fundraising expensesi

allocable to the overall expenditure limitation.

3. Debts and Obligations to be A001led toteOvrl
Limitation*

The Audit staff rev ieed amounts owed by the
Committee as Of December 31, 1984. In addition to Debts and
Obligations reported on the C mittee's Schedule D-p (Debts and
Obligations Excluding Loans), a review was conducted of the
Committee's December 31, 1984 open Items fie. The Interim AuditReport noted that debts and Obligations totalling $445,658.68
applicable to the overall limitation were identified.

V/ With the exception of the amounts transferred from the DEC,
the information used in determining this cost figure is
unaudited. An audit of the Joint fundraising activity Will'
be conducted in the future and necessary adjustments to the,
Cost figure made.



-30-w

'agee ~ In their w"NF001 abet10 a8 95ts s* the"164 tb $414,633.45 indet oulit aa904oaable to the, -vrl tattoos at'In based onactual subsequentrpaymens go" by teCommitthoghSpeme iS.The Report baseI' Its: allocation oft.audit review of OsmIttee Cftgle whiob oananed some dupand Invalid Invoices, thereby Inflatlth debts and obi4by *31,025.20. The actual amount of aUebedebt, asdetermined by subsq uet payment, mwn $41,433.48 at Deceme 3141964.~ gab Alhog noscedleOroaf@ the *actual sub* lseatpayments' 
Abbumtedwt hi tee.,te Audit at"conducted a review of the Comittee's disolosure reports 0OvWfgthe pri od January Iwep tembe 30, 1965. It was noted thatttCamittee diclee 1- 40SMGM7 in operating and fundraismdisbursements chargeable to the overall, eN enditure, limitatoduring this period. ?urther review revealed that $414,63394# inI^operating and fundraising disbursmet was Included onvorkshetts aman ying the41a~ discos , r to but this amat.had been reduced by an $6,536.'s73 realocation to 'exempt IMNkleand accounn. The Audit staff assums* that the Comitteintended to Include $405,796.75 as the aont of debts and'obligations subject to the, owvall limit as of Decemer 31, 1964In their response.

As part of audit follow-up the Audit staffexamined the Committee's disbursements between January 1, 1965and March 31, 19866. It was determined that the correct amountchargeable to the overall spending limitation durinT that periodIs $418,855.67. The difference betw*en the amount intheComittee's response to the Interim Audit Report and the auditC figure ($13,058.92) is explained as followst



Operatng xzad tureu from tei
taMteesPct Quacte *.. 469e49

AdjutedAmount A~licablo to the

In addition to the nt dI~scssed above,the Commttee either overlooked or ddotOetto address the
amount of refunds owed to several neow orgeintat ions forprepayments or overpayments ceiLvedas rul of havingprovided air transporation and other e11 i to" members of the
press throughout the campaign (see Filit tU **,)



hqntoxin Audit Report, at nding Uz.
%Wtnat~wn on. niitures outs Leoivahl**# made'Committee ILiabih7in the aatof $30,810O.95. This,amount carried b Coittee (as adjusted by the au0

neatve aou~ receivable these negative receiva
rerSated- a~t8 owed to the news organisations, reWsa
unused ptepaymea nd oFverayen This amount vas
the interim audit report' s 'Debts and Obligations to be~jto The Overall Limitation' (Interim Audit Report Findin L 4

andon he Staemit o Wt Outstanding Ca--In ObIlgaccounts payable (Interim Audit Report Findig 11.3000
Statement footnOte Mf. hS, obligation is being treat
subject to the ovrall spndn l.fiftation, because when
(pre) payments VOre receive from the news organ isat ions,
mere reported as 'Offsets to xpenditures (Refunds/Rebates,
Operating'. This served to artifcially reduce operati-,g
expenditures sujct to the limitation. A review of 13

W disclosure reports indicates that the Committee r sported
$33,894.83 in press refunds through September 304 1965,4M. these refunds Were reported as 'Uxeopt Legal and Accounti
Disbursements', rhich ace not subject to the overall I Ait 40 1During follovwup fieldwork the reported refunds mere verif 40.two adjustments noted* One reported payment foir $153.60 ~
subsequently voided and a $1,350.70 payment made in 1964 me, notreported. in nddreports filed on April 16, 19866, the

C-1 Committee acknowledged both of these items. Therefore, thee corrected mount owed to the press is $351,091.93. With the
exception of the unreported $1,350.70 noted above, this amount
was paid by the Committee during 1985.,

The Final Audit Report includes an amountchargeable to the overall spending limitation after December 31,,
Cr 1984 of $453,947.60 ($418,855.67 in vendor payables and$35,091.93 in press payables). This amount is shown as Accounts

Payable as of Deebr 31, 1984. However, as noted above,
follow-up audit work has verified that the entire amount has been
paid.

4. WArent, Prie 31 Mation Camaign N eDnsos
Padb vth eneral Bection C=ttee,

During the audit of the Mondale/Ferraro C msittee,Inc., the Audit staff identified $28,928.02 in expenditures uiae1by the general election committee which appeared to be relatV4,tp
the primarycampaign. The related documentation indicatedfthat
$28,718.75 was in Payment of a Democratic Party official'sexpenses for airfare, lodging, meals, etc., all of which moeincurred between May and July, 19'84. The remaining $209.27related to a utility bill covering 5/2-6/30/84. Pursuant to 26t



VoSeC. S 401(U1) (1), the 11ondale/1'erraro Commttee oCCU
qftl~ Ledai-gn expenses prior to the July 18, 2084 *

nomiatio tothe extent that such expenses were Iz
prapa;ty, Sw * rfacilities used during the GeneraL

The interim audit repot Included a stateMM11WFWt7the effect that the Audit staff woud treat the $28P928.02 ":i
dbt owed by the Comittee to the Wondale/e~rrtaro Cointt.o

This debt Was to be considered allocable to the CoMMittees
oeall spending limitation until documentation sup9@ti.

relationshipt the general election campaign was proviw ,%
their W0-O~RM 18,t 1985 responset the Committee concurred il~
the reallocation of a $209.27 utilities expense and $2,261,09!00:
travel and subsistence elpnse from the general election!
campaign to the primary election campaign., The Comitteeo
objected to a similar reallocation of $26,457.75 In trawel
subsistence exene They note that the subjecte
Incurred durig laeJne and early July by the eventual
election campaign chairman. They argue that theseex ns
Incurred '...after all primaries, were ove...' and are
allocabJle to the general elect ion campign pursuant to U,.1
S 9003.4(a) wbich provides for the incrrence of (general

t *elction) expenditures prior to the beginning of the expenditure,
report period if such epnditures are for .~srie..to beused in connection with [th) eneral election campaign...'A
such,, they asert that the sub ect travel and subistence"

C", expenses relate to the general election campaign because 'the
ultimate outcome of the trips was that [the individual) assmed
the role of general election campaign Chairman....'

C The Audit staff accepts the Comnmittee's
explanation of the relationship of the subject travel and
subsistence expenses to the general election campaign. However,

cc the Committee provided no explanation of,, or summary to support,
which expenditures compise the $2,261,00 and the $26,45775
which they view as allocable to the primary and general election
campaigns, respectively, We have reviewed the documentation
supporting these expenditures and have concluded that $24,768.029
in travel and subsistence expenses could reasonably be considered
to have been general election-related. This determination was
based on a review of the apparent dates of incurrence of the
expenses. All expenses incurred after the date of the last
primary election, North Dakota-June 12, 1984, were considered
general election-related.



-34-'

Audit taff ased On the above argument and analysist
Audt saffconsiders $4,159.73 ($3,3*4 In travel andsubsistence xene and $209.37 In utilities) to be aby thNondale for President Cinmittee to the Nondale/erCOmJIattee, subject to the Overall expenditure limitation,

Duin a review of certain receipt records, itnoted that the Comittee failed to report $43,659.52 in reand rebates Given that the Comittee's reported d t.,dsubject to the Ovrall Lnitatio n used as a basexlelanw-3limitation calculation, these unreported refunds should bededucted from the overall limitation figure reported as ofDecember 31, 1984.

In their response of Wovember 18, 19658, theCommittee &I* that othe $43,659.52 in refunds and rebates.inadver tentl o mitted from its reorts should be deducted from,the overall spending limitation fig9ure.'

the nterm AWith the exception Of amounts due from the press,,
the Inei udit Report contained no amounts due the ComitteeaOf December 31,, 1964 which would constitute of fsets toOperating exgpenditures. go"ever, during follow-up fie~ldvork, itvas noted that the Comittee had received refunds and rebateswhich Offset amounts charged to the overall spending limitationin the amount Of $16,86.99. This amount is net of a 10%
compliance exclusion On apparent overhead expenses.

N Total offsets to expenditures applicable to theoverall spending limitation are $60,746.51.

6. Acounts Receivable

Sections 9034.6(a) and (b) Of Title 11 of the Codeof Federal Regulations, In part, considers expenditures fortransportation, ground services, and facilities made, available tomedia personnel to be qualifiled campaign expenses subject to the11 C... 5 9035.1(a) overall expenditure, limitation.Reimbursement for such services is limited to an individual's prorata share of the actual cost of the transportation and servicmade available, Plus an additional 1019 Reimbursements rceivedmay be deducted from the amount Of expenditures subject to the'overall limitation to the extent that the reimbursements do not''exceed the amount actually paid by the comittee for the servicesprovided.



fed Throughout thelf,4 ca"alqn# the Committee $-
to Secret :2*tV r expense f*r go cansporton 4,
services, and incirnal for membersofteps*
Committoe in turn, blled the, -passenglers an amount
their pro rata coat pl~us 101. Tbe entire amount in
receivable as of December 31P 1914 related to uncollec
billings for these Committe-povided Services.

A review of the Commttee's December 31, 1964 SchedW2.L V~
(Debts and Obligations Owed To The Committee) was condUMMO0 I
order to calculate (1) the, amount of accounts receivable tobl.
Included on the audited 8tt~a of not Outstanding C~~~Obligations and (2) the mon facut eevbeto V.

offset against expenditures subject to the overall Lmit*U=*e.,
There was som question, however, regarding both the actu*1,I 41of the receivables and the likelihood of their collectlfo#.-W

On January 19, 1985, a member of the Audit staff diec*
the matter Of the outstanding press receivables with the
Committee' s Assistant Treasurer, The staff was Informe that'
twelve of the receivables were to be pursued with the rm4a

C4 Items to be written off. A copy of a Committee--prepared. lil ta
of these receivables was provided for staff review. The adjusted
total Of the twelve receivables was $143,089.85.

o On January 28, 1985, the C ommiLttee presented their final.
qr matching fund Submission, This was accompanied by a NWOCO

Statement wMache did not reflect n amounts owed to the
Committee W2 notes acco-mpanyn tn~he NOCO Statement indicated
that the Committee's legal department had advised that the

K remaining receivables were being written of f after every
or commercially reasonable effort had been made to collect them.

A copy of a January 24, 1983 Committee Finance Department
memorandum was Included which described the collection efforts.

1/The-HOCO Statement showed a Net Deficit of $769,088.50. The
accompanying Hatching Fund Submission requested a payment-of
$772,126.64.

1I



Finally, on January 31, 1965, the Committheir TYOU lnd Report. ?be Schedule Dot as of, Decemberafte adustuent for differences between the reportedamouts n the acomats rceivable ledger, reflected$185,775.21 W4 In amounts owed to the Committee

Due to (1) the uncertainty surrounding the -receivables and (2) to the Impact of the~ir exclusion on t/Committee's final matching fund submission (see footnoteitogether with the Comittee Cmtroller/Assistant ?rsret5, W.earlier statement regarding a decision to pursue oertait 09'04receivables, thea adted Statement In the interim Ao,Report reflected the amnt of the twelve receivables that' reto have been pursued ($143,009.85)9 The report Included ~recobmendation that the Committee provide additional InfoitoftCP regarding the status of these twelve receivables.

Having ascribed a value to the Committee' 5accounts receivables,, the portion of receivables to be offsetagainst the Overall expenditure limitation was determined.Por purposes Of Offsetting collections and accounts receivableagainst the amount Of expenditures subject to the overalllimitation, the amount of the of fset is limited to the amount ofthe costs incurred'by the CoMEMte In providing the service (11Cia. 9 9034.6(b)).o As mentioned earlier, however, theCommittee billed the passengers at pro rata cost plus 10%.Therefocr In the Interim Audit Repor the Audit staffcalculated that collections as Of December 31, 1984 weree $68,105.48 less than cost. The calculation was as follows:

11/ The Schedule 0 -p for eAmunts Owed to the Committee" alsocontained negative amounts totaling, after adjustment,$30,810.95. These represent amounts of overpaymentsreceived by the Cmitt** which were to be refunded and areincluded in Debts and Obligations to be applied to theoverall limitation in I11.3.3. above,



betrived Cost

press Cl

Secret

Prepaid Adjuss

Uncolecte _4 t

Therefocr In the I
that the, amount of

C' could be offset
limited to $68,l"To
Comet ttee stated "

Cr Receivables In tWe
to deduct $263#8l2,4
collected) from MhW
response * the CMA

Over

Coll

mIa

$1074 4i

&Adit staff concludedO'Pee00mer 31, 1964 which
Wlitire limitation was

6,, 1965 response, the
treatment of Press
that It should be able
tIVleS (whether or nottu Later in their

10 percent was
Thugs, the

*74.69 in media
Pt2#2762*16

Kdfrom VOC Is
~. in reality
P2.* fomits

W to the
ton and services,costs.'1



-*38-

Zn sumingthe CosmitteeIs, argumnt is t
Coitl proviin air transpOrtation, ground serviww.ss

621252,762.26. Yb assert that the 20 percent 'surcharg
lbhiob mounted to $195?707.47,p was pet of this *actual coosiwo
Tho COmittee provided a narrative ariweion of what was
involved in providing these serviqqs, including a brief SuptyIi'_
of vet au Comittee personnel duties, however, no cost
accounting at financial summary of what exactly compr ised the
$195,707. 7 in 'actualt administrative costs or what Perce06=,
of these costs have been charged to the overall 1131tat ba
provided. Second, they argue that the full amount billed to,~
members of.the press and the Secret service -regardless of tm
amount actually collected -Dis the mount that should be of f'
against the amount of expenditures subject to the overall
spending limitation,

NOW The Audit staff's position is as follows: We do
not di spiate that the provision of transportation, ground setvidae!r
and facilties, and incidentals to mafers of the Press ant'1

N Secret Service required a significant utilization of Commtte
resources. Eowevers, we understand that the Comittee billed the
users at 110 percent of the pro rate cost of the transportation,
ground services, and incidentals (these amounts were both easily

0 Identifiable and the maxim amount allowed by Commission
regulations). At no time were the 'administrative costs"
Similarly accumulated and prorated, Although we appreciate that
this would be both difficult and burdensome to do,, it nonethelessremains that no cost accounting analysis or asmary exists to

P... substantiate that the $195,707.47 in administrative costs billed
was the C ommiLttee's wactual' cost. Such an analysis would not
only entail application of-cost accumulation and allocation
techniques,, but would have to take into consideration the
percentages at which the individual costs were initially charged
to the spending limit, i.e., it is unlikely that there would be a
dollar for dollar reduction* Irrespective of the magnitude of
such an exercise at this time, the Audit staff proposes that in
this case it would serve no meaningful purpose for the reasons
given belay.,



WIWI

heComission'sa regulations at 11 COPPI it-

at* the relevant source of authority pertaining to to
for transportatios and services made available to media
and members of the Secret Service. It view. LdiureA
connect ion with providing transportation, gO s~
facilities to these individuals as qulfed Campaign via
It sets the guideline for determining the amount that the
passengers may be billed in situations where a committee seeka,--
reimbursement foc schb expenditures. 11 C.1.R. I 9034.6(b)-
concludes that a~u ng r uace .. may be deductoo4 a
the amount of *xW- uiiiiIthat areia 3ect to the overall
expenditure ifiain. except to the extent (they) ece

amountatua paid by the committee for the services P
(emphasis dd)*It is the cloe Intent of this regulatio*AWR
only the amounts which the Committee actually collects fro~i ;
Passengers may be deducted from the amount of expenditures
subject to the overall spending limitation. with all due
consideration of the Commttee' a efforts to collect their es
due accounts, Oreimbursements received' cannot be construedW "
Include uncollectible or written-off accounts receivable. I

110 their response, the Committee states that *after extensive
efforts to collect (press accounts receivable written-off by-Athe
Comitte the decision was made in January to consider suchL
debts as uncolletible.'*

The C om ittee's reports for the period January 1
o to September 30t 1965, include collections from members of the

Troes totalling $8,561.36., However, during follow-up fieldwork
qr It was determined that collections from January 1, 1985 to March

31, 1986 totaled $8,848.15. Given this Information and assuming
that the C ommiLttee will realize no further amounts due from these
debtors, the Committee has not recovered the $1,957,074.69 in
direct transportation, services, and facilities costs calculated
above. Rather, as is shown below,, collections have fallen
$63,538.31 short of direct costs.

Derived Direct Costs$1,957,07469

Less:
Collections through 12/31/84:

- press $1,574,030.03
Secret Service 345,750913
Prepaid Adjustment (35,091,93)

Collections 1/1/85 to
3/31/86 SaSE...JOSELL (k~l2.la.U34w38)

Difference

OW~



-4,-w

Thereafore, for pupssof InclusionI
Audit, Reot the amount of the re tion to the exn
subject to limitation at Deceber 31,P 1964 for the
Receivable - Air Charter$ (at 12/31/S4)0 category will be,'
$8084313.0 ThIs is the amount oflemb u~sMnats ac,%"subeqen to December 31, 1964odo, as uchrntrsi
accounting of the Ccomittee' s '0actua' administrative costsmot

The audited 30M Statement (Section ZU.C.3.,
been revised to Include as acu t eceivable only thoseFactually collected between Septmbe 1t 1964 and fatch 31 2R#
If additional amounts are sbsequntly collected, adjustme4S
will be made in an addendum to the Final Audit Report.

7 Committe AdutTunt f1o 177-117111

Footnote 10 to the Interim Audit eort took note of a
downward adjustment to expenditures subject to the overall,
limitation included In the Cmmi~ttee's April 15, 1965 Qurtrl
Report. The adjustment we $507,526.43 and was shown as a
reduction to prior years' fundraising disbursements but was not
e3T1ained further. The Interim Audit Report did not consider
this adjustment.

eIn their response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee explained the adjustment as follows:

ONPC has reduced its limit spending as ofDecember 31, 1964, by $507,526.43, by allocating
tha rtion of fundraising costs attributable to

cmlance costs to compliance. The FEC regulations
cr do not state how these costs are to be allocated in

the primary,, and this allocation is consistent with
treatment of compliance fundraising costs in the
general election which must be allocated to compliance.
11 CrR Section 9004.*4 (b) (5).o

'The calculation method used Insures that -only the
costs of raising private contributions spent on
compliance are reallocated, since MPC's mixed pool
of public funds and private contributions voe
used to defray these costs., However, it should
be noted that over $7,000,000 of NPI&e private
contributions were never submitted for matching
funds. This $7,000,000 is substantially in
excess of the entire $2,516,741.57 spent on
compliance. Thus, NIC could have defrayed all
compliance costs with private contributions
that were never matched had these been segregated.*



Wit07,526.43 in t the Committee's reallocato
$507#326s43 to' exemta legalaccounting, the Audit sta ffiers the following a-

First, Stiona 10098(b) (23) (1) of Title 11 otof Federal Regulations states that the term expendiurInclude costs Incurred by an authorizued committee or @SConnection with the solicitation of contributions onsuch candidate if incurred by a candidate who has been04"1A kwto receive Presidential Primary Match in; Fund.Tialso states that this clause shal not pl ihtcosts Incurred by an authorized commtte o a candiaeMexcess of an qmnt equal to 20 percent of the expenditotlimitation a licable to such candidate under 2 U.S.C. 40) 0In additionpil lC.F.2. S 100.8(b) (15) states that expn~ip0 for legal and aconIng services made by a candidate ONOU '44~to receive Primary Matching Funds if solely to ensurewith the Act or 26 U9..C. 9032 et seq. do not countagut hcandidates expenditure limitation under 11 ColOR. S 903.
The 20 percent fundraising exton is provided to,give campaigns an additional sti to pay tecost of soliciting:contributions for all purposes. No separate exemption is

%r provided for the cost of soliticing contributions to defray legaland accounting costs* Further, those expenditures which maybeexcluded from the expenditure limitation as legal and accountingcosts must be Osolely to ensure compliance.* Fundraising costsTr are neither legal and accounting costs nor solely to ensure
compliance.

N Second, the C o=mitte, cites a general electionregulation (11 CeI.A. S 9004.4(b) (3)) to justify the
Cr reallocation, stating that In the general election compliancefundraising costs "must be allocated to compliance.* The citedregulation does not classify the cost of soliciting contributionsas a legal and accountn cost to ensure compliance. Rather, itprohibits th ameto expenses associated with thesolicitation of contributions to a separate legal and accountingfund from monies received pursuant to 11 C.I.A.o 5 9003.Therefore, the general election is not comparable to the primaryelection -campaign. In a publicly financed general electioncampaign, qualified campaign expenses at* financed 1000 byFederal funds. There is no need for fundraising, except todefray any legal and accounting costs to ensure compliance seMtpaid with public funds. Although a separate fund Is requied forsuch cmliance costs and public funds may not be used to :0l1,itcontributions to the compliance fund,, the cost of raisingWW mosefor such purposes in the general election is not considered alegal and accounting cost solely to ensure camp lance, 11 C*..A.3 9003.,3(a)(2) (1) lists the purposes for which compliance fund

'If



-,42w

Monies may be used. In altont to legal and accounting
enste ompianesuab fands may be used for civil and cc.

penalties, repaYMents to the 9.S * Treasury, loans to the
Commitn gee aqd. before tIe-se"neir of the publictgrant, and the sLetto fcnrbtost h
fund* Though these 800 ej1U1ILZA.!sgof compliance
monies, they at* jo coae egIali accountin xpn
solely to enSure coplibaaoe In the primary campai gn al.
expndtures are considered to have been mAae from a mixed
of private and public funds. In addition to qualified c~

expeses this polof ftnd" Is used to pylegal andaco itgcosts to ensure comliance, and the costs!of soliciting funkt.
Therefore, attempting to draw an anIalogy between the primary and-genraleletio cmains is not viia Further, given that all
expenses paid by a primary campaign are paid from a mixed pool-Of
private and publc funds# the amount of private funds raised" sia relation to matching funds rceived, or whether or not certain
funds are segregated from the campaign' s other monies has no
effect on hov these disburs eme nts ace charged to the expenditure
limitation.

N Finally, the Cammission's Financial Control and
omLance Manul, states on page 1-19 that *Legal and accounting

expenses Incurred solely fog the purpose of ensuring comlian'e
with the Act do not count against the overall campaign or State

C expnditure limitation... The costs of raising funds to defray
exempt legal and accounting expenses are not considered to be
legal and accounting expenses and accordingly may be vieved as,

C fundraising expenses and applied toward the 200 fundraising
exemption.'
Recomndation

The Audit staff recommends that the C omission reject the
Committee's reallocation of $507,526.43 from fundraising to
exempt legal and accounting.

8. Nx~nditures Subiect to Overall Limitation - Recav

-The following is a recap of the Committee's
expenditures subject to the overall limitation.



.1. al Vuieeip3q

.2 Sat Pifttald

*3. Debts ead 453H?*
.4. * aetPi.t

Aconts 3*el
Charters

S 441a (b) (1) (A)
ation

kam 7 Unitationt 57UEaf U,

Ybi iount In the figure reported by, the COMmttee at December 31,K 19*4 ($20,047,673.22) less a $50 ~ trr a"* by the Coittee ont
the 3984 Year End Report related to tbo2uation of the compliance

vebead ezemptiont plus a $56*303'*0, aSb n dsbursement whichmenot reported by the Comitteeltol 38) in voided checks
ukib mre, Included in the Coi tte' pts On April 16, 1986,

the, Omittee f iled amended reprcts *ien1. g t*Urpc
eeiture and the, reported voided,-lgth nepre

in additin it should be noted tb
ICAflooo--tIon of prior years' fundri
&An admuating as was Included in I
emuattly Report. see section III,

Thia~untdoes not contain expem
@~tt~ee.Those expenditures are

Aftensat for MM I1704.0

Owt does not reflect the
UUe %ew tvo exept leal

"Oipil 5 18

~~WO byan '4delegate
'in the C Qp06"Ustion

.5.6.



A
t

4?
V

"4'

* itt

-6 i-6,~, - "
-6 -6,

A","

S



discose the

Am- qd .batn

.Sl~iAr mNt coo" 02C2 ithin tbo':
th~~4" ~Ii tt't Of such

oteIt of .239 $.3.1rtr

Oufess ~tCimit". aisosr of Us Irefunds/rebat& 1
inio _W4,at 42 At t4'"is 4365.3 aeno
addi~o~Oafte wa LtSMU but I" *t iAtemsed On 8A-P of the Omittees reports. Of the above 43 Items, th AW1, tstaff doterained that 32P with a dollar value of $43#482.09P

required itemization.

It should be noted that the emission of the $43,859.,52
V requires a reduction of the Cinmttee' s expenditures subject to

limiatation. See Il1.5. in the Final Audit Report..

romittee officials stated that it vas their policy toitemize all refunds and that this omission was an oversightW attributable to the volume of transactions. -They indicated thatthey would research the matter and file an amnmnt which would
proper~ly disclose the required information. The Comittee wasprowidd a schedule of the unreported refunds.,

In the Interim Audit Report it was re comendSed that theCn ttee review the 43 items and amend its reports accordingly,
within 30 days from the receipt of the report.,

In their November 16, 1965 repos to the Interim AuditRepr the Comeittee agreed to amend their reports to inclUde
te43 items omitted in error from prievious reports. Altog

untimely, on April 1Up 196, the Coimittee filed amendedreot
which detailed the 43 items that ware previously omitted.

The Audit staff rcoeaonds that this matter be referred tothe Office of General Counsl,.



sectiow 441a-404,41%) Of Title 2 of the Valited Sstates that to 1we in 0060 O. eatributip"g. to any

$100ti an d Se t o 4 * f s a e i a t tha opc n i~ ~ 0
political committee Shall knowinglY aIer any contribnLee,
violationt Of the provisions of tir scton

Section 103.3(b) (2) of Title U1 of the code of FdrReglfations states* in par tht when a eastributiondetermined to be, legal, refunds shal be made within
time*

in its Reports of Receipts a"d Disbursoments fied A thtbCommsso the Comitte disclo6ed 497 cotributorm 6100-saggreate contributions exedd$100. of that tot, r~ 10 1ecorrected in a timey ane through refunds, reattrbut0, -ortransfers to the anidate' s general 2Election Copian I'Adescription of tho lem not timel1y -orce isant"ug
L. through 4. beow.,

1. The Comittee made 52 refunds of excessive amlountstotalling $17,940,00. However, on the average, 144 days elaptoedC. from the date(s) of dest until the date the excessive portionsveto refunded.

2. Contributors author ixed 3 reattributions of excessivee amounts totalling $1,100.00. On the average, it took theComittee 103 days from the date of deposit to secure thereattr ibution autborixations.

3. Contributors authorixed 164 transfers of excessiveamounts totalling $51,034.00 to the Candidate's General BlectionCmliance Fund. It took an average of 158 days from the date ofdePosit until the excessive portions were deposited (transfered)into the Compliance Fund's depository.

A/ No contributions received by any Mondale delegate comitteewhich, if aggregated with contributions of the mondale, ForPresident Comittee, would be In excess of the Hltationscontained In 2 U98eC. 5 441a(a) (1) (A) are Included in thisfinding. Those contributions are addressed in theConciliation Agreement for NUN 1704. Pursuant to thatagrement, the Comittee Paid $330,00.0 ($50,0o00.00 onDecember 17, 1984 and $300,000 on February 27, 1985) to theU.S. Treasury in lieu of refunding the contributions.



Suhibi t D
Pg2 of 2 l,

Int the Interts Amatt Repto, the Audit staff recommemdOO
tht Within 30 COM ecitOf the go the Committee

suist evidenc.es taigta h 100t~b in noed
vs~. nt a erase ed e Illiais o.vti the 30 da

peted refua th Olsve portions tod the e diden awaefuNo: (front aNOac of the sefund ChecM)tohe udtsa!
in the reson toth Iterim Audit Rmert, the CmLt

statedl tt sine0 700vr 3UP 1U4 the Cemittee *efund"d or
towallovated all esO eiv cotrbutions identifited by tbe

a itorsl in the vk Posts tbh "uftitte to, the Comtedt
theon Of thes tn tons frWhic there is no

del KLi mailin -rs Rtrts to return or reallocate t.he,
CV ostributiovs listod 0the SoeeeOn p.1 (Of the Cammita'

rPonse to the t~tm Audit' R ot] 14re unsccessful intht
the plost office returnedi the is3 We pros to donate these
contributions to a charitable foundation. All of the other

excessive contributions have been reported as refunded in the
First and Second Quatersl 19S5 3-? r ports f iled by the
Coamm ittee. The auditors may inspect th checks at their
%#%Maiw ce

Othert than the list of contributors who the Committee could
not reach, no documentation supporting the Committee's action was
submitted,

During the course of the follow-up fieldwork, the Audit
staff determined that the Committee had resolved, although
untimely, 66 of the 34 outstanding excessive contributions noted
all of Decembe 31# 1984. The remaining 18 excessive
contributions total $9,652.

Tho-Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsoe

013



rFEDERAL 1
W"SOCTOK4

TO,

T~2

1~:

~JUCT:

Robert 3. Costa
assistant Staff i
Audit Division

John C. Sur n
Staff Dire to

Charles N. ee
General Co se 1

Comments Prop
President 0ommib

cm The Office of General.00
Final Audit Report on the md

I (the *Comittee or HNPC')U
that contains updated infoxEU.C f ieldwork. Our coments, psI
Program, are set forth beloww

S the proposed report*

ethe Proposed

a 4m ted may 131P 1986
e"ationat

of the Audit
*veferences are to

C. OMZA= DATES (1,A.)

The, Office, of General Commsl. "UNME4#04s that the proposed
Cr audit report, as updated per owl,- 33, " willcomprehensively cover the per£ t~a g It~eo's inception,November 2, 1982 through N1aroe)b suggest that thisbe made, explicit In the proposse- veport tht oes to the

Commiss ion.

W The -uit Division notes.
raising funds and making dim"
=;*yloratOrY nature. The C

I~lcaimpaign committo','"'
reprt Of receipts and dinw
Included all. receiptsan t
1982. The date of August 31,0
for the most recent report of
the tim of the audit,

first began
pe ,8,of 2*o*n
v~wlter Mondale's

Tbe first
tag lattlion

Soember -2,
rclose of books

?sements filed at

1W~



-2

A%0 Allocation of U siWutUC*§stO UtateSf (ZU.* A.)
noe audit report notes- that the Comittee has CePovtei*allocating the following Ma onts to three states in vhieh theCOmIttee apparently exzeeoe the limitations set forth 44n2 V.S.C. 59 441a(b) (l)(A) a"d 441a(o). in Zowav theCgSftS-

allocated $676,344.26 against the limitation in that stia.o$664537.50. z axeditures totaling $363,164.53 were, &40" Afbed tothe Main* limitation of $4400 linallyr the C~tallocated a total of $4694699.61 to the now mpshige 21It tai0,of $404,000.

Zn addition to disbursements made, the Committee's reeANmba.L-
keeping system identified psyables allocable to the the $st*totaling $4,548.40 for Iowa* $5p777.99 to Maine and MAI02,75ty NeW Hampshire The Audit DiviSIon rccommends,, and this Ofti~agrees, that such payables when pid be considered whencalculating repayment for expend itures subject to the Staterspending limits. This approach Is consistent With theCommission's handling of the Cranston and Glenn repayments.
Based On the Audit Division's May 15 memo regarding follow-UPfieldwork, the 'payablesO noted In the proposed report have allbeen paid at this juncture. We understand that the draft report
prepared for the Commission will fully detail the change.

1 . Smeific Allocation Methods

In Its discussion of the allocation of expenditures tostates as set forth In 11 C.?.R. S 106.2(a), the Audit Divisioncc has identified other expenditures which it considers subject toallocation under 11 C.p.at. 5 106.2(b)(2). These latterexpenditures were not allocated by the Committee against thelowa, Maine, and Now Hampshire spending limits,, and were includedin the Commission's interim report. The Office of GeneralCounsel's comments on the Audit Division's recommendation toallocate under 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(b) (2) are set forth below. Weassume that because only three states are mentioned here, noother allocation Issues arose in other states that would resultin excessive expenditures.

a. Media xenditures (IZ.A..a.)
Section 106.2(b) (2) Ci) C) of Title 11 of the Code of PederalRegulations requires that expenditures for broadcastadvertisements purchased in a particular media market covering



2 i tssiioo an peeri If, ofofAttao ImWt^6
See~IS~)(1) Titile 10, C~t. states';*at,'

p~4 ~3*@ept foe expenditures mtdundr
1U C.P*a. MAW2(), eXreoftures inpwrredba4 candidates authorixed eliitte(,Sl for tepszpse f ifluenigt ininat on of thato candi atefo the Off-li of President With
respect to a particular Stat* shall -be
allocated to that State.

CTherefocr unless exempted, expenditures Incurred to influence
th residential nomination In a particular *tate must be

cc llocated to that state. Ifn this instance, specific'allocationrules o;nly require allocation of travel and subsistence expensesOf Individuals working In a state for 5 days or Rogr effectivelycreating an exemption for such expenses incurred by individualsworking in a given state for less than S consecutive "ays. See1CoVolt S 106.2(b) (2)(11),9 Section 1O6.2(b) (2) (II) of TTnTe1Of the Code Of Federal Regulations states that Wtajel andsubsisten'0e expendi tures for parsons work Ing In a state, for five
conectv day 448Or Nore shall be allocated to that ,state.,in

proportio to the amount Of time spent In each stafte duringapayrolJl peeiod** Under 11 Cj.a. 106,2(e),v committees Arerequire to keep adequate records to support acato*IinIVI"ig state allocations.

The Audit Division argues that expenditures totaling$7*178*4,, *19g589989 and *6,o945.10 should be aJlloijated to theMaine, Iowa, and New Hampshire epnditure totals, eaeci.lyThCoMMIttee agreed to make reallocations for enot toteling-*$4#0808.84 to Maine, $13,880901 to Zova,' and $2 3).s eaMpsie RoeeIt disputed the balance Ofrelctin



recommended in the Interim audit, report. (The-interts
a $7,589.65 figure tor reollotatiofts to the Rev 3
However, in the final report the Audit Division co
$644.55 of the original Nev Hampshire reallocation 1t
be added to that state's total.)

In repos to the Interim reprct, the Coummittee Mt~~4
to the Commission a dcmn hc etoe vr ipt
finding made by the Audit Division over payments mkade to lXindividuals. The Audit Division states that what littledocumentation exists sees to Indicate that these indi#tdwls"
Vere in one of the three states for five consecutive do* 40
more. The CMmittee disputes this finding stating that tf* '
documentation the Audit Division used to auppot Its
recomndations Odoes not demonstrate that UeIndividuals In-
question were in the states for more than four days and thew* 0
no state allocation is required.o

As we Indicated abovep the Audit Division has PCped S~
00 adjustments based upon arguments put forth by NPC In Its.

to the Interim report. For 30 of the 31 individuals*
this Office agees* that the evidence set forth In the Audit
Report is sufficient to support the inference that the
expenditures should be allocated to the 3 states Indicated.
Given the sufficiency of these threshold findings, the Committee
must demonstrate that the expenditures should not have beens

C allocated,

The candidate and the Committee have assumed the burden of
proving the campaign's disbursements are qualified campaign
expenses. 11 C.FRo 59 9033,1(b) (1), 9033.11(a). This
allocation of the burden of proof comports with 'the traditional
approach that this burden normally falls on the party havingcr knowledge of the facts involved.' Environmental Defense Fnd v.
EPA, 548 F.2d 996, 1004 (D.C. Ciro 1976),p aff'd on rehearinq, 548
Tod 1012 (D.C. Ciro 1977). The Committee also has the burden of
proving that It has allocated In a reasonable way. As we have
noted In previous audits, the committee has the burden of proving
it has reasonably allocated its disbursements among the states so
as not to exceed the state spending limits, since disbursements
allocable to a state beyond the state's spending limit are nkon-
qualified campaign expenses. OCC Comments to the Cranston Final
Audit Report,, July 5, 1985,, at 61 0GC Comments to the Reagan-0ush
'84 (Primary) Final Audit Report,, January 13t 1986., at910OC
Comments to the Americans With Hart Final Audit Report, April 4,
1986 at 6. We note that the Commission has approved audit
reports and repayments such as John Glenn's that use check and'
per diem requests, car rental records and hotel bill checks as
evidence that a particular campaign staff person was In a state
for the requisite number of days. This is a reasonable method of



making a thresholA fi~lng that a person was vOO:KSy W
to iierequisite nasber of days to require aloa

and subs Istence.,

Another a-eot of this findiny Is the meth@ o
the Slday pexi * Severs of the adividual tdp '494t
Involved a person's wetting In a state fot at 14sit, 4p.,e
the fifth consecutive, day. It Is out undrstani
campaign staf f raet" stayed in a state fot foujr"

nighs Pthe Audt Division counted te checkoultd,
stay five 'days' longhmweven If the campaign worker sAy
subsequently Left the state that morning. For ozml.~
staff per son stayed In Iowa on Monday, Tuesday, ep e~
Thursday nights, and checked out on Friday,, udet thel
regulations, he would have been in the state fot part otftdr'
and thus for five consecutive days.

The Audit Division uses as Its support for thiS posk1iP t;i
0, following language, from the Zzplanation and Tustifioatiox ts

Section 106.2: [flJog the purpose of dterminingt e l11. of,
time an individual remains in a state, the CiiisWI
generally look at the calendar days at A jq hfI ta

CI that person was In state rather than usil 2~ ti1L'
Fed. Req. 5225 (1983) (emphasis added). The Committee sa
generally acknowledged that the staff persons In question: (in
instances where the supporting documentation consisted of hotel.stubs or per diem requests) were In the state for four nights.

MW After applying the checkout test, this admission by the Commfitte
would Serve to prove that the staff persons were In the states

C for the requisite number of days and state allocation of those
N disbursements would be necessary.

C: The Committee argues that these documents do not, on their
face prove that the Individuals were in a given state, for five
consecutive days. However, once the Comission demonstrates a
reasonable factual basis for challenging the Committee's
allocations to a particular state, we believe that the Commission
can put the burden on the Committee to negate the Inference that
the staff persons were there. In the absence of anv evidence
produced by the committee to the contracr It is reasonable to
conclude-that the five day rule was satisfied, and alloca tion of
the disbursements for the trip is appropriate.

The Office of General Counsel generally agrees, thoeefore.
with the Audit Division's recommendation that travel and11..
subsistence expenditures totaling $7,178.46 should be allotd,
to Maine, $19,589.89 to Iowa, and $6,945.10 to New Hampshie.
Additionally'. the Office of General Counsel suggests that 'the
report Include language that more clearly joins the discus-on of.
the probative value and use of per diem requests, car rna

fs"WhU 5 IVISiafon 0ich may A'% kth



46 m

tes.'Fiuallyi. we rco1mmn that the p
~bereaonsthat the. audit Division rocomm
o Aitca argmnaW-involving Ite& It 26 4

As prt of the Audit Division's recammnded fin Ud
k*Otlt@AZU A0.20 boos the Committee's records *
revOWSp 004 4 detemine wb'W approprilate allocations.
fojr salaries and IFICA or consultant fees paid for thoe*
working Lsn a particular state for more than four conse00tt1*1

Swec on 104.2(b) (2) (1i) of Title 11, Code of FedWO,
Regl~tossstates that1 excet fr epnitures to 1atl*

*$awecosts and fundrais ingr salarpties paid to pr~
1004 Ilagi a particular state for five cosctived y ~
shall beallocated to each state In provrtion to the Of.t

N tim11spent in that State during a payr011 per iod, co$pt
the Exlntion and Justification of this section1 this.

0" Incld salaries of 'advance staff' who remained In the * _ -for
five consecutive days or more, such as those discussed abl '4

CD Fd. Rego 5225 (1983).

The same criteria that require allocation of travel and
csubsistence expenses to a State also are applied to determine

whether state allocation of salaries is appropriate. Therefore,
if the C ommisasion concurs with the Audit Division's approach in
Fi rnding IUI.A.1.b. of the report, discussed above, it should also
concur with the Audit Division's recommendation for reallocation
of the salaries, FICR and consultant fees of seven Individuals to
the Iowa, Maine, and New Hampshire expenditure totals. (See,
Attachments I and 11 of the proposed report.)

In addition to challenging the reallocations involving the,
above-mentioned staff, the Committee objected to the reallgwaation
of $6,325. to Iowa# $10,500 to Maine, and $4,725 to NOeI RI~sire
In the Interim Report. These sums represented 30 percent: of the
salaries of the CommitteeIs state Coordinators that, the.,Cmittee argues, represent work on national campaign steat"p,
which Is exeapted from state allocation by 11 C.F.R. S 1J(@).The Explanation and Justification to this rule reads an ~lo0

While this section sets forth the basic rule
for allocating salaries, a candidate may
demonstrate that a particular Individual or
group of Individuals is in a State for five
days or more to work on national campaign
strategy. Although the Comission expects
such exemptions to be the exception rather



47

46 Ted. g 5P

coordint~ors Af

IDivision arga
eadvance staff' 

4

30 percent poctim to~r~O'k should not be Oaw",*
that theA udt
o fining. t iUc a h

~, that the regulaw7 1*1 " ay rvIs
Pertain to allA'At. ik

advance staff. ' mg- hSstaff persons remaato 11.0
%r there to work on asloap GU Stte exe tinfostate allocation.s. apy I hCommttee has failed to producel that eo S erly assertingC tat 0 ercntof hework of the ito tal in question was on,w national strategy. ire ommndS hovelvrf, that the propoed

report set forth the issue as ye have Indicated. Zn pa ticular,,C~we suggest that the penultimate sentence of the firstpaarhon page 9 of the proposed report (settin forhrAdits po
as to the applicability of the exemptiont) be eliminated.

do ianc1 andu f--r-alina 3xvndi.urts

Section 106.02(c) (5) of Title, 11 of "Me Code of FederalRegulations provides, In part, that fthe Cittee can excludefrom state allocation a total of 20 pwetof the salaries adOverhead expend itaxes that would normally bie allocated to thatstate under 11 Cor.it I 10402(b) (iit sA). 11 ti)o'uC.?.!.S10642(b) (2) (iv), states, in pertift -;* # tatoehdexpenditures incad4e, but a;e not l* e to- rent , utilte sendtelephone servica base charges.'4 After Mtwexamination-of thib.Pool of exempted eenitacest the A04it, vivis ion concluded-,thatthe Comittees had Imoel XYIncluded iJtAU-"stote, long dista'ccalls In overhead. Acrding to the Adit. IDivision, this servedto artificially ifte the sixe of the 20 percent pool ofexempted expenditutres.



Ime question presented to the commission isr ac"Oor4whok 0 toniesintra-ostato telephone Chargito bee...revulatious require allocationo Sintacilw:* hepartiua nAte in which they are, "adeeoSedationk in premised 68 the conclusion that theIn Specifying *ban* char"es* meant thereby to exclude an*t,chargss, from telephone espensgs, despite the winclude, benot limi1ted to* languae of the regulationo Second, theregutions speciicly deal vith charges for telephoneexempiinter-state calls imade by a committee, and teqItt%196allobation of intra-state calls to the particular state i-bkthey are made, 11 C.1'.a. S 104.2 (b) (2) (v) (A)*
In the general Counsel's view, the telephone calls Vo necessary to coordinate a state campaign can properly be, vletas overhead. Such charges are a fundamental part of coortuig41a state-owide campaign at least as much as any local use @t-telephones which could be subsumed In base billing charges.Attmpt todisingishlon distance charges as somehow-lspart of the overhead for the activity than Included localwould seem to draw highly technical distinctions, which mihN vary from campaign to campaign, dependIng on what kind of servicecontract was provided, The General Counsel does not believe thatthe commission, by specifying that Intrastate long distance callsmust be allocated to the state, and specifying telephone baseC charges, Intended to preclude Itself from concluding that suchRr charges were part of overhead. Accordingly, the General Counseldisagrees with the Audit recommendation,

(11) Fundraisinq -28 Day Rule
The allocation exemption provided by 11 C.F.R. 5 106,2(c) (3)does not apply Owithin 28 calendar days of the primary electionas specified in 11 C.i.a. 110.8(c)(2).1 The Committee held the*largest grass roots fundraiser In history*m within 28 days of thefirst Iowa caucus, The Audit Division's review of thisfundraiser revealed that $16,270.49 in related expenses should beallocated to Iowa,



The COMitte., In Moiaea oe gq a f$.e
ciesaviscyOinion 1971f1l as eat ia b the 10*1 snot an el1ection, as defined b th -e17U~ct~

Act. Therefocr the Commit"o rus he*m iial7to the 2o0a caucUS. Vhe CMte au argues thetC*Ja.R 1 110.A6(0) (2) esta'%lMshes only a tebuttable pro UIiqthat such expenditures oae met for fundroietsg.0
The Comittee's Interpretation of £0, 1*79-71 hoo takew 00$application far beyond the-narrowly draw.S pope for ""hiah a",~wrlttn.The opiio was limited to the ISme of whiether t61regulations required the f111ng of pro and postfteletion* disclosure reports in connection with the Iowa caucus. ft*-e

- opinion stated that It was not necessary to file these repoos
In the view of this Office, the situation at issu* hec* titnot eindistinguishable, In all Its material oqpects* to that''~' mentioned in the opinion. 11 C.D*t. S 112.e

Secondly, the opinion states that a caucus is still toS election with regard to the campaign expenditure limitationa. Asthe Cisttee concedes, the opinion even quotes lanuage from11 c*i*a. S ll0.6(a)(l). The Comitteel's argument is that sincethe opinion did not specifically mention S 110.9(c) (2), whiche governs the 28-Day Rule in 11 Cop*a. S 106.2(c) (5)v that thecaucus opinion in £0 79-71 applied. However, this Interpretation
"q expands the scope of the opinion.
C The Opinion states:

In addition, the conclusion that the rovacaucuses and conventions are not elections as
defined In the Act has no effect on the
application of the contribution limits of the
Act. See 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(6), Nor does
this conclusion change the application of the
exenditure limits to Presidential candidateseiible for matching Federal payments.

A0 1979-71 p.S. The 28-Day Rule is a part of the Comission'sregulations that implement the statutory limits and wam notspecifically addressed by the C ommiission by this opinion. NoIssue was presented as to the fundraising exemption, since the.requestor was not a publicly-funded presidential candidate or
agent thereof.

As previously stated, the Committee also argued that11 Ci*a. S 110.8(c) (2) establishes only a rebuttable



-10

11esUmtion that such Oupanditures age for fundraiale
thoug9h the 1977 ZxplanaUo,~ auG just,* tion eta 

I hregulastion focus*$ on 'fudraisiny eenitures Whichbe campatgu expend itu"Ms, It she81rebuttable nature of the ptesumption OfwhtypOf evidence would rebut. bi C~~.Sl0Sb)(* (ti
The Office of Genera1 -Counsel thus agrees with tfttha'he yresuuptioA Is rebuttable, but concurs with fthe I]DIIS112In herecommendation to requIce the Committee to,document the national-nature Of the fundraiser held within,2days Of the Iowa caucus pursuant to 11L C'iea It 1 .06*2(cj) Nodo, however, have two suggestions. iirst, we recomedA that the,finalrepor eliminate the lanuag on the rebuttablepresumption, such as that containe in the second full pearon page 12 * Secondp althouhL the CM=ittee's respMn @f 40Mno faetual evidence as to thescpofisfdrsnga WLnationwide and In Iowa wihn2se softesaesc

the point raised is a valid on** This Office undrstaaEs,*prior to this audit, the manaing and sope of atargeteeP,fundraising expenditures have never been presented to theComMISSIon for resolutiono Given the Committe's adumbr'ation ofthe Issue# but Its failure to set forth a factual basis for f,1t.position, we recomend that the report invite the Committee toget forth its legal position in more detail and to provide thefactual basis underlying Its argument.
e. Public inion Polling-ftenditures

(111, A.JIeo)
The interim audit report revealed that a local Washington,D.C. Polling firm statement Identified two separate surveys takenin lowe and New Hampshire. The costs for these surveys had beenallocated to the headquarters cost center rather than to theappropriate state. The interim report required allocations of$13,500 to Iowa and $12,500 to New Hampshire. In response to theinterim report, the committee agreed to make the above-mentionedreallocations.

-1 2. other Penditur s Reuiring Allocation (III.A.2.)
In addition to the above,, certain other expenditures wereIdentified In the Interim report that the Audit Division belivesshould be allocated to the three states' spending limts,.'although the expenditures may not have been Incurred or paidwithin that state. lee 11 CeioR. S l06.2Ca)(l). Again, weassume that because "only three states are mentioned here, noother allocation issues arose In other states that would resultin excessive expenditures.



hat o thebra ,* n
cas aer usotfle..teZv ncu. ! ~ teaedots inw Itst Iepos tIa iaswr sdtt~ ~r
state's c22ucus1(i e, not* fo pu#oe ofS

was on Februar 28, at h MieCacswa nsee , 94
whiler th Nss s t hat pri ar we ntu tol rc 1 *PC It2(s ea se t e d t s o t e eets r re a el Ib e tuse ofa e)~ nae oth fretucpn e of he tre al vt9  a. w sa

The est mt * use lo 3evam psb20 .a tombies in sb1 e in iSt s
repose amttd ls ta te 3 cas wretused tbf be~otwe th

'Fr~~21 it" the~ Main Nasebstau to l aenho Lg 1984ts irtoc~s lale date of toss election r *a, ao h



-12-

pru~tr~rw tStatea .'x sL."*aState$ that expeaUr Wn. LttS*b committee foo:
=ate finle Votes ine iattoilar state aft b
letdto tat is i& gv* ofehr the debt t""'

i cord.e no smttwi* 1Rarpat that the costsautomatically be Alnpe ta aloation as intestate raOmner 11 CJ.R. 16 1N.244VI4) Is 1nbt pesuasive. Wes
the, PCrosd report' be revised to Include a quote froa

Uxpentin and Jtfainon that section so thatte
omittee can addVress the ea0ttal part Of the Audit 3pr'

argumnt that It has, not shown a basis for an allocation tto the Audit Divisios.

In Conclusion,, we agree with the Audit Division's
Commendation that $25#451,,30 be allocated to Iowa and

__$314331.71 be allocated to 3ev lampehire.

The Interim report Identified disbursements by theCo eto two labor organizations and two vendors that were not
allocated to the Iowa State limitation despite the fact that:documentation for the disbursements, according to the Audit
Division, Indicates the expenditures should have been allocated.
In response to the Interim report, the Committee agreed toreallocate $3#953 to Iowa and $4,856.62 to 1ev Hampshire as
rq eco mme nded by the Audit Division.

CC. Printing and Ship-ping-Exenditures (III.A.2.
co)

According to the Audit Division, invoices prepared by OneMaryland and two Maine vendors for preparation of campaignmaterials contain notations mentioning a specific state althoughthe expenditure was attributed to a headquarters cost center.Based upon this review, the Audit Division recommends that theadditional amounts of $13,403.50, $4,690.69 and $3550.40 beallocated to the expenditure limitations of Iowa, Maine and now
H1ampshire, respectively, In response to this recommendation Inthe interim report, the Committee agreed to the reallocations.

d, Miscellaneous 3xenditures CIII.A.2.d,)

Documentation for additional miscellaneous expenditures
(related to computer charges, auto accident claims, clean-up.,.charges and restaurant charges for a rally) reviewed by the AuitDivision Indicates, in the auditorsl opinion, they should haiebeen allocated to a state despite their allocation asheadquarters expenditures. The Audit Division also notes, the*the Committee posted an Incorrect total to Its worksheet*, for,'-::
allocation to Iowa and Now Hampshire on Its rebruary 196



I

PCa ft aw osuu otet 76
$4*4#2,W4 to 361p-

In. Its response, the, ittes'agreed to to aleaf. eu1 .1 4the above, amounts. exet*o1@ tfor lam. noe COMtte erg60- tkattDvi .it@med those Coalloato avithout satflitet e~i4be.
The, $131.00 aqcordn V h ommitte ereareimbursement to adac t " o ucDivisj011'8 review reveals that; this am t io the brestaurant for CateringaUua 4 erly h et0

1A wags allocated bthe Co~teto the, Neow~,sblimit. The Ad t1 D iIs$ rustat lhuhPaid by the advance staff, it "lafitn rly
personal subsistence Iheref0oe, the Audit DiIsT4=44

pamoi s not xemt from State, allocation nrx 1S 106.2(b)(2) (ILL) V age Ith that reasonig, teAuIt DIvision's rcmdto to ralat$4 44
N amshire.0 orelaae 441

The $250 payment was to a real eState firm for clean""p0 after a Mondale Victory rally. As the Audit Division arues,0 this activity does not fit the defintion of an expense related toInterstate travel under 11 C~y*R. S 106.2(c)(4)o Therefore,. yeagree vith the Audit Division's recommendation to reallocate
C $6#472.66 to low&.

K C Debts U iCn Allocation When Paid

The Interim report concluded that, in addition to theamounts above, the Committee Should also allocate to lowa, Maineand New Hampshire, debts owed for Services apparently tenderedfor those States as of December 31, 1964. While the C omittee,did not deny that the amounts Were payable, NPC stated that itcould not tell whether the Audit Division was agreeing with theCommittee's figures or contesting the Committee's allocations,Therefore, the committee said in its response to the intertimreport: win the absence of sufficient information, w rdsputing [the Commissioft's allocation of $8,546.40 to Iowa,$3,777*99 to Maine, and $10,062.72 to 3evw Zampshire.'w

WihThe Audit Division states that It provided the Committeewiha schedule detailing the creditors' namesV the Committeevoucher numbers and amounts of payables. This Information was
yrovidee to the Committee before the Committee received tentenim audit report, according to the Audit Division..

It would aerthat the Cmittee Is contetnthallocations out? PM ause Its staff does not understandte



-14-

cannot locate the documentation in MPC's files. The C"ot.has not said, diretly, that these amounts ar* not owing,NPC produced any evidence to satisfy their burden of provil"the amounts are not owing. -Since payables Incurred with re,to activity In the states may be allocated to the statelimitations In the same manner as expenditures, we agree thatthese amount should be allocated when paid. We, recommendehowever * that the report be more explicit as to what undermaterials were submitted to the Committee that suppoted thfindings. Note, however, that these payables should not, In th*,calculation of the, state limitations, be a basis for deteramigrepayment for Rn-qualified campaign expenses under 11 Cop**'5 9038 (b) (2) *Cmments, of the General Counsel to the PCoposeFinal Audit Report on the John G1ln for president Committee.oba i1i~aComments of the general Counsel to the Proposed ta*etraAu -rot on the Nondale for President Committee, Inc.*p 0
- 11. Based on the Audit Division's may 15 memo to the Generall
C! Counsel we understand that the paid/payable distinction no lo"gerexists as the Cmmittee has now paid its bills. We alsoM understand that some errors will result In some minor changestothe amounts allocated to Iowa and New Hampshire.

f. Suggested Table of Contents
The Office of General Counsel suggests that the proposedaudit report be revised to Include a table of contents, since

this report is of such length and complexity. This will helpboth the Commission and the Committee to locate differentC. subjects, refer to the recap table on page 20 of the report, andto the proposed initial repayment determination. This would beespecially useful In this case, since the proposed report will
a: likely have so many attachments and exhibits. Moreover, sincethe Committee's responses are keyed to the sections In the InterimReport, some cross reference would make finding relevant

materials easier.

go Conclusion--Allocation of Zenditures to
States

Finally, the may 15 memo notes several other payments notheretofore seen that the Audit Division allocated to Maine, NewHampshire and Iowa, as well as a $36,73.,70 reduction to thelimit for New Hampshire with which the Committee apparentlyagrees. Based on these and other adjustments, we understand thatthe Audit Division has concluded that the Committee exceeded thestate limits by a total of $311,736.14, a reduction ofapproximately $26,000 from the proposed report, and that theCommittee will have an opportunity to respond to theseallocations and adjustments after the final audit report is
Issued,



3. Allocation adsjst h aillg

The interim audit report found that $646*752.94 abov'lw-I:
added to the COMMitte's reported total of $20,047,673.22'to the overall limitation. The overall limitation, adjeo" W'the Consumer Pcec index pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 1 441a(@). A .million* Therefore, according to the Interim report, theCommttee exceeded the overall limitation by $499,426*344 Wtohowever, that this amount Includes payabls as of Deoeethe
194.The proposed final report concluded, on the basLilupdated information, that the Committee, had exceeded 0-6 .vrallexpenditure limitation by $523o,234.96. Further revisio"g b~viedun additional audit review as reflected in the Mlay 1$ sMwill result In an amount of $576,904.44 in excess.

The Interim report concluded that the Committee should" amtedits disclosure reports to reflect the Proper total ofexpenditures subjw* to the limitation, Or produce eVidence to,prove that it had not exceeded the limitation. in Its ti-,q.L-wss#to the Interim report, the Committee first stated that it WGnotexceeded the limit, and then Proceeded to reallocatie sassfundraising expenditures to compliance, which is exempt fromInclusion in the overall limitation. (See Finding 211*297,) The,C Committee then concludes that only $44727,0 4 in expendituresare subject to the limitation, and that they are $416,629.96under the overall limitation of $20.2 million.

1. FundraisMing Lzxvenses (1...

cc Costs incurred by a publicly-financed candidate associatedCC with the solicitation of contributions do not count against theoverall limitation except to the extent that those costs exceed20 percent of the spending limit. See 11 C.F.,R. 5 100,8(b)(21)(i)., Costs associated with insi~Erng compliance with the Act,however# are totally exempt from the limitation.

Commission regulations at 11 C*PeR. 5 9035.1(c) provide foran acros-the-board compliance exemption of 10t for personnelcosts and overhead, and an additional 100 for fundraising,4subiectto the 20% limitation on the fundraising exclusion). A committeemay take these 10% exemptions without being required to show thatan actual 10% went to each of these categories. in addition tQtthe regulatory exemption for compliance, the Commission's Coufttoand Comliance Manual sets forth alternative methods forexempting -certain costs from application to the limits of2 u.S.C. I 441a(b). Included as Integral parts of thesealternative methods are certain assumptions,



Vt 140%

ftsor al3a IFg ova*s too i

in th thnalt t C"te Vpttoa*

th@ emem4Pted 65S Perom~t
that' Netching fund tpatocosts, msnkjfted by tWL toatut

Co ns l b groe that. mt hs canaloatd a eatinprt # tshould not bevieWd as '6costs incurred in V41 vtkht solicitation ofcontributionsw slice atchinig feby' n tion not
contributions,

lyon f th Commssio cocr tha t s.of matching fundsubmissions should be view"d as ooinerelated, however, aC second Issue remains. The Audit Division argues that theCmission, in adopting the Financial Control and ComplianceManual# concluded that the Committee could utilize the 850exemption Of the accounting cost centers only If itsimultaneously agreed to deem the cost of getting matching fundsas equivalent to the cost of raising contributions, attributableto overall limits or to fundraising expansoe While the GeneralCounsel does not believe that the Commiss ion should and did notby the Manual exclude from the definition of compliance costs thecosts of raising matching funds, he concurs with therecommendation that the amounts In question shbould be reallocatedIn the report. The Committee will thet be required todemonstrate why the Commission should -mot re i IIt to allocatethe matching fund submission costs tfUndral 'Sin while stillutlizing an across-the-board copttndevica.

The, Commission's Interim audit report rewuired reallocationof the $152,339.57 In fundraising rosts afttribuated to thepreparation of matching fund submissilons. The Committee, in Itsresponse, of fered no new arguments o" this point, nor have theAudt Division's arguments changed. As in the Interim report,
the Audit Division still recommends real otise of the above.o



1m7m

mentioned expenditucest and since the Committee has allIts 20 percent fundraising exemption, these expendltar*lo,added to the overall total.,

The Commissio10 has not previously ruled on this Issu*t tberegulations provide only that the l0t excettion Include s ~. to.(anmd Overhead esra~ditur..) of the nations headquaterS efftlaoo.Wh~O te eneal ouseltoInclined to agree that samv'e oft~of the costs of fundralsing, which are properly placed I* the.accountinag costs center, art part of the, base on which bcmliance exemptioa is caoue the Committee's atgwm~t 4e"'not ~l tely set forth what costs they Intend to real '' ,. "anamch as the issue was raised only In passing In the Intrisreport, and should be fully addressed by the Comittee, the*GeneWral Counsel concurs vith the Audit Division on this finding.1
2. Jint E raising xenoes (Uz.B.92.)

The proposed report not** that the Comittee participated' ina Joint fundraisIng event with the Democratic National Comittee(D). Secause the DUC was the main sponsor of the event,' theComitte, did not have the records describing its involvemntTherefocr the extent of the Comittee's financial Involvementwent unaudited until the Audit of the DUO was comame nced. Aftercrossmreferencing the DUO Schedule A, the Audit Division has.determined that the Committee contributed $136,884.36 to theJoint fundraising event.
C% Because the Committee has exhausted its 20 percentfundraising exemption, this amount would be allocated to theoverall limitation. The Committee, in its response, agreed toC. the above allocation.

3. Dets and Obligations to be Avlied to the OverallLimitation cxxi .33)
This section of the proposed report will be changed toreflect additional fieldwork conducted through the end of March.As we understand your May 15 memo, changes are being made as aresult of subsequent reports filed by the Committee that havebeen verified by the Audit Division during its latest round offieldwork. The report that goes to the Commission will containthe updated figures. It is our understanding that the proposedreport will fully detail the changes, which reduce the amountsallocable to the overall limit by approximately $20,000.
The interim report found that an additional $445,658.68 InCommittee debts outstanding as of December 31, 1984 should beallocated to the overall spending limit. In its response to theInterim report, the Committee agreed to allocate $414,633.48 1i'''debts and obligations to the overall limit. The Committee



*~k~bt44 h 4% Ns

di1soiosed In itNU s~~ez
U ,ir is n d is b u t Idi-

h~e hruhI tog OIV*''Mt lega andk0at

In Its list of bga tieago
naused prepaymet winoe* L~

argued that these ainto
treated ans 01 l ac omat p be ~ *limitation be.. heww ~e~ ot.
oxpenditures whe* t ee ree 00 ihtb.~~Division's conelusi. 90 v b n

The $30,610.*95 ta carried. by the1ttte at the nter imstage as Oneative ao4000"v1. otwr the 16
disclosure CeOrCts thrw g Sptbg ecodingt h ui
Divisionr iniat ta h b~erpr these payebles as
$33,694.83 In press refundS.0 we e that the" payablesshould be added to the operating e enitures total Inasmuch asthey fit the definition of a 'quaMLed campaign expense" under
11 C.r.N. 1 9032.9.

4. rent Primerv Uleation C ai nses Paid

The Office of General Counsel has not previously commentedupon this subject as this section was added before the Interimaudit report was sent to the Committee, but after this Office hadmade its comments.

The Audit Division, during the audit of the general electioncomittee, the Nondale/Ferraro Committee, Identified $28,928.02
in expenditures made by the general committee that appeared, to berelated to the primary. The Interim audit report apparently
treated this amount an a debt''that the primary committee owed tothe general comittee.

In its response, the Colmmittee agreed. that a $209.27 utility,bill and $2,0261.00 intaetnousseneepne hudb

ii hemay 15 mmo reports that this figure will be changed'to3,091.93 as a result of an unreported payment of $1,350.00 anda oided payment of $13.60.



PRt. *2 ,..9.........a e.
4~*aa epn.the Ae".tii.r

Whie -1 90020 0w&u
Wt Auit iveO* an poin rol 111 b*t art

Us o the pope ~pt titakeac cosierton jwee, th ae iv4eLwoie h

c the Audithe viins threshol Vendin htteansiqU~stiO shoul be onsiere a ti oe ytbrmrcomitte of the geeaPCtean osb~t hthat th amutIedntb oalcted The 4 ommitee'arepons mersely conde that* all dafe Lance' pses O veregeneralDelecion reted *son the basis that byM ateftM June, theacivty Inecessato ecurie lae's nomnain ha basiscally
bencmpee.Chl the Audit Division$ hesowrdI. ;acts ot arumnt
Vi should be alCedrte adetvt h o cwred beforerithelas tt rtoy 1 the general counsttes vied ifsu t the misoviews te acivity in, queto as~t geeal teection activityitgshoul t amus antefdt not so tris etabl~mihe
Althoug n argimen coUuded thatloansuch a conclusioear

wtteento not mexeites te' burdendee that the8$1S9h tllauiseleddo be reallocated to the pciiywihourimaefry h
ehltioa ad shut ld not ont ginthes esittbied, pi

election limitation.

3 , U u o .* R~ b a e s

The Interim report noted that the Committee* failed to report$43,859.52 in refunds and rebates. Such refundt/rebates must bereported as assests and deducted from the Comittee' s overall 7



4M20-

expliditures Undet 11. C.N.N. 5 9034.5S(a) (2) $*resonse to the Interim reportp the Commilttet
reallo"cation.

The interim report contained a finding thft %b@received $1,919,730.16 as of 12/31/84 In act4%
for Secret service and press transportation..~
C.I4a. 5 9034.6. That regulation clearlyaf
'reimbursnements received' may be offset agat"W

epnitures subject to the overall limitati"I 9034*6(b). The Committee's first arginst is ttable to offset total press receivables wbethecr, vetoactually collected. The proposed final reptoN Conclusion that the regulation used the termIntentionally to prohibit comettees from claiMunreimbursed expenditures were not limtedp evOw br,CY the lack of reimbursement was patently no fault OtcOmmittee's * The re1ibursements must be acualM order to be offset against the expenditure limt., oGeneral Counsel agrees with the audit Division**s '~~O fthat issue, and notes that It Is consistent with the miibn'streatment of UPI receivables involving the Reagan-mush Geserjo al
Election Audit.

e The, Comittee's second argument in its response to the
V interim report involves the Audit Division's figure on the actualcost of press and secret service transportation. The interimC report and the proposed final find the actual cost to be$1,957,074.69. The Committee billed $2,152,782.16 fortransportation (which is equal to 110 percent of $1,957,074.69),
cc and argues that this figure is the "actual cost* oftransportation. Only reimbursements received for actual, ordirect costs of transportation and related services to the pressmay be offset. 11 C .a.R 5 9034.6(b). The C ommi ttee argues thatactual cost should include the administrative cost of providingthese services to the press.

While we adknowledge that administrative costs related tothe provision of transportation may be Included as pert of:..theactual costs for vhich reimbursement may be legitimatolt egtwe are In general agreement vith the Audit Division that,,tiWCommittee failed to provide adequate documentation.7 to i4Wkttfy"such costs. However, as pointed out in the pto~ ept hcommittee has not recovered its costs (even without theiAiwusionof the disputed administrative costs). Therefore, the'administrative costs Issue Is effectively subsumed by toe largerIssue of deducting from the limitations only amounts received.

Os



0 mt istexcedactual
the ineralin

Therefore, as'"
rc*eivable, an. .
stated In the p4e

Audit Division's

the comittee bo
particular,

Nl The interi.reort Ott oteI d eeo areutathe Committee Made to ito:1,0- ~l' 1101hat.8 ThiS suwas not further Owress3 t, -VFW&qu owvr h
Committee disusdiint*eq .

The Committee contends. that th Cinisio should agree thatcosts attributable to fundtejsigq tor-. toempiae purposes areC pact of its compliance costs* It 1p;ps to calculate -thesecosts so that only the cost of caiagsin prvate funds spent oncompliance are reallocated. No CoLssin regulations deal withwhat costs In the primary can be ,allocated to compliance# nor doany provide for treating fundraising msts either as attributableor not attributable to compliance.
To the extent that the Committee sqports Its argument, itdoes so by comparison to the general elton scheme, arguingwithout further elaboration# that the "enCal election's-section9004.4(b) (5) should be rea4 sp mtig pALar 001Maittee toexempt as- compliance costs thes ot o o olaln yednPrivate monies spent on comiW1ance.

01 Temay is em note that th eiteetV,&s2ed ~rindicate actual colblet ,o Of *04 0134. ft unerstandtba theproposed report will be changed' tor talud* this latter fi1re



*A
~22

Secio9044() (5) must be toad in conjunctini
sectioM 90013.3 that permitO 1009 publicly-funded gootcandidates to establish a legal and accounting had.9004.04(b)(5) provides that suqb solicitation c$ost Lotan" accounting complance fund are, not qualifiled a-pi

meie and cannot be defrayed with ublc mnies. lot9@4.(b)(5) to apply, a pulcl1 une candidate in the"election must have establse a legal ond accountingfund. What the Commttee seems to argue is that had theCommittee, had a legI and accouenting fund for the primaryelection, then I 9004.4(b) (5) would have permitted (teqfilelthe Committee, to Only user Private funds for solicitation,. 400those costs would not be qualified and therefore not sub' tthe limts. The Office of General Counsel agrees withth fDivision's recommendation that the Comssion reject the,Committees reallocation of $507,526.43 from fundraising, to,
exempt legal and accounting and seek repayment for that ao*

'1..



atsme Owl M r~.i~s-Re to the

c.Itw*~A ON, O.P~, ~sg piss (UCf" or

Audit eottoifI both the at 1'Of the remudd
repayMeat =n the mot of mWCs e -- Adtures in excess of the
state and overall limits A@ to the gscifice findings &M

recandaiOUS contained in the Report. xP objects to some
and CGOrS with others. Th is point-by-point response is got
forth in Part 11. In Pant ZII* IPC Wmmarizes the proper
method and correct figures vhich WpC contends should constitute
the basis for a Comssion repaypment% determination.

ff



som~ of tb*: JuI 4, for Preldest Camittee to the Ieea

Ziecian Audit Reor constituteth

rp seOf 1* I WI , for President Comittee.v Inc. (We" o

ci- I "C ttoe) toth I federal Election Commission(IU"r
am4~~ w"fm t A

the Oomsis t ui eot(e~t)Gtd A4~s

3. Ii m16. gut £ *i dOcsnt briefly outlines WC*s U

Objections to twl t~wilklogy used In pre"arin the Inagein

audit Report to 1f1t both the amount of the, recinmda -

repamentAn the t of NRC 8 s Xpenditures in access of the

state 40d overall limits. AS to the specific findings and
recrms adains contained in the Report, M NCobettosm

Cand concurs with others. This point-by -point response is net

forth in Pact 11. In Part 111v 1NPC suurnarizes the proper

method and correct figures which NRC contends should constitute

the basis for a Commission repayment determination.



LV

too tt a~4pw tat shouldm boa Ia%

strai~tfomz4. TeRoroscesIts Untenable result - a

repint geaerthan 100G percent# While repeatedly assorting

that the financial maipltions and distort ions used to

achieve such aft 404 are required by standard accounting

practices. in fact* the mehodOlogy used in the Report is

totally contrary to sound legal and accounting principles.

Teformat and lack of clarity in the Report further

o scur the legal issues underlying many of the audit
assiptions. One of the most confusing aspects of the Report
in the use of the N~OW Statement to manipulate and ditort,,.

Me's financial picture. T"eoC statement as revIsed. by the

]1e01ort totally fictionalizeas MI's finanial position by

pretending that the Comittee possesses assets which it does
not have and by imagining that bills which the Coemittee has



K4K

4 4an the followvt

--77Ep T.awaasusw

cmlowih tholdin whcnvt

(D.C Ccir. 196*4) (jm'W where the United States Court of
Appeals ruled that the COMISSIOn may obtain only a ratio

repy~tfor nonqualifie xee aed on the percentage of
pubIc funds In a Cwmittoes Campaign coffers. In MPC's case,
the raio Of public funds In 32.963 or roughly 33%. (See,
P. 66-76 below).

21 234 ISR]SM:On top.of the 100 percent
reamt demand for excessiv expenditures; paid after the, date
Of ineligibilityr the Report deaw the additional 33 percent
ratio repym permitted under for thosei very sam

epnitures. Thus * despite the ruling that the

"2-



1 7

tot";~S

71, G7vie. gvin
thinin rtum* mnttbstm. bt waunabe todispse o

o al @ tem.I~S' t bcae otoas hatnofurhe

the otalmer ~ pints- 624.00. TI*a the effecte of
allis~n of~ thm eaitema an eeoicesn I

rejumt c~ into. mw t0 ic o lo oneriosssss the
saf* pitsW 1009 viam dipsalo still wassinq ohl* ccor d

wih allm at*.z" regular evsif oos, the, N= ort
incorrecly attcribets a-e to4*00 Tshs mttee (eefto

p. 4-67 beloX tt lta).hrfr icaiqIe



to, Are- ~ i o 4!*

coinliane cst einep~em~1u by tu s tho cow vt

.gal tro tte theint

are treated. Tve of tbW .*ONUt aws fundraining costs"
Ar is contrary to the statutory lmguage of the fundraisixg

o exemtion which Clearly does not apply to costs for preparing
sutbmissions necessary to obtain public funds. (See p. 41-44)

- 4-a



z:.

IzJ&
U

zz.3.z*..
U~*1.b.

u.3.1.@.

11.3.14.

U .3.1.4(1)

U.3.1.4(11)

11.3.1.*

U. ~. a.
U.3.2.a.

U .32.b.

11.3.2.41.

feb24.

.4...

4040.410

***0 0 0 0 10

*@O~eeoee10

0 0 0 * 9 0 .

-~iaga fpemL tures.

V~r~is1W ~~1t~ts28-Day fule .

4-4t* Alcto a

cr4
11

22

27

27

30

32

33

33

35

Is

37



0

II.,.

Ku.

lUCAS

Zfl.A.l.

UZ.A~.

Ift

tbP Ovral

Mo-- A

Ctition in 0~ of Limiatio

Titl 26s noftheUi.ttsCd
2etrmIntion ofL Wt taoutt~

Capaninr Sujetbl eLiiation ....09*e 00B000

Valtuations inie Atlm a.ofLimtaton...0

Accounts Payable Nor Qwa
Campaign Zcpenes '6.. 0 , - Wd

Statement Of Wet Oss"4i4sgn
Obligations.*...**,** ,E Oe ge0S

56

58

59

60

62

63

64

72



# 6

I

'C4

op



4 44

th~~dt *1w* S0

Au e~t~As ~s~t byp thef~~
it.,e 2060" Of ~oions or ~oeb

the cnitt wwo andtem .3 e.sd an lin iftunt

0t'IR ivm m saim

MWr

C

K

aiS~



1.

pinfl

7 1i

4. . 4

('ft.

4

.m' V,~.

4..

.w. 4



4N

TheCaltee.q~ to 0djust Its accontingq 9*00s
uotat zies I ugt*llocatloms to Iowa, maIne

Neipuir Of $20*034.00, *4#617.00 Mnd $44052.00v ~P.t~?



y~~

niot be allocate4 4 Vao a: yersont vp** CARtia
state fot five m. agrews to
reallocation.s Ewt 149 of $4 W4
$1*l380oato~ and-.US Mie oaan e ehg

resectvel. bse en~ ~ormtin providedbyt*

auiostoeeth btedsue the followbw
allocations an h rmsta theL auitors' q*~i

C4a osnation. dosot catat* that the individualew in
question vere in the states for nore than four days .ad

C therefore no state allocation Is required:

cc3. Jim Blair $36.67
$340.00

Auditors rely on 'MCIuu shovin that he received
per diem for August 26 through August 319, and a documentreferring to an ezpnW reimusement for a Mondale tripof August 31 to September 1. Nothing presented to us bythe auditors show that Blair was in the state for morethan four days.

2. Jimn Farrell $46
Auditors evidence conit ofAL anatoo* A na

contract firm a Boston rental e~myfor t "C4eioFebruary 22 to arch 27. 1964. Although teCar w"mpuded i& Maine., there Is no evidence that ~7im 1jrre*1Was in Mainer for nm than four consecutive days.

- ILI



C



# R4*
#z4'...

sAe

tI#~ 3.

PIGS of check
:0 She Was, intow~

the

4. .Kathlen

Copies ofg ~ eusspOvtdd as evidence do notbea any 1e* ' tIa sheW ysIn the state more thanfour days.
5 .Dan Foley

$200.56

Copies of check reiSt pCovided by auditors bearno indicati. to qe %ei he state mare than fourdays.

6. Michael 1ordt

* hew '~
of which Ihl
note then ,

7. Vickifam

$151.41

Frd vas inthe state

$183.66
Audil

Comittee. 00
to Iowa When

$216.12



?.any Martinet

Natlnesa rented a cat., a~ nJanrmtuael* It an Tanuary *. MS y 1& i10 Zoa"WOx Ii X0 evidnc. he ye, a t o" any othE

2XIes Schneider

low

copies Of oomsu vidythe audit,*.evidence do not bear n te P,2dita
aipndiur vould be a l.ta

CVOpie of rental car dosimats used as et#~b
the amUitors show a car rest44 in Illinois to t14driveco but no evidence that a driver or car ver:!1Akin Iowamore, than Lout consecutive days.
Cynthia Alkane s56

$43.20
$34.50

Copiso etlcr-- sda vdrmbthe auditors shwaca ote nIlios ' bohidriver, but no evidence that a driver or car were In Iowamore than four consecutive days.

12. Gary Kelleher $128.46
$289.71

Kelleher, in Iowa as an advance person, rented two15-passenger vans and a proes car for a Mondale stop andreturned then the next day. Neither his salary not thesevehicles, which were used by the candidate and proe forone day, are allocable to the state.

13 * Peter Handler $400.00
$511.63

Copies of rental car doaet used as evidence, bythe auditors show a car rented In Illinois to thisdriver, but no evidence that a driver or car were in Iowa.more than four consecutive days.



CsCeo *al cat 4ocmstq UNA as eVI
th a~its o a acoated 1n Illinois to thts

drit, 0-1 so e4mothat a drivct or car woe in z00

9.lIs a-beh Sh 0r $129.00

provided by the auditors establish that,
only i2- are, allocable to Iowa. although. theaates

allocat a 0full-1 2 2 days. We ace adjusting for tea-
for which there in no evidence, that Shapero was alcl
to Iowa*

'Al



...e........

4~I 4. El ine M ~ * * I61 .5

toD@ h sitr osito

Halton1U 
e~dg o eburdays b1~7I ~ *Nmil ri oN

3il Btu" $mtiniaISOlin
for he 1a1*tuav ~ ~vaas prty or of hoddays,~~~~~~ do,' n ~wrt~~m eus ot theMonal t y e* eu q 2, R4* NseoftheNW':nt

um~~~ .... ... 0 t



A

.7,

2

9 A
iIn
in

a;

ft

a notx1 M~

consecuiv 4ps
9. David wanmil atn

petOOfac & O of a'Check
orstafe-abd ~ae

eqet: for p al- of
lanuazy 6, 1964.
ofthe documents to

In the state more than four

$847.79

~g heauditors consists of a
Mer dim Febuary 4 through 6
trip to new Hampshire.

ITIshire on February 9.,
aMondale trip to

Sim and a copy of a check
qpI a d vance pat= fo#. I$* does not et~ s

$tat*, Eor More tham L*E

'pr



fogeta ou as
trip to Mevm a~~ n

~ rqsstIs few' the same
poq~t *kioh v" *1oarly

aMPart 31ev ifapIr.
W" in New Hamshre

m1S



di0



0

A~3U5TU 3AZ~:'

it~.

2
..S



2&~
rvk 

A
44

09K 
4

I
t'. 

Y&

A P

'Lain

C ~J9 <

C
N

C

- A~44; -

p 
<4 V

2~

V V'
<A

A ~

,44 A
41. 1~44 2-7< L- <«

41 \

elk
.1 -



to4 t awas Mai'ne and Itw.

tedisputes the LoXAl~~
~~hetthe auditors dcu~~t

Am~iidmuas listed were ftabo.

(a) that tekey state persrow

0* 'Astifol policy role

atlm of their salaries to

tutu. ot suJet to state

law&1
Doa~mittioacitd b auditors tailed to

es 1.~s thtteL lovinq individuals were in
the state tor the period allocated.

Jonathan alum
BY= Cristensen

helFord
Taxes-VICA

lar't Chilton,
P. mandler
Ilisabeth Shapero

Taxs-lch

$ 600.00
300.00
652.80
108.70

1r220.00
971.42
400.00
181.40

dbw22awo



$L.U.LhZ.I

f

AA



themisi ros

*ott~,slre

0tZ4@Mot to a
eta u~ the taf a In1 the- M* L;et five or a

seeuttv ~ ~ ~ SM Vaw.Z ~aa~s~.4atif icatift
acoi~ thi.S sftftV.~ Cnie furthe"C' nwe~

that ahmayb tf.u~as eft. 0:, per~f form

"national strateg"n fmIaco MAdthrfe need not be
allocated to any state.

"file this section afts forth the basic
rule for allocat alaries, a candidate may

de nstafte that a particular Individual or group
of Individuals 1n in a state for five days or
more to work on national campaign strategy. i

46 Ted. Raq. 5225 (1963). MPC contends that 30 percent of the
salaries of the state directors in Iowa., Maine and Nev

Hamshre, are directly attributable to national strategy and
camaign planning and are thus, under this principle, allocable
to national operating exedie and not to the the etas

These states with the earliest primaries of the
c Ain were critical In term of overall national campaign
planning. Mey personnel In these states played a primary

- 24 -

C

N

0
iq.

C

12w &X



M P-1 Ia plans 777
ohat~ 2 n t*ad ft- asistin .1tw

The0j0408 f pst t'" Ceallocation of salaUt te
A-8o #~*.* l#M* n #4.725.50 in o.I&

and uo ms~* poley



Psi Aud7t $, 1

20." '4

$ 1?4i~v.I4 $ 15

N C

MOMONWANOW is - -

J*A
A



~Awl

oat j -oo $6, WII.ISTI lo

~ .%t sAnd *#5 #', S4.3 to No Hamshire.

sista"em at 1t c-riL section
1*.3b))IV) to,~v that ohedxpnitures for asa
*fie b lloed :00 tb espditure, Iimitation tot "that

~sf~cuaretae. texeplatmatha lsts exmlos of
wube memitte.b"~ spofically states that overhM4

eqs4 COGe age MctUt to the ==1eSS gives.O QW
.m~ ~Ieivan In th eplta Is *telephone service bas

chares.".Cossio reulations at 11 C.I.A. section
104.2 (a) (5) then provides that 20 peet of overhead
expndtures will not be chred to state limits, but viii
inst*ad be treated an exMpt Compliance, costs (10 percent) and

exempt fundraising costs (10 percent).

NP. in allocating epniues to the limits for
Iowa, Maine and Now ampishire, included intra-state long

distance telephone charges in overhead costs. MC acknowledges

that. intra-state phone cages should be treated as an

exeniure counted against the appropriate state limit. By

the same token, the 20 pecent ezamption for compliance and

f'nraising mast also apply to those charges. In fact, a

- 2?.



~ to 40eo 'ca~dsta h

.P4E aW %m 7~ m udaliqde
tO a St~ &0 uit caege. Tis ousoni

E~I~y ese onthfac ~M th rgultio elli

v~r vehed s al asusve- vel his econclusnI
IV~~. aanot0 liit *btor the itilaiste lit1 .i~

Thi eroneus oncusOn ios alot Icntrar tothe

baseserice hares tcopliace n Luradrasintg. Tht

C alocaton i basd onthe 'a prsmtio that 10 percent ofth

phonelw int the state iseted toh comlicead 1 pecent

ise relate toa funrasitng laneafud. That peupini hrfr ae

logically on the assumption that 10 percent of the phone calls

themselves are related to compliance and 10 percent to

fundraising.

yJ DEC has elected to take the flat prcentage for
compliance and fumdraising as provided for in the regulatiofts.



Ai-S

V"

ahall~n ~_j

r~~gulatoyPI -7o7 as o t~k
a cantzy ps4~ o thStae looti assot orti I
thT 77;o,77

-.62%



basis that tfio' Vfl tantt44 *ithin.,25 dasOf tho. 1w*
oauous. jux object t tht ealocation of $164* 270- '$".to ~

zowa limit.

'CU CO.R 1 * l0.(a)(;) provides that costs.~
withi4n 20 days of v tt tmy coventiion or caus=w "Al

e mmdto osti against the loll, -iturs, limit for - a

safte and not to fall ithin tefundraising exemption.
MOWer,~ in A.0. 1979-71# the Commission held that the Janluary

0 1960 Iowa cauue were not elections undr the Act. The

Advisory opinion does state that the expenditure limits
C saneerhelAWess remain in force far Iowa and specifically quotas

cc 11 C.F.R. Section 110-8(c)(1). However, the opinion does not
state that the 26-day rule at Section 1l0.6(c)(2) remains in

effect.

Moreover# Section 110.8(c)(2) which establishes the
28-day rule merely creates a rebuttable i3pcisujpin that

expenituoe made, within that time fram are not for
fumraisng. In this instance. NPC held the largest grass
roots fumdraiser- America for Mondale, - in history within 28
days of the Iowa caucus. This was a nationwide fundraiser



.s2V .$>4j.

~ir

* 'A

I



V

V

* ~#tg

K;

t

te



AinUe t rsee

proof shng"o. a that the priua asivle eeatal

In Iowa Or NeW mpshire and an which days this Occurred.
Evidence presented by auditors; consists of rental

contracts, parking tickets and dme~au.None of the
eVIdence establishes that the cars, Were In the state acre, than
foUr consecutive days. Only ICe I~vt. from Clark $Ors*
leasing cars to the Mev Hampshrvt4 fie offers,

reasnabl eviene tat the wIm locablo to the state.
Noroer., Wader the rogwtt" It is entirely

legi-timate for these, cars to be -' AAWsd fr itertat



to

z' stat.

Per Audit AMomt
ustu---

Adusted D
Caoitt*

$ 2g43.

m ~ oo&

*$31*331.71

$ 5,278.87

34~



4

) ~ ~



45

ft

0

'S

0

Ar

4'

4
41$ 4r&

44'

'.t' .Sjq

4,

K

44

1'
'4,4

''t '~*~jt

44





to 44~UAwato I* .4sintent ?Aa; -
on at ithq os'sim ow all6ton. ilkt

* f uff.I are diu~*a thel &I~d
of $90 W's40 to140fto $5,777,99 to RsIn, and $10.062.tt

AM ft1Aj

"tWt AUAM t$ 8#548.410 $5,777. 9% 1141

(' amsz~AIUXT $a.mmB...

The following Is a s~mary of Committee adjustments, to

the Interim Report (P. 39 )and a recap of allocable

epnitures to the states on the basis of RPC's responses to

Finding U.S. (p. 40 ) of the Report. This recap should be

compared to the recap on p. 12 of the Report. On the basis of

this response, NiCes total expenditures in excess of state

Imits:aon to $185*997.92.



PerM

Pe-r

a (1t) Psi' wAgtUA$4S
Caintt* AtutiPer Cmtt"~ ~.I~

Pa ett e.$i.M.

1153 Per Aunit S7
C a t s M u s t$ s m $ . g 3 7



11-9.2.d. -Ms..1Iarinug
bUpnitus

11.8-3. - Dets anE
Oligtions (To "e A11Oseue
WN Paid)

TOTAL.

Less 2 U.S.C. §441& State
Seemiq Ltmttattem

Total EIpemEtuu' I" amsms of
State Limttionms

~p1-

* 74~IO1P~

-'~ um~

0 (A 4,361.24

SMIR.8l.7 5512.7617.25

$166.767-25S "04 t. 1.



fw~s ~ufnd~i~to,
77. 7-t f hi

reca~~~~PTio oiIE .1m~ paigb

CMM&isomeie~ ea~ fd tht rqU*irmmn of tils

andhi thenm fodrta teemefalvUz the olin
romtiga (A) the, tiOt PCPW a~pcuts macinq fud

snd tissFnd Aa a"~ tZI viti -1 f" Iwipb th amption;an
(C) ton (ost t pwuisWatof e'vt e wthq fuss~nd

fnd aisift tb n 4be ahaggawins"th



a4mp tot.cei

UtI 26AW a08o midr Ku. a. '0. ,1-Aft to

the ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ pa emediu Wto S4 '4Zb) h

flnd submission 0* "Ltste- with, te PUC regu~alan ad Title

26. we're It not for the statt a"d regulatory req%4ewments
regardAIng dcm tation for, and submiss ion Of,0 matchable
contributions , these costs would not have been incurred by the
Coitte at all. Thus, these costs fall squarely within the
definition of exempt leggl and accounting expenses solely f or
ensuring compliace with Title 26.

S. The auditors rely on no statutory or regulatory
Provision for disallowance of these costs as compliance

opne. Rather, they rely only on the C iss ion s Financial
Control. and Compliance Manual which states that such costs
should be considered fundraising cost subject to t"W109
prEt emtion. This manual does not have the fore of: a4
regulation and moreover, is incorrect that such costs fl

C



AA

'btiAI W~t 2A
a us. e~i~s 31(~(3)( W*4 ' Y'

low~ cctaste h ostsfpq b

sollcitgeioatio of ooCbu1m.'U te,* USC *et

frf, the eito oveal co tueImifor ?4 26 purpses
ahs it is incorret Coder te stt conside the cst

cnetoihtesolicitation of contr- Wibuios

fro te efC. io OfC elecd to.lo h foisonr %fl g 2 uidoein

allocation for its accounting cost center. There Is no dispute
that the costs of preparing the matching fund submissions are
proWerl included within the accounting cost enter., IPC
allocated only 65 percent of this cost center .to congliance.
Therefore,# the Commission should consider the $152033S.57 to
fall within the 15 percent of accounting costs allocated -to
generalL operating accounts and not comqplianc. Umer this
allocation method, MPC allocated $240,#794.07 of its. acoi g



iQ

I

N

qw

(4

2

* * AlA 4

A

.66 4



V ~

44 yffi
4  

4

'~ 4

A t

;
4 ~4.

I



obi ~ 310 "# 4 g0 allacebl* to thO

Reprt ~ 61.41@to We u* an -A* oI

thegby~ et. IoI%#etIom by $3 1.@i*. 024 2
aatual mitOf a00*10beb It. agsdtsiand by ust

Mamet 0e U,34$ at DMOe:S 31. 194



*Z.3*4o w toa*

as aprmy ms

aceand his staff aft" it

Of ineligibility tog tho I a£l h eea
election account if they tat serxvicot. to be, used in
connection with (the] mt lcimoin

All of the expene incurred fee~ Xr. Lanc and his
staff were general election campaign Mpeses because the
ultimate outcome of the trips Va8 that Mr.'Lance assumed the

rlof general election campaignt Chairman On July 14.
Morceover, Mr. Lance0s role was clearly itended I to relate to
the general election campaign only, and not to the primary
campaign. since the Iprimy camag c'to a close an July
15., only four days after July 14 when tweLane became Chairman
of the campaign, it is clear tha e zent hatioplayod a
role as Chair=m In the PCiar 

w~in Moeva f, the
time when the expenses were, iacrr4 lt un ndeal
July),p the activity necessuy to sesqwe M.". Mondle

noinatioan hA been bascly .l



Wit

'p

C

A'



to' deduct f2$a; .iui bit"'Sid*~bl (~i~

auditors coWta dW"e4 thi ftCr spk h y $0. 14$ 4*.
The, Ctusl ft,~ ~ t oftheW funl $243 10-11 0
In -nlt~~~.~mdtrei ssof 00' lImt
ao~aq~# *

to0.* 34 0f4(b) euts a Oomittee to otain
remusemtfrom media entities tor traspotation and

services mad, amailable to their personnel. A committee my
charge the pro rata share, or a reasonable estimate thereof,
for each individual travelling; however, the total
reimbursements received for one individual may not exceed by
more than I10 percent the actual pro rata cost of the services
made available to that individual. These reimburseomts are
then deducted trom a coittee's expenditures subject to
limitation to the extent that the reimbursements do not exceed
the aMount actually paid by the, comittee tor the sorvioes.

Durin the primary campaign, the Coittee inpcur red
exene for air transportation, ground transportation, press

rooms telehoes refreshments, and other incidentals for
mebr ot te press Land the Secret Service. The CorMitte



0 10q Yecn yw~

med ~ ~t.~ t~ ~w cocludeMt

s1 1 #10~ i 3Z$a 'rsevbe ok
#2.12,18.1*~kZI ~ iC ~ *si be dduced fom

amitativ opats.ro

h c~tm f roidNOW-om thaIona peretws and

pepl. nvlvd the oriatn" of CampaigO pesone isiv

different heaqate detm'ets plus adnre ad fiedstf

4ed2arer 1rs ofcef pesone wrere rqirdt

seats * vould m be needed for the pr naertoa Serice and

idcetfyvc, h~ theeie prelimiatsr aeiss This O

inormat0*inove wa conooidadwhfotion fainpronScelingfv

adtm o Advan plnnrp for each lg of the trip roman xora

seats would beneede th prs.adScetSriead



I)7

ON.*~ tri Wminb*f1w to the date OC%

&*'tb9 PCs Md.1 S~uin# eod vA c

1~.* ttDisia$ pro ern nso ZVerY timm.

the We~J*ohongd. t em reSams hfb.vans, cars -d

fna4 t i 1 to t Edute staff. Advance aund'
44- 1 techso had to 'bake aranem at for press

roONm and sleeping acamaton erect special structures for'

tb* Mwe at pablia epermsites* spend time overseeing the
instalatiom of press phones ordered by special press-phone
staff at National sedqaten and arrange for extensive

ground tranprtation., including finding drivers. Advance and

Field personnel were also required to keep track of and
doc~mtall press related expenditures and forward them to

designated staff at the National Headquarters' Scheduling and

Advance office who Identified tbese costs for billing.

Scheduling and Advance office staff gave identified expenditure

informton from the Advance and Field staff to the billing

peronIl ft ao*tig ah were, responsible for preparing, and

tracking the billing*

- 51-f



I~ts

4athe

in

~' mut~ broke out hts

e~i* w, ~ Lematigpp~mlfurtherreM

allcotb~~ ersn.per teo. t
~~~~~~~j ---p di ~S~gb ~ inS~ $ince some trips ~a

~ $ ~ ~s~ ter wa ~tim lag between bill1ing
tog Mr trn ot and bilW for othe -Costs because of the
tlis requiired to consolidatewall other costs, several different

illngshad to be prepared for each Person, for each trip. The
first bills were for air fare, and subsequent bill. would be
for ninCidentals" such as ground transportation, press rooms,
pres phones, food, press boxes. etc. None of the personnel
tim required to do all of this billing was included when
calculating the pro rata share of cost. Instead,, this cost was
reflected in the 10 percent.

PhOns were especially costly to administer and
sevralpeple at Hed-arer were fully emploe doing press
pbes. Pres phone costs had to be, dcened,. identified -by

stoP and trip, and sent to accounting for inclusion into

4C

Iptic dater

ion vas also



54

at 401

li AA

receivableials wttM W o toa corec fiquett al

receivable actually collected through the third quarter of 1985
is $121P546.60. This actual figure proves that the Coimittee.s
estimates Of uncollectibi., press bills were accurate.

Finally, sIwce NC has made every effort possible to
collect In full from the press for travel Isess and since
"IC never intended to defray any of thesee~ from Its
funds. NPC should be able to deduct from islmtssig



C

N

jnse no
fl

St

-

-tof



SsrtVe cut

Ls-

""aide1ett C 3.~d3#.

0)

iw55~m



-b 69, '

loainI. swum W

*WI.*L43 y ~In~t t'pQ elec ftiwich
Waf bet&Iboe to Co ao 02 tp4mpliance. !h* 150 scto

144 4(b) (5) The chart an the following Vigo d6atrates. the
calculation of the amoiwe reallocated. The calculation method

Used insures that only the costs of raising private

contributions spent on compliance are reallocated, since MPC'u
uized pool of public funds and private contributions were used

to defray these costs. However, It should be noted that over

$7,000,000 of NPCs private contributions were never submitted
for -matching funds. This $7,000,000 is substantially in excess

Of the entire $2*515,7u1.57 spent on compliance. Thus, NpC

ould have defrayed all compliance costs with private
dastibutions that were never matched had these been



'S

C

~1%

C

A ~ ~

5

4'
My

t. -



U3I~AFTR #G~e741.57 -$1,637,182.02

$*63?*1S2,0k 2 31 a '



go&": U.CJ. afm w~duimot
RL.C.6. Prs Asuu.Uij tmvwt.

Lou: a U.S.C. g"4(bfll

" em Mhitug itAt W USP I it as 4 m*

cc



or te-allocate& 5 i tified 'b I
auditors in tb 011,, h
with the useuo btbto orwhlich ther w no
deliverable Ms:Llg q oil *1uzn1 or aosuooo
tho ContribUtImW I1~ -I -t ft ~ 1 o .61 v
Unsuccessful In that ~tbw Off** tetwa thwail.W
propose tQ donate thi~ MtgbutaS" to 'a Chiaritable,

foundation. IAl of tbql @hm nou8e661* contributions$ b&v been
reported as refnde IA, the First ad Second Quarters, t965 3-P
reports filed by the coeittee. T2e auditors may inspect the
checks at their convenience.

AV0



a=n efforts to -btr b alor by phone
have bee@ unsucceseful. ts cafibutions wili be donated to
Chao ity at the close Et 'dw Conittee.



amd consultant tes
Compliance and Fundr
zxpenjditures

Telephone and Utiliti

Fundraising 3xpendits
28 Day Rule

Public Opinion
Polling 3xpenditures

134~u"Poll

14~15 1-93

is

Other Zxpenditures
Requiring Allocation-
Automobile Leasing

Telephone and Related Set'vices
for Iowa, Maine and
nov Hampshire

Printiti* and Shipping ~
Zapenditures

Miscellaneous Z.,penditt*"

83

is 84-85

20-21L

p4

85

Is

.123-m.27

120

126-&130

131-132

133

134-135

136

137

139

ti



Ia

1~iUL

C*1 and

youa

Limitation on ZzPOmIdtutes

Fundraining a:eee

Joint ?undrati, 3ne'
Debts and Obit wtoj
Applied to tbs O,$
Limitation

Apparent ft,

Ref uad/3777=
ccons oMs

113-J3,120
1 17-o 119, t122

50-51

51-54

5 4-55

55!-568

88

88-90

90

9"-1

*46 9)m*4

123-127

142

142-145

146

147

146

110:0 149

150"156



Can>

ExplSurt eo

Refwund/Rebates

I*) uihkLtD
Cotribution In 3zp

of Limitation

S

'4 4.

72-fl
161-162



THIS IS TK DEO"'ItfG OF HOR LUU.U&EL...

Xt*e Filmed

Camermn

Camn, Mo.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D C 20463

THE FOLLOWING MATERIAL IS BEING ADDED TO THE

PUBLIC FILE OF CLOSED MUR



Mondale foPresident
2233 220LWWOfn8llAv fu9,N.W. SuitV214washinton, D.C. 20007

Telephone: 202-62&4M 333-4591

December 8, 1986

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W. C=
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 2241

Dear Mr. Steele:

Enclosed you will find a signed copy of the
Conciliation Agreement proposed by the Commission in
the above-referenced matter. The only change made
by the Committee was the insertion of "As" before
"Treasurer" in the caption of the case. Upon
receipt of notification that the Commission has
signed the Agreement, we will formally notify you
that the Committee does not intend to dispute the

... initial repayment determination and that the
Committee intends to withdraw its appeal in Mondale
for President v. FEC, No. 85-1338 (D.C. Circuit).

It is our understanding from our discussions with
your staff concerning this agreement that the Addendum
to the Primary Audit Report does not contain any
additional compliance referrals or repayment requests.
Further, it is our understanding that the staff and
Commission will make every effort to send the Addendum
to the Primary Audit Report and the General Election

N, Audit Report and Addendum to the Committee as soon
as possible.

Thank you very much for your prompt response to
our request for conciliation concerning these matters.

Sincerely,

S. Oliphant
Deputy General Counsel

Paid for h Mondale for President. Inc. ---



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20463 (1' ~

THE FOLLOWING MATERIAL IS BEING ADDED TO THE

PUBLIC FILE OF CLOSED MUR 2 --V/



Mondale for President
2201 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
W&aIgton, D.C. 20007
Telephone: 202-625-1600

January 20, 1987

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 2241

Dear Mr. Steele:

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $68,000.00 in

payment of the civil penalty in the above-referenced
matter.

Sincerely,

Caroly' /U. Oliphant
Deputy General Counsel

Pad for hk %Imndale for Presidetnt. Ifl( .- 41-

MONDALIE



SIONDALE


